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1. Direction of Country

Would you say things in this country today are...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Generally headed in the
right direction 24% 25% 23% 16% 33% 16% 24% 35% 29%
Off on the wrong track 65% 67% 62% 79% 61% 74% 63% 48% 51%
Not sure 12% 8% 15% 5% 6% 11% 13% 17% 21%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,500) (726) (774) (355) (188) (346) (207) (171) (133)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Generally headed in the
right direction 24% 24% 23% 23% 25% 22% 28% 30% 28% 17% 23% 27%
Off on the wrong track 65% 63% 61% 68% 66% 66% 63% 62% 61% 2% 64% 61%
Not sure 12% 13% 17% 9% 9% 12% 9% % 11% 11% 12% 12%
Totals 101% 100%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (237) (364) (570) (329) (642) (392) (283) (249) (323) (579) (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Generally headed in the
right direction 24% 25% 44% 6% 47% 10% 14% 42% 27% 11% 33% 20% 19%
Off on the wrong track 65% 65% 40% 89% 38% 84% 75% 44% 60% 85% 55% 67% 71%
Not sure 12% 10% 16% 5% 15% 6% 11% 14% 13% 4% 12% 13% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,500) (1,249) (545)  (532)  (490)  (400)  (469)  (387)  (463)  (493)  (437) (544) (519)
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2. State of the Economy
How would you describe the current state of the American economy?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Excellent 4% 5% 2% 2% 6% 2% 2% 4% 7%
Good 17% 19% 16% 12% 25% 12% 17% 24% 21%
Fair 31% 28% 33% 31% 28% 30% 42% 32% 21%
Poor 44% 44% 43% 52% 41% 53% 37% 30% 42%
Don’t know 4% 4% 5% 3% 0% 3% 2% 10% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (726) (773) (355) (188) (346) (207) (171) (132)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Excellent 4% 4% % 2% 3% 3% 5% 4% 5% 3% 2% 6%
Good 17% 20% 13% 17% 21% 15% 20% 26% 19% 13% 18% 20%
Fair 31% 27% 36% 27% 33% 29% 36% 33% 29% 31% 31% 30%
Poor 44% 41% 39% 52% 40% 49% 36% 36% 43% 49% 44% 41%
Don’t know 4% 9% 5% 2% 3% 5% 3% 0% 4% 4% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (237) (364) (569) (329) (641) (392) (283) (249) (323) (579) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Excellent 4% 4% 7% 1% 7% 1% 1% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3%
Good 17% 20% 33% 6% 31% 10% 14% 32% 20% 8% 25% 17% 11%
Fair 31% 30% 38% 23% 37% 24% 31% 35% 37% 23% 27% 34% 30%
Poor 44% 44% 18% 68% 20% 64% 50% 24% 36% 65% 37% 42% 52%
Don’t know 4% 3% 4% 1% 5% 1% 3% 4% 2% 1% 5% 4% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,499) (1,248) (545)  (532)  (490)  (400)  (468)  (387)  (462)  (493)  (437)  (544) (518)
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3. Unemployment or Inflation
Which do you think is a more important problem facing the U.S. today: unemployment or inflation?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Unemployment 10% 10% 10% 7% 9% 7% 8% 15% 15%
Inflation 46% 48% 43% 50% 53% 43% 55% 32% 40%
Both equal 38% 36% 40% 39% 35% 45% 33% 45% 31%
Not sure 7% 7% 6% 4% 3% 5% 3% 8% 14%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (724) (774) (354) (187) (346) (207) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Unemployment 10% 16% 15% 6% 4% 13% 6% 8% 12% 8% 10% 10%
Inflation 46% 37% 40% 48% 56% 40% 51% 56% 42% 47% 45% 47%
Both equal 38% 34% 38% 42% 36% 41% 37% 34% 40% 3% 3% 39%
Not sure 7% 12% 7% 5% 3% 6% 6% 2% 5% 8% 8% 4%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (237) (364) (569) (328) (641) (391) (283) (249) (322) (578) (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Unemployment 10% % 9% 3% 12% 5% 9% 10% 10% 6% 15% 8% 7%
Inflation 46% 49% 49% 55% 44% 50% 50% 48% 49% 52% 40% 50% 46%
Both equal 38% 38% 34% 41% 38% 43% 36% 36% 35% 42% 38% 36% 40%
Not sure % 5% % 1% 6% 3% 6% 6% 6% 1% 8% 5% 7%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 100% 100%  101%  101%  100%  100%  101% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,247) (544) (531) (489) (399) (469) (387) (462) (492) (437) (544) (517)
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4A. Friend or Enemy — China

Do you consider the countries listed below to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Ally 2% 2% 3% 1% 0% 4% 1% 5% 2%
Friendly 11% 10% 12% 8% 9% 10% 8% 15% 13%
Unfriendly 35% 37% 33% 33% 42% 30% 46% 32% 31%
Enemy 35% 40% 30% 47% 45% 37% 31% 25% 21%
Not sure 17% 11% 23% 11% 4% 20% 14% 23% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,495) (722) (773) (352) (187) (346) (206) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Ally 2% 5% 3% 1% 0% 3% 2% 0% 4% 1% 3% 1%
Friendly 11% 18% 15% 6% 8% 14% 8% 9% 14% 12% 10% 11%
Unfriendly 35% 35% 33% 34% 38% 30% 41% 42% 35% 33% 32% 41%
Enemy 35% 16% 28% 46% 45% 31% 37% 43% 32% 36% 36% 35%
Not sure 17% 25% 21% 14% 9% 22% 11% % 15% 18% 19% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101%  100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,495) (236) (363) (568) (328) (641) (390) (281) (246) (322) (579) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Ally 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
Friendly 11% 10% 9% 6% 12% 7% 11% 12% 13% 6% 12% 7% 14%
Unfriendly 35% 37% 48% 24% 48% 24% 34% 51% 34% 24% 36% 39% 29%
Enemy 35% 39% 24% 64% 21% 58% 37% 22% 35% 56% 29% 38% 39%
Not sure 17% 13% 16% 5% 16% 8% 16% 13% 16% 10% 20% 14% 16%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,495) (1,245) (544) (530) (489) (398) (467) (386) (462) (491) (434) (543) (518)
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4B. Friend or Enemy — Iran
Do you consider the countries listed below to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Ally 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 2%
Friendly 5% 6% 4% 3% 6% 5% 2% 8% 4%
Unfriendly 30% 28% 32% 23% 29% 28% 41% 34% 27%
Enemy 46% 54% 38% 62% 62% 43% 41% 27% 39%
Not sure 18% 11% 24% 11% 2% 22% 16% 28% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (726) (772) (355) (188) (344) (207) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Ally 1% 2% 4% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2%
Friendly 5% 10% 5% 3% 3% 4% 7% 5% 8% 4% 4% 4%
Unfriendly 30% 32% 29% 29% 32% 32% 31% 28% 31% 28% 28% 35%
Enemy 46% 25% 39% 57% 55% 40% 49% 58% 42% 45% 48% 45%
Not sure 18% 31% 24% 11% 10% 22% 13% 8% 18% 22% 18% 14%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (237) (363) (569) (329) (641) (391) (283) (249) (322) (578) (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Ally 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Friendly 5% 4% 5% 3% 6% 4% 5% 7% 5% 4% 7% 3% 4%
Unfriendly 30% 31% 41% 20% 39% 20% 29% 40% 34% 18% 30% 31% 29%
Enemy 46% 49% 37% 71% 36% 66% 48% 34% 46% 67% 39% 50% 47%
Not sure 18% 14% 17% 5% 19% 9% 17% 17% 14% 10% 21% 15% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 101%  100%  100% 99%  100%  101% 99% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,498) (1,248) (544)  (532)  (489)  (400)  (468)  (386)  (463)  (492)  (437)  (543) (518)




The Economist/YouGov Poll

January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

4C. Friend or Enemy — Israel

Do you consider the countries listed below to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Ally 39% 49% 30% 53% 61% 32% 43% 23% 28%
Friendly 24% 23% 26% 21% 23% 29% 30% 21% 17%
Unfriendly 10% 9% 10% 9% 4% 8% % 18% 13%
Enemy 6% 6% 5% 4% 8% 5% 2% 5% 10%
Not sure 21% 13% 29% 13% 4% 26% 18% 34% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (725) (771) (354) (188) (344) (207) (171) (132)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Ally 39% 25% 35% 42% 53% 32% 44% 51% 37% 37% 40% 41%
Friendly 24% 23% 21% 27% 25% 21% 29% 27% 26% 23% 25% 24%
Unfriendly 10% 15% 12% 6% 8% 13% 9% % 11% 12% 9% 8%
Enemy 6% 8% 8% 6% 1% 8% 4% 4% 8% 3% 5% 6%
Not sure 21% 29% 24% 19% 14% 26% 13% 11% 18% 25% 21% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (237) (361) (569) (329) (640) (391) (282) (249) (320) (579) (348)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Ally 39% 44% 34% 63% 30% 56% 42% 30% 39% 59% 31% 45% 41%
Friendly 24% 26% 31% 22% 30% 21% 22% 30% 26% 21% 27% 24% 22%
Unfriendly 10% 9% 10% 4% 11% 8% 9% 13% 11% 4% 10% 8% 12%
Enemy 6% 4% 3% 3% 6% 5% 7% 6% 6% 4% 7% 5% 5%
Not sure 21% 17% 22% % 23% 11% 20% 22% 18% 12% 26% 18% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%  100% 101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,248) (544) (532) (489) (400) (468) (387) (462) (491) (435) (543) (518)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

4D. Friend or Enemy — North Korea

Do you consider the countries listed below to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Ally 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 4% 0%
Friendly 5% 5% 4% 3% 1% 4% 3% 8% 8%
Unfriendly 21% 21% 21% 20% 21% 20% 24% 21% 15%
Enemy 59% 66% 53% 67% 76% 55% 65% 42% 53%
Not sure 14% % 21% 8% 1% 20% 9% 24% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (725) (771) (355) (187) (344) (206) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Ally 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1%
Friendly 5% 10% 6% 3% 2% 5% 6% 4% 8% 5% 4% 4%
Unfriendly 21% 24% 20% 22% 19% 22% 21% 20% 18% 24% 19% 24%
Enemy 59% 41% 55% 66% 70% 53% 63% 70% 59% 57% 59% 61%
Not sure 14% 23% 18% 9% 9% 18% 10% 5% 14% 14% 16% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (237) (363) (568) (328) (641) (390) (283) (249) (320) (578) (349)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll v
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens ) (¢

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Ally 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Friendly 5% 4% 4% 3% 6% 4% 5% 6% 5% 4% 7% 3% 4%
Unfriendly 21% 21% 20% 21% 22% 18% 22% 22% 25% 19% 17% 20% 25%
Enemy 59% 63% 66% 68% 58% 68% 60% 63% 59% 66% 57% 65% 54%
Not sure 14% 10% 10% % 13% 10% 11% 9% 10% 10% 17% 11% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  101% 99%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,496) (1,247) (543) (532) (488) (400) (468) (386) (461) (493) (436) (543) (517)




The Economist/YouGov Poll v
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens ) (¢

4E. Friend or Enemy — South Korea
Do you consider the countries listed below to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Ally 34% 47% 23% 44% 64% 19% 37% 21% 27%
Friendly 31% 31% 30% 35% 27% 32% 35% 23% 24%
Unfriendly 8% % 9% 5% 3% 11% % 11% 8%
Enemy 9% 5% 12% 5% 4% 11% 6% 16% 12%
Not sure 18% 10% 26% 10% 1% 26% 15% 29% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (725) (769) (355) (187) (344) (207) (169) (132)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Ally 34% 26% 31% 34% 46% 25% 40% 48% 32% 32% 34% 40%
Friendly 31% 28% 25% 33% 35% 30% 32% 33% 34% 34% 26% 32%
Unfriendly 8% 11% 8% 8% 5% 9% 9% 6% 11% 8% 8% 6%
Enemy 9% 7% 14% 9% 4% 12% 6% 5% 7% 7% 11% 8%
Not sure 18% 27% 21% 17% 10% 23% 13% 8% 16% 19% 21% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (236) (362) (568) (328) (640) (391) (282) (247) (321) (577) (349)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Ally 34% 38% 41% 42% 36% 36% 3% 40% 36% 39% 31% 40% 31%
Friendly 31% 32% 30% 35% 30% 34% 31% 31% 29% 34% 28% 32% 31%
Unfriendly 8% % % 7% 8% 9% 6% 7% 8% 6% 7% 8% 9%
Enemy 9% 7% 7% 6% 9% 10% 8% 8% 10% 7% 12% 7% 9%
Not sure 18% 15% 15% 9% 17% 12% 18% 14% 16% 14% 22% 13% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,244) (542) (531) (487) (399) (468) (386) (463) (491) (436) (542) (516)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

4F. Friend or Enemy — Mexico

Do you consider the countries listed below to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Ally 19% 21% 18% 20% 25% 14% 22% 18% 22%
Friendly 45% 50% 40% 49% 56% 40% 46% 37% 48%
Unfriendly 15% 14% 16% 14% 13% 17% 14% 15% 11%
Enemy 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 2% 4% 1%
Not sure 17% 10% 23% 12% 3% 25% 15% 26% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (725) (772) (355) (188) (345) (207) (169) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Ally 19% 20% 20% 17% 22% 19% 24% 19% 18% 16% 18% 25%
Friendly 45% 34% 43% 48% 53% 41% 44% 57% 47% 41% 46% 47%
Unfriendly 15% 18% 13% 15% 13% 15% 17% 14% 16% 18% 14% 11%
Enemy 4% 4% 4% 5% 1% 5% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 5%
Not sure 17% 24% 19% 15% 11% 21% 11% % 16% 22% 17% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (236) (363) (569) (329) (640) (391) (283) (249) (323) (576) (349)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll v
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens ) (¢

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Ally 19% 20% 26% 14% 22% 16% 22% 24% 20% 17% 22% 18% 18%
Friendly 45% 47% 50% 49% 49% 46% 44% 52% 45% 45% 46% 50% 40%
Unfriendly 15% 15% 10% 20% 11% 22% 13% 9% 15% 19% 10% 16% 18%
Enemy 4% 3% 2% 5% 2% 7% 3% 2% 4% 6% 5% 3% 3%
Not sure 17% 14% 13% 11% 16% 9% 17% 12% 15% 12% 17% 14% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 99% 100%  100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99%

Unweighted N (1,497) (1,247) (544) (532) (488) (400) (469) (386) (463) (493) (436) (544) (517)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

4G. Friend or Enemy — Russia

Do you consider the countries listed below to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Ally 2% 2% 2% 3% 0% 3% 1% 2% 1%
Friendly % % % 7% 5% 8% 5% 8% %
Unfriendly 38% 43% 34% 41% 50% 31% 47% 30% 32%
Enemy 39% 40% 38% 40% 44% 38% 38% 40% 39%
Not sure 14% 8% 20% 9% 1% 20% 9% 21% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (723) (772) (354) (187) (346) (206) (171) (131)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Ally 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 0% 2% 0% 3% 2%
Friendly % 9% 11% 5% 4% 9% 6% % 6% 9% 7% 5%
Unfriendly 38% 42% 34% 38% 40% 34% 42% 48% 42% 32% 38% 42%
Enemy 39% 22% 34% 45% 51% 36% 42% 40% 37% 41% 37% 40%
Not sure 14% 24% 18% 11% 5% 18% 9% 5% 12% 17% 15% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100%  101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (237) (362) (570) (326) (640) (392) (281) (249) (322) (577) (347)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll v
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens ) (¢

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Ally 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1%
Friendly 7% 6% 3% 9% 6% 8% 8% 5% 7% 9% 7% 6% 7%
Unfriendly 38% 38% 39% 40% 37% 41% 41% 40% 43% 39% 35% 39% 41%
Enemy 39% 43% 48% 42% 43% 40% 38% 46% 37% 40% 39% 42% 35%
Not sure 14% 11% 8% 8% 12% 9% 12% 8% 11% 11% 16% 12% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 101% 99%

Unweighted N (1,495) (1,245) (543)  (531)  (488)  (399)  (468)  (385)  (462)  (492)  (436)  (541) (518)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

4H. Friend or Enemy — United Kingdom

Do you consider the countries listed below to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Ally 56% 64% 49% 66% 77% 47% 70% 42% 41%
Friendly 24% 22% 26% 22% 21% 29% 21% 25% 23%
Unfriendly 5% 5% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 7% 9%
Enemy 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 0% 2% 0%
Not sure 14% % 19% 7% 0% 18% 6% 24% 27%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (725) (771) (355) (187) (344) (206) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Ally 56% 42% 52% 59% 70% 49% 61% 71% 54% 55% 53% 64%
Friendly 24% 28% 23% 24% 22% 25% 24% 20% 28% 24% 25% 19%
Unfriendly 5% 7% 8% 3% 3% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5%
Enemy 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Not sure 14% 21% 16% 12% 5% 19% 9% 3% 12% 16% 15% 11%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496)  (237) (363) (570) (326) (640) (390) (283) (249) (322) (577) (348)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Ally 56% 60% 65% 61% 60% 58% 57% 64% 58% 59% 49% 61% 57%
Friendly 24% 24% 21% 26% 23% 26% 25% 22% 23% 27% 28% 24% 21%
Unfriendly 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 7% 4% 5% 5% 5%
Enemy 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Not sure 14% 10% 10% % 12% 9% 11% 9% 10% 9% 17% 9% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 99% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,246) (544) (532) (488) (400) (468) (385) (463) (493) (436) (543) (517)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

4l. Friend or Enemy — Ukraine

Do you consider the countries listed below to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Ally 15% 18% 13% 16% 21% 14% 13% 15% 16%
Friendly 43% 50% 35% 51% 63% 34% 53% 31% 28%
Unfriendly 9% 10% 8% 9% 5% 7% 8% 11% 13%
Enemy 4% 3% 4% 3% 1% 3% 1% 8% 6%
Not sure 30% 19% 40% 22% 11% 42% 26% 34% 37%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (725) (769) (355) (187) (344) (205) (170) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Ally 15% 12% 15% 15% 19% 14% 17% 16% 18% 14% 15% 15%
Friendly 43% 32% 36% 47% 54% 35% 48% 58% 45% 40% 40% 48%
Unfriendly 9% 11% 12% 7% % 11% 8% % 9% 10% 9% 8%
Enemy 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 6% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3%
Not sure 30% 40% 34% 27% 18% 34% 26% 16% 24% 33% 33% 26%
Totals 101% 99%  101% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (236) (363) (570) (325) (639) (390) (282) (248) (320) (578) (348)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll v
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens ) (¢

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Ally 15% 16% 20% 14% 17% 15% 15% 18% 15% 17% 15% 14% 17%
Friendly 43% 47% 46% 54% 44% 48% 43% 48% 41% 50% 39% 46% 42%
Unfriendly 9% 8% 7% 8% 7% 9% 10% 6% 12% 8% 10% 8% 9%
Enemy 4% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 7% 2% 2%
Not sure 30% 26% 25% 23% 27% 24% 29% 24% 29% 22% 30% 30% 30%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,494) (1,244) (543) (530) (490) (399) (464) (386) (460) (492) (437) (540) (517)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

5. Biden Approval Foreign Policy
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden has been handling foreign policy?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 13% 13% 13% 8% 18% 11% 15% 16% 14%
Somewhat approve 21% 19% 23% 15% 21% 17% 27% 32% 18%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 15% 13% 11% 18% 12% 12% 16% 18%
Strongly disapprove 38% 43% 33% 58% 43% 46% 35% 10% 22%
Not sure 14% 11% 18% 8% 0% 14% 11% 26% 28%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (722) (773) (354) (187) (346) (207) (169) (132)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Strongly approve 13% 5% 14% 11% 22% 10% 16% 16% 17% 11% 12% 13%
Somewhat approve 21% 21% 17% 20% 26% 20% 22% 25% 19% 19% 19% 27%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 22% 17% 12% 6% 18% 12% 10% 20% 14% 13% 11%
Strongly disapprove 38% 25% 33% 47% 42% 34% 39% 43% 33% 42% 41% 34%
Not sure 14% 27% 19% 10% 4% 18% 10% 6% 12% 15% 15% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (237) (362) (569) (327) (639) (390) (283) (249) (322) (575)  (349)




The Economist/YouGov Poll \
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens T

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 13% 15% 30% 3% 29% 4% 6% 28% 13% 5% 17% 13% 9%
Somewhat approve 21% 22% 43% 4% 40% 5% 18% 38% 26% 6% 24% 22% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 13% 13% 8% 12% 13% 16% 14% 15% 11% 17% 13% 12%
Strongly disapprove 38% 40% 3% 82% 5% 74% 46% 8% 34% 73% 24% 41% 48%
Not sure 14% 10% 12% 3% 14% 5% 14% 12% 12% 5% 18% 12% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%

Unweighted N (1,495) (1,245) (543)  (531)  (488)  (399)  (468)  (386)  (462)  (491)  (437)  (543) (515)




The Economist/YouGov Poll

January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

6A. Seriousness of Threat — Iran
How serious a threat do you think the following groups or countries pose to the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

An immediate and

serious threat to the

u.S. 28% 33% 23% 35% 35% 26% 23% 21% 28%
A somewhat serious

threat to the U.S. 34% 33% 35% 35% 31% 39% 39% 27% 27%
A minor threat to the U.S. 16% 18% 15% 17% 22% 13% 20% 18% 8%
Not a threat to the U.S. 6% 8% 5% 5% 10% 4% 5% 6% 8%
Not sure 15% 9% 22% 7% 2% 18% 14% 28% 29%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (725) (767) (354) (188) (342) (206) (171) (131)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West

An immediate and

serious threat to the

u.S. 28% 17% 23% 35% 34% 26% 30% 34% 27% 26% 30% 27%
A somewhat serious

threat to the U.S. 34% 30% 31% 36% 38% 34% 32% 35% 35% 38% 32% 33%
A minor threat to the U.S. 16% 16% 18% 16% 15% 15% 19% 19% 13% 20% 15% 19%
Not a threat to the U.S. 6% 12% 6% 4% 4% 6% 7% 5% 7% 4% 5% 9%
Not sure 15% 25% 22% 10% 8% 19% 12% 7% 17% 13% 18% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (237) (360) (568) (327) (640) (389) (281) (247) (322) (575) (348)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

An immediate and

serious threat to the

u.S. 28% 30% 20% 46% 20% 47% 25% 17% 25% 45% 29% 27% 28%
A somewhat serious

threat to the U.S. 34% 35% 36% 35% 36% 33% 33% 34% 36% 33% 30% 37% 34%
A minor threat to the U.S. 16% 17% 23% 12% 22% 10% 17% 23% 19% 11% 16% 19% 15%
Not a threat to the U.S. 6% 6% 8% 4% 6% 4% % 9% 5% 4% 6% 5% 7%
Not sure 15% 12% 14% 4% 16% 7% 18% 16% 15% 7% 19% 13% 16%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,241) (540) (530) (486) (398) (468) (384) (460) (493) (435) (542) (515)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

6B. Seriousness of Threat — Islamic State (ISIS)
How serious a threat do you think the following groups or countries pose to the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

An immediate and

serious threat to the

u.S. 40% 39% 41% 43% 37% 50% 35% 30% 34%
A somewhat serious

threat to the U.S. 29% 28% 30% 29% 30% 29% 40% 25% 29%
A minor threat to the U.S. 14% 19% 10% 16% 30% 7% 12% 16% 8%
Not a threat to the U.S. 5% 6% 3% 7% 4% 1% 5% 5% 6%
Not sure 11% 7% 16% 5% 0% 13% 8% 24% 24%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,488) (721) (767) (351) (188) (341) (206) (170) (132)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West

An immediate and

serious threat to the

u.S. 40% 29% 34% 48% 45% 39% 45% 39% 39% 42% 41% 38%
A somewhat serious

threat to the U.S. 29% 24% 29% 30% 34% 30% 26% 32% 32% 30% 28% 29%
A minor threat to the U.S. 14% 16% 16% 12% 15% 11% 17% 21% 11% 14% 12% 21%
Not a threat to the U.S. 5% 10% 5% 3% 1% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4%
Not sure 11% 20% 15% 8% 5% 15% 7% 4% 11% 9% 15% 8%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (237) (360) (565) (326) (637) (389) (281) (245) (322) (575) (346)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

An immediate and

serious threat to the

u.S. 40% 42% 33% 55% 34% 54% 38% 30% 41% 51% 39% 41% 41%
A somewhat serious

threat to the U.S. 29% 30% 35% 28% 32% 25% 31% 33% 31% 26% 29% 30% 29%
A minor threat to the U.S. 14% 15% 17% 11% 17% 10% 16% 21% 14% 12% 15% 17% 12%
Not a threat to the U.S. 5% 5% 6% 3% 6% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5%
Not sure 11% 8% 9% 2% 11% 6% 11% 10% 10% 6% 13% 8% 13%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%  100% 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,237) (540) (527) (486) (395) (467) (382) (461) (490) (435) (542) (511)
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6C. Seriousness of Threat — Russia
How serious a threat do you think the following groups or countries pose to the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

An immediate and

serious threat to the

u.S. 33% 37% 30% 32% 39% 32% 27% 37% 32%
A somewhat serious

threat to the U.S. 36% 35% 37% 39% 42% 38% 47% 27% 29%
A minor threat to the U.S. 14% 15% 13% 15% 12% 12% 14% 12% 14%
Not a threat to the U.S. 5% 7% 3% 7% 5% 3% 3% 4% 7%
Not sure 11% 6% 16% 7% 1% 15% 10% 21% 18%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (723) (769) (352) (188) (343) (206) (171) (132)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West

An immediate and

serious threat to the

u.S. 33% 22% 31% 38% 40% 30% 34% 40% 34% 34% 32% 34%
A somewhat serious

threat to the U.S. 36% 36% 32% 35% 44% 35% 38% 40% 36% 38% 34% 39%
A minor threat to the U.S. 14% 15% 15% 15% 10% 13% 17% 12% 15% 15% 14% 12%
Not a threat to the U.S. 5% 7% 6% 5% 3% 7% 4% 3% 6% 3% 5% 6%
Not sure 11% 20% 15% 8% 4% 15% 7% 4% 10% 10% 14% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (237) (360) (568) (327) (638) (391) (281) (247) (322) (575) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

An immediate and

serious threat to the

u.S. 33% 36% 41% 35% 38% 35% 30% 37% 35% 32% 37% 31% 32%
A somewhat serious

threat to the U.S. 36% 38% 39% 39% 36% 39% 38% 38% 37% 40% 31% 41% 37%
A minor threat to the U.S. 14% 13% 11% 15% 12% 12% 16% 13% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14%
Not a threat to the U.S. 5% 5% 3% % 4% 5% 6% 5% 4% 7% 6% 5% 4%
Not sure 11% 8% 7% 4% 10% 9% 10% 7% 11% 8% 12% 9% 13%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,492) (1,241) (541)  (529)  (487) (397)  (468)  (385)  (461)  (491)  (436) (541) (515)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

6D. Seriousness of Threat — Taliban
How serious a threat do you think the following groups or countries pose to the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

An immediate and

serious threat to the

u.S. 38% 36% 40% 38% 30% 51% 33% 33% 37%
A somewhat serious

threat to the U.S. 29% 28% 29% 30% 27% 26% 38% 25% 27%
A minor threat to the U.S. 18% 23% 12% 21% 34% 10% 16% 14% 10%
Not a threat to the U.S. 5% 7% 3% 7% 8% 1% 6% 6% 5%
Not sure 11% 6% 15% 5% 0% 12% 7% 23% 21%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (725) (769) (354) (188) (342) (207) (171) (132)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West

An immediate and

serious threat to the

u.S. 38% 27% 34% 44% 44% 41% 38% 36% 38% 41% 38% 36%
A somewhat serious

threat to the U.S. 29% 27% 24% 32% 31% 25% 30% 33% 31% 28% 29% 27%
A minor threat to the U.S. 18% 17% 21% 15% 18% 15% 19% 24% 14% 20% 16% 21%
Not a threat to the U.S. 5% 9% 7% 3% 3% 4% 5% 6% 6% 4% 4% 7%
Not sure 11% 20% 14% 7% 4% 14% 8% 2% 11% 8% 14% 8%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (237) (360) (569) (328) (640) (391) (281) (247) (322) (577) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

An immediate and

serious threat to the

u.Ss. 38% 40% 31% 52% 34% 52% 34% 29% 37% 48% 38% 37% 39%
A somewhat serious

threat to the U.S. 29% 30% 34% 30% 30% 27% 31% 31% 28% 30% 26% 32% 28%
A minor threat to the U.S. 18% 18% 20% 13% 19% 14% 19% 25% 19% 13% 16% 19% 17%
Not a threat to the U.S. 5% 5% 8% 3% 6% 2% 5% 7% 6% 3% 6% 5% 5%
Not sure 11% 7% 8% 3% 10% 5% 11% 8% 10% 6% 13% 7% 12%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,243) (541) (531) (487) (399) (468) (385) (461) (493) (436) (543) (515)
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6E. Seriousness of Threat — China
How serious a threat do you think the following groups or countries pose to the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

An immediate and

serious threat to the

U.S. 37% 44% 30% 47% 47% 37% 29% 25% 28%
A somewhat serious

threat to the U.S. 32% 31% 32% 30% 35% 30% 42% 27% 31%
A minor threat to the U.S. 14% 13% 15% 11% 15% 14% 16% 17% 12%
Not a threat to the U.S. 6% 5% 6% 6% 3% 5% 4% 9% 9%
Not sure 11% 6% 16% 6% 0% 13% 9% 22% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (725) (767) (354) (188) (341) (207) (170) (132)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West

An immediate and

serious threat to the

u.S. 37% 23% 35% 43% 44% 32% 37% 43% 34% 39% 36% 39%
A somewhat serious

threat to the U.S. 32% 32% 29% 32% 34% 29% 34% 37% 33% 31% 29% 36%
A minor threat to the U.S. 14% 14% 15% 13% 15% 16% 16% 13% 14% 16% 16% 10%
Not a threat to the U.S. 6% 11% 7% 3% 4% 8% 6% 3% 7% 5% 6% 7%
Not sure 11% 20% 14% 9% 3% 15% 7% 3% 11% 10% 14% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (237) (360) (570) (325) (638) (391) (281) (247) (322) (575) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

An immediate and

serious threat to the

u.S. 37% 40% 24% 62% 22% 57% 38% 23% 35% 57% 34% 36% 40%
A somewhat serious

threat to the U.S. 32% 33% 41% 25% 40% 25% 31% 43% 32% 26% 30% 36% 29%
A minor threat to the U.S. 14% 14% 20% % 20% 8% 14% 18% 18% 8% 15% 15% 12%
Not a threat to the U.S. 6% 5% 8% 3% 8% 3% 6% 8% 5% 3% 8% 3% 6%
Not sure 11% 7% 7% 3% 11% 6% 11% 8% 10% 6% 12% 9% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%  100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (1,492) (1,242) (539)  (532)  (485)  (399)  (469)  (384)  (461)  (493)  (436) (543) (513)
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7. Favorability of Boris Johnson
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of Boris Johnson?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 1% 5% 3%
Somewhat favorable 23% 28% 17% 25% 41% 17% 21% 22% 16%
Somewhat unfavorable 24% 24% 23% 21% 34% 20% 35% 17% 22%
Very unfavorable 13% 15% 11% 13% 14% 9% 12% 9% 13%
Don’t know 38% 29% 46% 3% 7% 51% 31% 48% 45%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (724) (773) (355) (188) (346) (206) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more Northeast Midwest South West
Very favorable 3% 3% 6% 3% 1% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3%
Somewhat favorable 23% 16% 14% 24% 35% 16% 30% 34% 23% 19% 24% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 24% 16% 22% 26% 30% 19% 28% 30% 25% 20% 23% 28%
Very unfavorable 13% 16% 10% 13% 12% 14% 10% 15% 11% 13% 11% 17%
Don’t know 38% 49% 47% 34% 22% 49% 29% 16% 37% 44% 39% 30%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (236) (363) (569) (329) (641) (390) (283) (249) (322) (578) (348)




The Economist/YouGov Poll v
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very favorable 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3%
Somewhat favorable 23% 26% 22% 34% 20% 34% 22% 16% 26% 33% 23% 23% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 24% 26% 34% 21% 32% 18% 23% 35% 23% 20% 21% 27% 22%
Very unfavorable 13% 13% 16% 11% 14% 9% 14% 20% 11% 11% 12% 15% 12%
Don’t know 38% 31% 25% 29% 30% 35% 38% 25% 37% 32% 38% 33% 42%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,497) (1,246) (544)  (532)  (489)  (399)  (469)  (387)  (462)  (492)  (436) (544) (517)
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8. Favorability of Vladimir Putin
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of Vladimir Putin?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 3% 5% 2% 5% 5% 1% 1% 4% 2%
Somewhat favorable 8% 10% 7% 11% 11% 6% 6% 7% 10%
Somewhat unfavorable 23% 24% 21% 26% 19% 25% 26% 20% 13%
Very unfavorable 49% 49% 48% 47% 64% 44% 57% 44% 44%
Don’t know 18% 12% 23% 11% 1% 24% 11% 26% 30%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,488) (720) (768) (353) (185) (345) (205) (171) (130)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more Northeast Midwest South West
Very favorable 3% 6% 4% 2% 1% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3%
Somewhat favorable 8% 9% 12% 7% 5% 10% 7% 8% 8% 4% 9% 10%
Somewhat unfavorable 23% 25% 20% 25% 19% 21% 23% 27% 22% 23% 24% 20%
Very unfavorable 49% 30% 38% 54% 70% 43% 56% 54% 51% 51% 44% 52%
Don’t know 18% 30% 26% 12% 5% 24% 9% 8% 13% 19% 21% 14%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,488) (235) (362) (565) (326) (635) (390) (281) (247) (322) (573) (346)




The Economist/YouGov Poll v
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens ) (¢

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3%
Somewhat favorable 8% 8% 3% 12% 4% 12% 10% 3% 8% 12% 9% 6% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 23% 23% 15% 34% 16% 27% 27% 16% 25% 29% 19% 25% 24%
Very unfavorable 49% 53% 70% 43% 65% 45% 43% 67% 50% 42% 50% 52% 44%
Don’t know 18% 13% 9% 8% 11% 13% 18% 11% 15% 13% 18% 15% 20%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  101%  100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,488) (1,240) (538)  (531)  (483) (399)  (466)  (382)  (459)  (491)  (434)  (537) (517)
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9. Putin Strong or Weak Leader
Would you say Vladimir Putin is a strong or a weak leader?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very strong 40% 46% 35% 46% 54% 34% 44% 32% 35%
Somewhat strong 38% 35% 41% 40% 30% 46% 38% 37% 35%
Somewhat weak 14% 13% 14% 10% 12% 15% 14% 14% 16%
Very weak 8% 6% 10% 4% 4% 6% 4% 18% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (724) (767) (353) (188) (343) (205) (170) (132)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Very strong 40% 28% 33% 46% 53% 35% 42% 48% 45% 38% 38% 42%
Somewhat strong 38% 38% 41% 39% 35% 39% 40% 36% 36% 41% 38% 37%
Somewhat weak 14% 20% 17% 12% 6% 16% 13% 11% 14% 13% 14% 13%
Very weak 8% 14% 10% 4% 6% 10% 5% 5% 5% 8% 9% 8%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,491)  (235) (363) (566) (327) (636) (391) (283) (247) (321) (575) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very strong 40% 45% 38% 58% 35% 53% 40% 35% 39% 52% 36% 43% 42%
Somewhat strong 38% 36% 37% 34% 37% 36% 38% 34% 41% 37% 38% 38% 38%
Somewhat weak 14% 13% 17% % 16% 8% 14% 18% 14% 7% 15% 14% 12%
Very weak 8% % 8% 2% 11% 3% 8% 13% 6% 4% 11% 5% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 99%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,244) (543) (529) (489) (397) (465) (386) (460) (489) (434) (540) (517)




The Economist/YouGov Poll

January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

10. Putin Honesty

Do you think Vladimir Putin is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Honest and trustworthy 7% 10% 4% 9% 8% 4% 4% 6% 8%
Not honest and
trustworthy 69% 71% 68% 69% 88% 66% 80% 64% 58%
Not sure 24% 20% 28% 22% 5% 29% 16% 30% 35%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,499) (725) (774) (355) (188) (346) (207) (170) (133)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Honest and trustworthy 7% 13% 10% 4% 3% 7% 8% 8% 11% 3% 7% 7%
Not honest and
trustworthy 69% 53% 58% % 85% 63% 76% 7% 71% 73% 65% 70%
Not sure 24% 34% 32% 20% 12% 30% 16% 15% 18% 24% 28% 22%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (237) (364) (570) (328) (641) (392) (283) (249) (323) (579) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Honest and trustworthy 7% 7% 5% 7% 6% 8% 7% 4% 9% 8% 9% 7% 5%
Not honest and
trustworthy 69% 74% 84% 71% 78% 68% 69% 85% 72% 65% 67% 73% 67%
Not sure 24% 19% 11% 22% 16% 24% 24% 12% 19% 26% 24% 20% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,499) (1,248) (545)  (531)  (490)  (399)  (469)  (386)  (463)  (493)  (436) (544) (519)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

11. Putin Threat

Do you think Vladimir Putin poses a serious threat to the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 61% 64% 59% 61% 75% 60% 64% 58% 55%
No 15% 20% 11% 20% 15% 11% 10% 17% 12%
Not sure 24% 17% 30% 19% 10% 29% 27% 25% 33%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (723) (769) (354) (188) (343) (206) (171) (131)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Yes 61% 45% 52% 69% 74% 56% 66% 68% 68% 64% 55% 63%
No 15% 21% 17% 13% 11% 16% 16% 16% 17% 12% 16% 18%
Not sure 24% 34% 30% 17% 15% 28% 19% 16% 16% 24% 29% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,492)  (236) (361) (568) (327) (639) (389) (281) (247) (322) (577) (346)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 61% 65% 75% 63% 71% 64% 56% 71% 62% 61% 62% 64% 58%
No 15% 16% 9% 19% 11% 17% 20% 13% 16% 19% 17% 15% 15%
Not sure 24% 19% 16% 18% 18% 19% 23% 16% 23% 20% 22% 22% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100%  101%  100% 101% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (1,492) (1,243) (542)  (529)  (487) (398)  (467)  (385)  (461)  (490)  (435) (540 (517)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

12. Russia Re-Establish Old Borders

Do you think Russia wants to re-establish control over the old borders of the Soviet Union?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 69% 73% 66% 74% 87% 69% 75% 57% 57%
No 8% 10% 5% 8% 7% 3% 4% 13% 7%
Not sure 23% 17% 29% 18% 7% 27% 21% 30% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (723) (769) (354) (188) (343) (206) (170) (131)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Yes 69% 48% 63% 76% 86% 64% 74% 79% 2% 71% 64% 75%
No 8% 15% 9% 6% 1% 8% 9% 9% % 5% 9% %
Not sure 23% 37% 27% 18% 13% 28% 17% 12% 21% 23% 27% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,492)  (236) (361) (567) (328) (636) (391) (282) (248) (320) (576) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 69% 73% 78% 77% 74% 76% 68% 74% 71% 75% 68% 74% 66%
No 8% 7% 5% 7% 6% 5% 10% 8% 8% 7% 10% 6% 7%
Not sure 23% 19% 17% 17% 20% 18% 22% 18% 22% 18% 22% 20% 28%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%  100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,243) (543) (530) (487) (398) (469) (385) (463) (491) (435) (542) (515)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

13. U.S. Responsibility to Provide Humanitarian Assistance
Do you think the United States has a special responsibility to provide humanitarian assistance when people in other countries need help, or don’t you think

the U.S. has that responsibility?

Gender White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

U.S. has a special

responsibility to provide

humanitarian

assistance 45% 46% 43% 39% 62% 42% 51% 44% 40%
U.S. does not have a

special responsibility to

provide humanitarian

assistance 33% 39% 28% 45% 31% 31% 23% 24% 33%
Not sure 22% 15% 29% 16% 7% 27% 26% 32% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (725) (772) (355) (187) (346) (205) (171) (133)
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Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West

U.S. has a special

responsibility to provide

humanitarian

assistance 45% 40% 38% 44% 58% 42% 50% 51% 43% 44% 45% 47%
U.S. does not have a

special responsibility to

provide humanitarian

assistance 33% 28% 37% 38% 27% 33% 31% 38% 33% 35% 31% 35%
Not sure 22% 33% 25% 17% 15% 25% 19% 11% 23% 21% 24% 19%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (237) (362) (570) (328) (642) (390) (282) (249) (323) (577) (348)

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

U.S. has a special

responsibility to provide

humanitarian

assistance 45% 48% 62% 36% 59% 39% 43% 65% 45% 36% 52% 45% 38%
U.S. does not have a

special responsibility to

provide humanitarian

assistance 33% 33% 21% 47% 21% 42% 38% 18% 34% 45% 28% 36% 35%
Not sure 22% 19% 17% 18% 20% 20% 20% 17% 21% 18% 20% 19% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,247) (544) (531) (489) (399) (468) (386) (463) (491) (436) (543) (518)
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14. U.S. Military Responsibility
These days, do you think the United States has a responsibility to give military assistance in trouble spots around the world when it is asked to by its allies,

or don’t you think the United States has that responsibility?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

U.S. has a responsibility

to give military

assistance 49% 51% 47% 50% 57% 48% 50% 45% 45%
U.S. does not have a

responsibility to give

military assistance 28% 32% 25% 34% 31% 26% 24% 20% 27%
Not sure 23% 17% 28% 15% 12% 26% 25% 35% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (723) (770) (354) (188) (344) (207) (169) (133)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West

U.S. has a responsibility

to give military

assistance 49% 44% 44% 53% 54% 45% 52% 59% 50% 46% 49% 50%
U.S. does not have a

responsibility to give

military assistance 28% 26% 29% 30% 28% 27% 31% 31% 32% 31% 25% 29%
Not sure 23% 31% 27% 17% 19% 28% 17% 10% 19% 22% 26% 22%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (236) (364) (568) (325) (639) (390) (281) (248) (323) (574) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

U.S. has a responsibility

to give military

assistance 49% 52% 57% 49% 54% 53% 47% 53% 48% 53% 52% 46% 49%
U.S. does not have a

responsibility to give

military assistance 28% 28% 23% 36% 25% 31% 30% 25% 31% 31% 26% 33% 26%
Not sure 23% 20% 20% 15% 21% 16% 23% 22% 21% 16% 23% 21% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,493) (1,244) (540)  (532)  (486)  (399)  (468)  (382)  (462)  (493)  (435)  (543) (515)
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15. Heard about Troops on Ukraine Border
How much, if anything, have you heard in the news recently about Russian troops moving towards the Russian border with Ukraine?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
A lot 40% 49% 32% 46% 65% 33% 43% 26% 30%
A little 41% 37% 44% 39% 31% 42% 42% 48% 39%
Nothing at all 19% 14% 24% 15% 4% 25% 15% 26% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (725) (771) (355) (188) (343) (207) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
A lot 40% 22% 29% 45% 61% 30% 49% 55% 46% 35% 38% 44%
A little 41% 44% 46% 39% 34% 44% 37% 39% 38% 44% 43% 3%
Nothing at all 19% 33% 25% 16% 4% 26% 14% 7% 16% 21% 20% 19%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (235) (364) (568) (329) (641) (390) (282) (249) (322) (577) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
A lot 40% 46% 48% 50% 40% 45% 42% 45% 39% 48% 37% 43% 40%
A little 41% 40% 38% 42% 43% 41% 40% 40% 43% 39% 39% 44% 39%
Nothing at all 19% 14% 14% 9% 18% 14% 17% 15% 18% 13% 24% 14% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%  100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,246) (544) (531) (489) (399) (468) (386) (462) (492) (436) (543) (517)
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16. Ukraine | U.S. Interest
Which is more important for the U.S.?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

To take a strong stand so

that Russia does not

take over Ukraine by

force 51% 56% 46% 59% 65% 46% 55% 47% 38%
For the U.S. to maintain

good relations with

Russia 22% 23% 21% 23% 23% 22% 18% 17% 24%
Not sure 27% 21% 33% 19% 12% 32% 27% 36% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (724) (769) (354) (187) (342) (206) (171) (133)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South  West

To take a strong stand so

that Russia does not

take over Ukraine by

force 51% 36% 38% 57% 71% 45% 60% 62% 49% 52% 51% 52%
For the U.S. to maintain

good relations with

Russia 22% 27% 30% 19% 12% 22% 20% 25% 25% 22% 18% 25%
Not sure 27% 36% 32% 24% 17% 33% 20% 14% 26% 25% 31% 24%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,493)  (236) (362) (566) (329) (639) (390) (281) (249) (323) (573) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

To take a strong stand so

that Russia does not

take over Ukraine by

force 51% 56% 66% 55% 61% 56% 47% 63% 53% 53% 50% 53% 50%
For the U.S. to maintain

good relations with

Russia 22% 20% 14% 23% 17% 24% 24% 13% 21% 26% 21% 22% 23%
Not sure 27% 24% 20% 21% 22% 21% 29% 23% 26% 21% 29% 25% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,493) (1,244) (542)  (532)  (487)  (400)  (465)  (382)  (462)  (492)  (434)  (543) (516)
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17. Ukraine | Military Policy

In the future, if an armed conflict were to arise between Russia and Ukraine, do you think that the U.S. should or should not help protect Ukraine militarily
from Russia or do you not know enough about the topic to say?

Gender White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

U.S. should help protect

Ukraine with military

force 36% 41% 31% 40% 51% 30% 37% 28% 33%
U.S. should not help

protect Ukraine with

military force 24% 29% 19% 28% 32% 18% 20% 22% 21%
Do not know enough

about the topic to say 40% 30% 50% 32% 17% 52% 43% 50% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (724) (773) (355) (188) (346) (206) (171) (133)
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Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West

U.S. should help protect

Ukraine with military

force 36% 32% 34% 39% 37% 32% 40% 45% 36% 34% 34% 40%
U.S. should not help

protect Ukraine with

military force 24% 22% 20% 27% 26% 22% 26% 29% 26% 23% 22% 26%
Do not know enough

about the topic to say 40% 46% 46% 35% 38% 47% 34% 25% 38% 43% 44% 34%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 101%  101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (236) (362) (570) (329) (641) (391) (282) (249) (322) (578) (348)

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

U.S. should help protect

Ukraine with military

force 36% 38% 45% 36% 42% 39% 34% 46% 36% 37% 39% 35% 33%
U.S. should not help

protect Ukraine with

military force 24% 26% 21% 31% 21% 25% 27% 21% 25% 29% 23% 26% 22%
Do not know enough

about the topic to say 40% 36% 34% 33% 37% 36% 39% 34% 39% 34% 38% 38% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,246) (544) (532) (489) (400) (469) (386) (463) (492) (436) (544) (517)
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18. Following News

How closely are you following the news about COVID-197?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very closely 36% 37% 34% 31% 51% 30% 48% 34% 27%
Somewhat closely 40% 41% 39% 39% 43% 41% 33% 43% 37%
Not very closely 17% 16% 19% 20% 5% 21% 12% 16% 28%
Not following at all 7% 6% 8% 10% 1% 8% 6% 7% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (725) (771) (355) (188) (345) (206) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Very closely 36% 22% 30% 41% 46% 28% 42% 50% 40% 33% 32% 41%
Somewhat closely 40% 43% 40% 38% 39% 41% 41% 36% 43% 38% 43% 34%
Not very closely 17% 23% 20% 16% 12% 22% 13% 11% 14% 21% 17% 18%
Not following at all 7% 13% 10% 5% 2% 10% 4% 3% 4% 7% 9% 7%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496)  (235) (362) (570) (329) (641) (392) (281) (248) (322) (577) (349)

65



The Economist/YouGov Poll v
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens ) (¢

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very closely 36% 41% 53% 36% 48% 32% 32% 52% 35% 32% 34% 40% 33%
Somewhat closely 40% 39% 38% 38% 38% 38% 44% 38% 44% 38% 44% 39% 37%
Not very closely 17% 15% 8% 19% 12% 21% 17% 7% 16% 21% 17% 17% 19%
Not following at all 7% 5% 1% % 2% 9% 8% 3% 5% 9% 6% 5% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  101%  100%  100%  100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,245) (542) (532) (487) (400) (469) (386) (462) (491) (435) (543) (518)
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19. People | Know — Has Tested Positive for COVID-19

Do you personally know anyone who has tested positive for COVID-19? Check all that apply.

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes, me 19% 20% 18% 16% 30% 15% 20% 14% 22%
Yes, a family member 53% 52% 54% 55% 53% 54% 60% 47% 57%
Yes, a close friend 50% 48% 51% 48% 62% 48% 67% 42% 38%
No 18% 21% 15% 20% 13% 15% 8% 26% 23%
Prefer not to say 3% 3% 4% 5% 1% 5% 1% 5% 1%
Unweighted N (1,500) (726) (774) (355) (188) (346) (207) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, me 19% 24% 22% 20% 8% 16% 21% 25% 19% 21% 18% 18%
Yes, a family member 53% 47% 54% 56% 52% 51% 57% 57% 53% 59% 51% 50%
Yes, a close friend 50% 40% 50% 53% 54% 45% 56% 59% 45% 57% 47% 52%
No 18% 25% 18% 16% 16% 21% 16% 15% 14% 14% 20% 21%
Prefer not to say 3% 5% 5% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 5% 3% 4% 2%
Unweighted N (1,500) (237) (364) (570) (329) (642) (392) (283) (249) (323) (579) (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes, me 19% 19% 13% 23% 14% 23% 18% 13% 18% 23% 18% 17% 22%
Yes, a family member 53% 54% 53% 56% 52% 57% 53% 52% 52% 55% 51% 53% 55%
Yes, a close friend 50% 53% 52% 56% 48% 52% 52% 51% 54% 48% 45% 51% 54%
No 18% 16% 17% 15% 18% 16% 19% 20% 17% 18% 20% 19% 15%
Prefer not to say 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,249) (545) (532) (490) (400) (469) (387) (463) (493) (437) (544) (519)
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20. Tested Positive Last Month

Do you personally know anyone who has tested positive for COVID-19 in the last month? Check all that apply.

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes, me 8% 8% 9% 8% 8% 6% 11% 9% 10%
Yes, a family member 32% 31% 33% 34% 29% 33% 37% 27% 37%
Yes, a close friend 30% 29% 31% 28% 42% 31% 43% 23% 18%
No 40% 43% 37% 40% 34% 36% 29% 52% 48%
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 5% 6% 1% 7% 1% 5% 1%
Unweighted N (1,500) (726) (774) (355) (188) (346) (207) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, me 8% 13% 9% 8% 4% 6% 9% 11% 11% 8% 7% 8%
Yes, a family member 32% 29% 30% 34% 34% 29% 37% 31% 34% 37% 30% 28%
Yes, a close friend 30% 27% 28% 32% 33% 25% 32% 40% 28% 35% 27% 33%
No 40% 42% 41% 40% 38% 47% 37% 34% 36% 35% 43% 43%
Prefer not to say 4% 5% 6% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 5% 4% 5% 2%
Unweighted N (1,500) (237) (364) (570) (329) (642) (392) (283) (249) (323) (579) (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes, me 8% 9% 7% 10% 7% 10% 6% 6% 9% 9% 9% 6% 10%
Yes, a family member 32% 34% 35% 35% 32% 36% 33% 32% 32% 34% 31% 31% 34%
Yes, a close friend 30% 32% 34% 34% 30% 30% 32% 33% 34% 29% 28% 30% 32%
No 40% 38% 38% 35% 42% 37% 41% 42% 39% 39% 42% 42% 36%
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 5% 2% 1% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,249) (545) (532) (490) (400) (469) (387) (463) (493) (437) (544) (519)
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21. People | Know — Has Died Due to Complications from COVID-19
Do you personally know anyone who has died due to complications from COVID-19? Check all that apply.

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes, a family member 12% 11% 13% 12% 10% 13% 11% 14% 15%
Yes, a close friend 22% 19% 24% 17% 20% 20% 23% 29% 24%
No 66% 69% 63% 69% 71% 65% 67% 60% 64%
Prefer not to say 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2%
Unweighted N (1,500) (726) (774) (355) (188) (346) (207) (171) (133)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, a family member 12% 11% 14% 13% 9% 13% 13% 12% 11% 11% 13% 12%
Yes, a close friend 22% 15% 21% 25% 24% 22% 26% 20% 21% 22% 22% 21%
No 66% 74% 63% 63% 66% 66% 63% 69% 67% 64% 65% 69%
Prefer not to say 3% 3% 6% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 5% 4% 1%
Unweighted N (1,500) (237) (364) (570) (329) (642) (392) (283) (249) (323) (579) (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Yes, a family member 12% 12% 14% 11% 13% 11% 12% 13% 12% 12% 13% 13% 10%
Yes, a close friend 22% 22% 25% 21% 24% 25% 18% 18% 27% 22% 26% 18% 22%
No 66% 65% 63% 66% 63% 64% 71% 68% 63% 66% 63% 70% 65%
Prefer not to say 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,249) (545) (532) (490) (400) (469) (387) (463) (493) (437) (544) (519)
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22. Personal Worry about COVID-19
Taking into consideration both your risk of contracting it and the seriousness of the illness, how worried are you personally about experiencing COVID-19?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very worried 18% 15% 20% 8% 16% 14% 15% 24% 32%
Somewhat worried 35% 30% 40% 29% 30% 41% 43% 41% 29%
Not too worried 27% 31% 24% 32% 29% 25% 28% 23% 25%
Not worried at all 20% 24% 17% 30% 26% 20% 14% 12% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (724) (771) (355) (188) (343) (207) (170) (132)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very worried 18% 18% 18% 19% 15% 20% 19% 10% 24% 16% 15% 17%
Somewhat worried 35% 33% 36% 31% 40% 35% 39% 33% 30% 35% 36% 36%
Not too worried 27% 27% 27% 27% 29% 25% 25% 35% 28% 29% 28% 23%
Not worried at all 20% 22% 19% 24% 15% 21% 17% 22% 18% 19% 20% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (236) (363) (568) (328) (641) (391) (280) (248) (322) (578) (347)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very worried 18% 17% 28% 6% 30% 7% 13% 28% 18% 9% 23% 14% 16%
Somewhat worried 35% 35% 46% 23% 44% 27% 31% 45% 38% 23% 37% 36% 32%
Not too worried 27% 27% 20% 3% 20% 33% 31% 21% 26% 33% 25% 29% 28%
Not worried at alll 20% 20% 6% 35% 6% 33% 25% 7% 18% 34% 15% 21% 24%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,245) (545) (528) (490) (398) (466) (386) (461) (491) (435) (542) (518)
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23. Frequency of Wearing a Facemask

In the past seven days, how often have you worn a mask on your face when outside your home?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Always 39% 33% 45% 25% 30% 34% 45% 59% 52%
Most of the time 22% 23% 21% 20% 29% 21% 17% 18% 28%
Some of the time 21% 23% 19% 25% 25% 21% 28% 13% 14%
Never 18% 21% 15% 29% 16% 25% 10% 10% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,498) (725) (773) (354) (188) (345) (207) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Always 39% 35% 39% 39% 44% 40% 42% 33% 45% 32% 36% 46%
Most of the time 22% 30% 22% 17% 22% 21% 24% 24% 22% 23% 23% 20%
Some of the time 21% 20% 21% 23% 19% 21% 18% 24% 21% 22% 21% 20%
Never 18% 15% 18% 21% 15% 18% 16% 19% 12% 23% 21% 14%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (236) (364) (570) (328) (641) (391) (283) (248) (322) (579) (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Always 39% 40% 61% 17% 62% 20% 33% 59% 43% 19% 49% 41% 29%
Most of the time 22% 21% 24% 16% 23% 21% 22% 27% 24% 18% 27% 19% 21%
Some of the time 21% 22% 11% 33% 11% 28% 23% 10% 20% 29% 15% 23% 24%
Never 18% 17% 4% 34% 4% 31% 22% 3% 13% 34% 10% 18% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,247) (545) (531) (490) (399) (468) (387) (463) (491) (436) (544) (518)
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24. Type of Mask Worn

What kind of mask have you worn most often in the last month?
Asked of those who wear a mask outside their home at least some of the time

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
N95, KN95, or similar 23% 24% 22% 14% 36% 17% 33% 23% 20%
Surgical 31% 30% 33% 28% 30% 33% 32% 30% 35%
Cloth 37% 38% 36% 50% 30% 40% 33% 34% 30%
Other 4% 3% 5% 2% 2% 7% 2% 3% 6%
Not sure 5% 6% 4% 5% 2% 3% 0% 10% 8%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,209) (557) (652) (252) (152) (263) (187) (156) (120)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
N95, KN95, or similar 23% 18% 22% 23% 28% 17% 26% 34% 25% 23% 22% 23%
Surgical 31% 26% 32% 35% 32% 33% 28% 32% 37% 35% 27% 31%
Cloth 37% 40% 40% 37% 31% 40% 40% 28% 29% 35% 41% 38%
Other 4% 8% 1% 2% 6% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 6% 2%
Not sure 5% 9% 6% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 6% 4% 4% 6%
Totals 100% 101%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,209)  (194)  (293)  (447)  (275) (513) (324) (227) (214) (245) (454)  (296)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
N95, KN95, or similar 23% 25% 31% 18% 29% 20% 20% 32% 22% 20% 25% 26% 17%
Surgical 31% 32% 31% 36% 29% 31% 38% 29% 33% 33% 29% 30% 36%
Cloth 37% 35% 32% 38% 34% 39% 36% 33% 37% 38% 38% 34% 38%
Other 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 7% 3% 3% 4% 6% 4% 3% 5%
Not sure 5% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (1,209) (1,015) (526)  (347)  (469) (273)  (355) (373) (399)  (315)  (391)  (444) (374)
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25. National Cases Increasing or Decreasing
Do you think the number of cases of COVID-19 in the United States is...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Increasing 47% 44% 50% 38% 42% 43% 56% 57% 50%
Not changing 17% 19% 15% 19% 23% 17% 13% 14% 20%
Decreasing 21% 23% 18% 26% 28% 23% 18% 11% 14%
Not sure 15% 14% 16% 17% 6% 17% 13% 18% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (724) (770) (354) (188) (345) (206) (170) (132)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more ~ Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Increasing 47% 52% 43% 43% 52% 47% 52% 42% 43% 50% 46% 48%
Not changing 17% 17% 26% 15% 11% 19% 17% 18% 18% 17% 17% 17%
Decreasing 21% 12% 14% 27% 26% 17% 19% 30% 26% 18% 20% 20%
Not sure 15% 18% 17% 15% 11% 17% 12% 9% 13% 15% 16% 15%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494)  (236) (362) (568) (328) (641) (390) (280) (249) (322) (577) (346)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Increasing 47% 48% 63% 33% 62% 37% 41% 63% 50% 35% 46% 46% 49%
Not changing 17% 16% 10% 18% 12% 20% 21% 15% 18% 18% 20% 16% 16%
Decreasing 21% 23% 16% 34% 14% 29% 23% 14% 19% 32% 20% 23% 19%
Not sure 15% 13% 11% 15% 12% 14% 15% 8% 14% 15% 15% 15% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,243) (543) (528) (488) (396) (469) (386) (460) (491) (435) (542) (517)
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26. Local Cases Increasing or Decreasing
Do you think the number of cases of COVID-19 in the community where you live is...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Increasing 40% 39% 42% 34% 40% 34% 56% 45% 37%
Not changing 20% 20% 20% 19% 21% 23% 15% 20% 23%
Decreasing 21% 23% 19% 26% 29% 22% 18% 11% 13%
Not sure 19% 18% 20% 21% 9% 21% 11% 24% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (722) (769) (352) (188) (346) (206) (168) (131)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Increasing 40% 45% 39% 38% 40% 41% 43% 40% 31% 46% 39% 43%
Not changing 20% 15% 26% 21% 18% 22% 21% 18% 23% 19% 19% 21%
Decreasing 21% 17% 16% 23% 26% 16% 20% 33% 31% 16% 21% 18%
Not sure 19% 22% 19% 19% 16% 21% 16% 10% 15% 19% 21% 18%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,491)  (234) (360) (569) (328) (638) (388) (283) (248) (322) (574) (347)

81



The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Increasing 40% 41% 51% 30% 50% 32% 40% 51% 45% 31% 41% 39% 41%
Not changing 20% 19% 18% 20% 20% 21% 19% 22% 20% 19% 21% 18% 22%
Decreasing 21% 24% 18% 32% 16% 28% 23% 15% 20% 30% 19% 25% 18%
Not sure 19% 16% 14% 18% 15% 19% 17% 12% 15% 20% 19% 18% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,244) (542) (531) (487) (399) (467) (384) (461) (493) (433) (542) (516)

82



The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

27. Where in the Pandemic We Currently Are

Looking at the COVID-19 pandemic in the U.S., do you believe that...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

The pandemic is going to

get worse 23% 19% 26% 18% 15% 23% 23% 36% 22%
We are currently in the

worst part of the

pandemic 23% 24% 21% 19% 26% 21% 24% 25% 30%
The worst part of the

pandemic is behind us 33% 38% 28% 43% 48% 31% 31% 16% 21%
Not sure 21% 18% 25% 19% 11% 25% 22% 24% 27%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (725) (773) (355) (188) (345) (207) (170) (133)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West

The pandemic is going to

get worse 23% 23% 26% 23% 18% 30% 20% 13% 19% 26% 23% 23%
We are currently in the

worst part of the

pandemic 23% 24% 24% 20% 25% 20% 31% 23% 25% 26% 20% 23%
The worst part of the

pandemic is behind us 33% 30% 28% 36% 36% 25% 30% 53% 35% 31% 34% 32%
Not sure 21% 23% 22% 20% 21% 25% 19% 11% 20% 17% 24% 23%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (236) (364) (570) (328) (642) (391) (282) (249) (322) (579) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

The pandemic is going to

get worse 23% 21% 27% 11% 28% 14% 23% 29% 23% 13% 23% 21% 24%
We are currently in the

worst part of the

pandemic 23% 24% 32% 17% 32% 16% 21% 34% 27% 17% 27% 22% 20%
The worst part of the

pandemic is behind us 33% 36% 22% 55% 19% 51% 37% 17% 30% 55% 28% 39% 32%
Not sure 21% 20% 20% 18% 21% 19% 19% 20% 20% 15% 22% 18% 24%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,247) (543) (532) (488) (400) (469) (386) (462) (493) (436) (543) (519)
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28. Heard about Omicron Variant
How much, if anything, have you heard in the news recently about the Omicron variant of the COVID-19 virus?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
A lot 55% 57% 54% 53% 71% 48% 70% 52% 41%
A little 38% 37% 39% 41% 26% 45% 28% 40% 46%
Nothing at alll % 5% 8% 6% 3% 7% 2% 8% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (723) (773) (355) (188) (345) (207) (171) (131)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
A lot 55% 45% 44% 62% 69% 47% 64% 69% 60% 53% 52% 61%
A little 38% 42% 46% 35% 30% 44% 31% 28% 36% 40% 40% 33%
Nothing at all 7% 13% 10% 4% 1% 9% 5% 3% 4% 8% 8% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (235) (363) (569) (329) (640) (391) (282) (249) (322) (577) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
A lot 55% 62% 72% 60% 62% 52% 59% 68% 55% 57% 52% 60% 54%
A little 38% 34% 28% 37% 36% 41% 34% 27% 40% 38% 42% 35% 37%
Nothing at all 7% 4% 1% 3% 2% 7% 7% 4% 6% 5% 6% 5% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,245) (545) (528) (489) (398) (468) (387) (462) (490) (436) (544) (516)
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29. Worry about Omicron Variant
Taking into consideration both your risk of contracting it and the seriousness of the illness, how worried are you personally about experiencing this new

variant?
Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very worried 18% 16% 20% 12% 15% 15% 18% 23% 29%
Somewhat worried 33% 30% 37% 26% 31% 36% 37% 40% 33%
Not too worried 26% 28% 25% 32% 25% 26% 27% 19% 26%
Not worried at all 22% 27% 18% 30% 29% 22% 18% 17% 12%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (725) (772) (354) (188) (345) (207) (171) (132)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very worried 18% 20% 20% 17% 17% 21% 19% 11% 21% 16% 18% 19%
Somewhat worried 33% 29% 36% 31% 36% 33% 35% 33% 33% 34% 33% 32%
Not too worried 26% 25% 24% 26% 30% 24% 26% 31% 28% 29% 26% 22%
Not worried at all 22% 26% 20% 26% 16% 22% 19% 26% 18% 22% 23% 27%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (237) (364) (568) (328) (642) (390) (283) (249) (323) (577) (348)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very worried 18% 18% 29% 7% 30% 7% 15% 28% 19% 11% 24% 16% 16%
Somewhat worried 33% 33% 43% 20% 41% 28% 28% 44% 36% 20% 38% 32% 30%
Not too worried 26% 27% 21% 34% 20% 31% 30% 21% 24% 31% 24% 29% 26%
Not worried at alll 22% 22% 7% 39% 8% 34% 27% 7% 20% 37% 15% 23% 29%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,246) (544) (530) (489) (398) (469) (387) (462) (491) (436) (543) (518)
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30. Received Any Shots
Which statement describes you best?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

| have received at least

ONE shot of ANY

manufacturer’s

COVID-19 vaccine 67% 66% 68% 59% 82% 59% 81% 2% 58%
I have NOT received ANY

shots of ANY

manufacturer’s

COVID-19 vaccine 33% 34% 32% 41% 18% 41% 19% 28% 42%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (718) (766) (349) (187) (341) (206) (170) (133)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South ~ West

| have received at least

ONE shot of ANY

manufacturer’s

COVID-19 vaccine 67% 57% 58% 70% 81% 61% 71% 80% 71% 66% 65% 68%
| have NOT received ANY

shots of ANY

manufacturer’s

COVID-19 vaccine 33% 43% 42% 30% 19% 39% 29% 20% 29% 34% 35% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (235) (361) (565) (323) (638) (386) (280) (248) (318) (575) (343)

89



The Economist/YouGov Poll \
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens T

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

| have received at least

ONE shot of ANY

manufacturer’s

COVID-19 vaccine 67% 72% 89% 58% 85% 56% 63% 84% 71% 55% 71% 69% 61%
| have NOT received ANY

shots of ANY

manufacturer’s

COVID-19 vaccine 33% 28% 11% 42% 15% 44% 37% 16% 29% 45% 29% 31% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,484) (1,233) (542)  (523)  (487)  (395)  (461)  (387)  (458)  (482)  (432) (536) (516)
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31. Number of Shots

Which statement describes you best?

Asked of those who have received at least one shot

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

| have received only ONE

shot 8% 9% 8% 7% 13% 8% 4% 8% 12%
| have received only TWO

shots 37% 3% 37% 39% 32% 41% 27% 48% 38%
| have received at least

THREE shots 55% 54% 55% 53% 55% 51% 69% 44% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,018) (491) (527) (216) (155) (200) (170) (125) (88)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South  West

| have received only ONE

shot 8% 12% 11% 11% 1% 10% 6% 9% 9% 8% 8% 8%
| have received only TWO

shots 37% 55% 48% 34% 20% 43% 29% 32% 38% 36% 38% 36%
| have received at least

THREE shots 55% 33% 42% 55% 79% 47% 64% 59% 53% 56% 54% 56%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,018) (139) (219) (397) (263) (401) (282) (221) (179) (212) (383) (244)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

I have received only ONE

shot 8% 7% 4% 10% 5% 13% 8% 4% 7% 13% 9% 7% 9%
| have received only TWO

shots 37% 35% 26% 42% 32% 40% 41% 29% 34% 45% 42% 29% 40%
| have received at least

THREE shots 55% 58% 70% 48% 63% 48% 51% 66% 60% 42% 48% 64% 51%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100% 99%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,018) (894) (486)  (307)  (424)  (223)  (300) (339) (331) (264)  (318) (378) (322)
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32. First Dose Manufacturer

Which vaccine did you get for your FIRST shot?

Asked of those who have received at least one shot

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Pfizer-BioNtech 49% 48% 50% 41% 43% 49% 48% 56% 53%
Moderna 38% 38% 39% 46% 38% 36% 43% 29% 37%
Oxford-AstraZeneca 2% 3% 1% 0% 5% 1% 1% 0% 5%
Johnson & Johnson 9% 9% 9% 10% 12% 9% 7% 10% 5%
Don’t remember 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 4% 0%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,018) (491) (527) (216) (155) (200) (170) (125) (88)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Pfizer-BioNtech 49% 55% 50% 47% 46% 47% 49% 49% 52% 47% 51% 45%
Moderna 38% 32% 35% 37% 46% 40% 39% 37% 34% 39% 38% 41%
Oxford-AstraZeneca 2% 3% 6% 0% 0% 1% 1% 4% 3% 1% 1% 4%
Johnson & Johnson 9% 6% 7% 13% 6% 8% 10% 8% 9% 11% 7% 8%
Don’t remember 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,018)  (139) (219) (397)  (263) (401) (282) (221) (179) (212) (383)  (244)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Pfizer-BioNtech 49% 49% 51% 45% 51% 47% 47% 56% 46% 46% 53% 53% 38%
Moderna 38% 38% 39% 38% 3% 39% 39% 37% 40% 38% 30% 36% 50%
Oxford-AstraZeneca 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1%
Johnson & Johnson 9% 9% 8% 12% 8% 10% 10% 6% 9% 10% 10% 8% 8%
Don’t remember 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,018) (894) (486)  (307)  (424)  (223)  (300) (339) (331) (264) (318)  (378) (322)
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33. Second Dose Manufacturer
Which vaccine did you get for your SECOND shot?

Asked of those who have received at least two shots

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Pfizer-BioNtech 53% 51% 54% 45% 51% 55% 50% 59% 56%
Moderna 42% 42% 42% 52% 43% 40% 47% 33% 37%
Oxford-AstraZeneca 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 5%
Johnson & Johnson 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2%
Don’t remember 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 5% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (930) (446) (484) (199) (135) (179) (162) (115) (80)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Northeast Midwest  South West
Pfizer-BioNtech 53% 62% 55% 51% 47% 52% 52% 54% 55% 51% 55% 49%
Moderna 42% 34% 36% 43% 50% 43% 44% 40% 37% 46% 39% 46%
Oxford-AstraZeneca 1% 1% 4% 1% 0% 0% 0% 3% 3% 1% 0% 2%
Johnson & Johnson 2% 0% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Don’t remember 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (930) (125) (197) (350) (258) (359) (264) (199) (163) (192) (352) (223)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Pfizer-BioNtech 53% 53% 54% 50% 53% 52% 53% 58% 51% 50% 58% 57% 42%
Moderna 42% 42% 42% 42% 41% 41% 43% 40% 44% 43% 33% 40% 54%
Oxford-AstraZeneca 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Johnson & Johnson 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1%
Don’t remember 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (930) (823) (467) (270) (400) (190) (279) (326) (308) (227) (292) (348) (290)
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34. Third Dose Manufacturer

Which vaccine did you get for your THIRD shot, or booster shot?
Asked of those who have received at least three shots

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Pfizer-BioNtech 53% 50% 56% 44% 55% 53% 52% 55% 55%
Moderna 44% 45% 43% 56% 44% 46% 48% 37% 35%
Oxford-AstraZeneca 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4%
Johnson & Johnson 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 3% 3%
Don’t remember 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 5% 2%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (575) (281) (294) (122) (89) (96) (120) (59) (48)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Northeast Midwest  South West
Pfizer-BioNtech 53% 78% 53% 50% 49% 49% 52% 58% 54% 55% 51% 54%
Moderna 44% 18% 37% 48% 50% 48% 43% 41% 42% 41% 47% 42%
Oxford-AstraZeneca 1% 0% 4% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 3% 0% 0% 1%
Johnson & Johnson 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1%
Don’t remember 1% 4% 4% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (575) (51) (95) (221)  (208) (194) (184) (133) (95) (122) (219)  (139)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Pfizer-BioNtech 53% 53% 56% 45% 54% 46% 57% 57% 56% 44% 59% 59% 39%
Moderna 44% 44% 43% 51% 43% 49% 43% 40% 43% 52% 36% 39% 59%
Oxford-AstraZeneca 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0%
Johnson & Johnson 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1%
Don’t remember 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (575) (528) (347)  (145)  (276) (107)  (159) (232)  (201)  (112)  (160) (240) (175)
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35. More Than Three Shots
Have you gotten more than three shots?

Asked of those who have received at least three shots

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Yes, | have had more

than three shots 3% 3% 3% 2% 0% 1% 0% 4% 11%
No, | have had only three

shots 97% 97% 97% 98% 100% 99% 100% 96% 89%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (573) (280) (293) (122) (89) (97) (120) (58) (47)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Northeast Midwest  South West

Yes, | have had more

than three shots 3% 11% 4% 4% 0% 6% 1% 2% 8% 2% 2% 3%
No, | have had only three

shots 97% 89% 96% 96% 100% 94% 99% 98% 92% 98% 98% 97%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (573) (51) (94) (220)  (208) (194) (183) (132) (95) (121) (220)  (137)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Yes, | have had more

than three shots 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 4% 1% 4% 2% 8% 1% 2%
No, | have had only three

shots 97% 97% 97% 99% 97% 99% 96% 99% 96% 98% 92% 99% 98%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (573) (526) (345) (145)  (274)  (107)  (159)  (232)  (199) (112)  (158) (240) (175)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

36. Plan Not to Get Vaccinated
Which statement describes you best?
Asked of those who have not received any shots of any COVID-19 vaccine

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

| do not plan on ever

getting ANY shots of

ANY COVID-19

vaccine 60% 54% 65% 66% 60% 72% 76% 36% 43%
I might get a shot of one

of the COVID-19

vaccines in the future 20% 23% 18% 17% 30% 14% 13% 28% 30%
| definitely will get a shot

of one of the COVID-19

vaccines in the future 8% 8% 7% 9% 5% 6% 0% 17% 5%
Prefer not to say 12% 15% 10% 7% 5% 8% 11% 20% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (466) (227) (239) (133) (32) (141) (36) (45) (45)
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January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West

| do not plan on ever

getting ANY shots of

ANY COVID-19

vaccine 60% 45% 54% 74% 73% 58% 59% 69% 53% 64% 57% 66%
I might get a shot of one

of the COVID-19

vaccines in the future 20% 28% 22% 14% 14% 24% 21% 18% 28% 13% 21% 20%
| definitely will get a shot

of one of the COVID-19

vaccines in the future 8% 14% 8% 4% 3% 7% 10% 9% 12% 7% 8% 4%
Prefer not to say 12% 13% 16% 8% 11% 11% 10% 3% 6% 15% 14% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (466)  (96)  (142)  (168)  (60) (237) (104) (59) (69) (106) (192)  (99)
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January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens T

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
| do not plan on ever
getting ANY shots of
ANY COVID-19
vaccine 60% 67% 40% 79% 36% 72% 60% 35% 51% 76% 47% 67% 62%

I might get a shot of one

of the COVID-19
vaccines in the future 20% 18% 37% 10% 36% 13% 20% 40% 28% 10% 31% 15% 17%

| definitely will get a shot
of one of the COVID-19

vaccines in the future 8% 7% 12% 2% 14% 5% 11% 18% 9% 5% 9% 6% 8%
Prefer not to say 12% 9% 11% 9% 14% 10% 9% 7% 11% 8% 12% 12% 12%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (466) (339) (56) (216) (63)  (172)  (161)  (48)  (127) (218)  (114) (158) (194)
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37. Get Booster

To combat variants, some countries — including the U.S. — are now offering boosters to adults. Would you get a booster shot if it were available to you?
Asked of those who have been vaccinated for COVID-19

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 21% 20% 22% 21% 18% 21% 12% 31% 27%
No 11% 13% 10% 11% 19% 13% 6% 6% 14%
Not sure 10% 10% 11% 11% 6% 11% 11% 14% 9%
| have already received a
booster 57% 57% 58% 57% 57% 55% 71% 49% 51%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,016) (491) (525) (216) (155) (198) (170) (125) (88)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Yes 21% 32% 31% 18% 9% 27% 15% 19% 24% 23% 19% 20%
No 11% 16% 13% 12% 6% 11% 10% 13% 10% 9% 12% 14%
Not sure 10% 16% 13% 11% 3% 12% 8% 6% 8% 8% 13% 9%
| have already received a
booster 57% 36% 43% 59% 82% 50% 67% 61% 57% 60% 57% 57%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,016)  (139) (219) (395) (263) (400) (282) (220) (179) (212) (381) (244)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other

Yes 21% 20% 20% 14% 23% 18% 19% 21% 20% 17% 30% 13% 20%
No 11% 10% 3% 24% 4% 21% 14% 4% 9% 23% 10% 11% 13%
Not sure 10% 9% 4% 11% 7% 12% 12% 6% 9% 15% 9% 11% 11%
| have already received a

booster 57% 61% 72% 51% 66% 49% 55% 69% 62% 45% 51% 65% 55%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,016) (893) (486) (306) (424) (222) (299) (338) (331) (263) (316) (378) (322)
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38. Up to Date on Vaccines

Do you consider yourself to be up to date on COVID-19 vaccinations?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 62% 65% 60% 60% 83% 51% 79% 61% 50%
No 30% 27% 32% 32% 16% 40% 14% 26% 40%
Not sure 8% 8% 8% 9% 2% 9% % 12% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (726) (766) (355) (188) (340) (206) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Yes 62% 50% 53% 67% 79% 54% 70% 79% 67% 60% 60% 65%
No 30% 37% 37% 28% 17% 38% 24% 15% 23% 33% 31% 28%
Not sure 8% 13% 10% 6% 4% 8% 6% 5% 10% 6% 9% %
Totals 100% 100%  100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,492)  (237) (364) (565) (326) (639) (390) (281) (247) (321) (576) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 62% 67% 81% 58% 75% 55% 63% 76% 68% 55% 65% 65% 57%
No 30% 26% 15% 34% 19% 38% 29% 19% 25% 36% 28% 26% 34%
Not sure 8% 7% 4% 8% 6% 7% 9% 5% 7% 9% 6% 8% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101% 100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,242) (544) (527) (490) (397) (466) (387) (462) (488) (436) (542) (514)
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39. Vaccination Status (Recoded)
Vaccination Status (Recoded)

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

| have received all the

injections required to

be fully vaccinated

against COVID-19 64% 63% 65% 59% 78% 57% 81% 67% 51%
| have started the

vaccination process,

but need another shot 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% 4% %
| plan to get vaccinated 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 0% 5% 2%
I will not get vaccinated 20% 19% 21% 27% 11% 30% 14% 10% 18%
I’'m not sure about getting

vaccinated 11% 13% 9% 10% 6% 9% 5% 14% 22%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,478) (716) (762) (348) (187) (337) (206) (170) (133)
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Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West

| have received all the

injections required to

be fully vaccinated

against COVID-19 64% 53% 54% 67% 81% 57% 70% 76% 68% 64% 61% 66%
| have started the

vaccination process,

but need another shot 3% 4% 4% 3% 0% 3% 1% 4% 3% 1% 4% 2%
| plan to get vaccinated 3% 6% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1%
| will not get vaccinated 20% 19% 23% 22% 14% 23% 17% 14% 16% 22% 20% 21%
I’m not sure about getting

vaccinated 11% 18% 16% 7% 5% 14% 9% 4% 10% 10% 13% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,478)  (232)  (360) (564) (322 (633) (385) (280) (247) (316) (574)  (341)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other

| have received all the

injections required to

be fully vaccinated

against COVID-19 64% 70% 86% 57% 82% 53% 61% 82% 68% 52% 67% 68% 58%
| have started the

vaccination process,

but need another shot 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3%
| plan to get vaccinated 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3%
| will not get vaccinated 20% 19% 4% 33% 5% 32% 22% 5% 15% 35% 14% 21% 25%
I’m not sure about getting

vaccinated 11% % 5% 8% % 10% 11% 7% 11% 8% 13% 9% 12%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,478) (1,228) (542) (521) (487) (394) (457) (386) (458) (480) (429) (535) (514)
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40. Booster Status (Recoded)

Booster Status (Recoded)

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Boosted (Self-Report
Only) 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Boosted (Coded) 39% 38% 40% 33% 48% 32% 59% 35% 32%
All other respondents 61% 62% 60% 66% 52% 68% 41% 64% 68%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (726) (774) (355) (188) (346) (207) (171) (133)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Boosted (Self-Report
Only) 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Boosted (Coded) 39% 20% 26% 42% 66% 30% 48% 49% 41% 39% 37% 40%
All other respondents 61% 79% 74% 58% 33% 69% 52% 51% 59% 60% 63% 60%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,500)  (237) (364) (570) (829) (642) (392) (283) (249) (323) (579) (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Boosted (Self-Report
Only) 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Boosted (Coded) 39% 44% 66% 30% 58% 27% 34% 59% 46% 24% 39% 45% 33%
All other respondents 61% 56% 34% 70% 42% 73% 66% 41% 54% 76% 61% 55% 66%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,500) (1,249) (545)  (532)  (490)  (400)  (469)  (387)  (463)  (493)  (437) (544) (519)
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41. Children in K-12 Schools
Do you have one or more children in grades K-12 living with you who would normally be attending a school in-person this year?

Asked of parents of children under 18

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 66% 65% 67% 62% 7% 69% 65% 56% 66%
No 34% 35% 33% 38% 23% 31% 35% 44% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (341) (160) (181) (57) (58) (68) (56) (48) (42)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South  West
Yes 66% 46% 71% 70% * 61% 70% 75% 63% 66% 70% 63%
No 34% 54% 29% 30% * 39% 30% 25% 37% 34% 30% 37%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (341) (46) (192) (96) (7) (132) (84) (93) (69) (62) (121) (89)
Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 66% 68% 69% 70% 69% 66% 68% 74% 63% 68% 65% 73% 60%
No 34% 32% 31% 30% 31% 34% 32% 26% 37% 32% 35% 27% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (341) (286) (112) (118) (99) (86) (121) (66) (119)  (110)  (127) (115) (99)
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42. K-12 Children Ages - Under 12
Do you have any children under the age of 12?
Asked of parents of children under 18

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 70% 73% 67% 67% 66%
No 30% 27% 33% 33% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (341) (160) (181) (57) (47)
Age Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K $100K or more  Northeast ~ Midwest  South
Yes 70% 92% 80% * 70% 68% 73%
No 30% 8% 20% * 30% 32% 27%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (341) (46) (192) (7) (132) (62) (120)
Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 70% 68% 73% 62% 72% 73% 65%
No 30% 32% 27% 38% 28% 27% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(118) (99) (128) (115)

Unweighted N (341) (286) (112)
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43. K-12 Children Ages - 12 And Over

Do you have any children currently aged 12 to 18?

Asked of parents of children under 18

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 48% 50% 46% 53% 58% 51% 43% 33% 53%
No 52% 50% 54% 47% 42% 49% 57% 67% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (338) (158) (180) (56) (58) (67) (56) (47) (41)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South  West
Yes 48% 18% 49% 66% * 43% 41% 63% 42% 46% 43% 60%
No 52% 82% 51% 34% * 57% 59% 37% 58% 54% 57% 40%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (338) (46) (190) (95) (7) (129) (84) (93) (70) (61) (119) (88)
Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 48% 49% 48% 53% 49% 47% 57% 46% 56% 49% 49% 45% 50%
No 52% 51% 52% 47% 51% 53% 43% 54% 44% 51% 51% 55% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (338) (284) (113) (116) (98) (85) (120) (67) (118) (107) (127) (114) (97)

115



The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

44. Health Mandate Vaccines
Do you believe healthcare professionals should be allowed to mandate vaccines for their patients?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 33% 34% 33% 27% 41% 27% 39% 36% 28%
No 52% 54% 50% 60% 54% 57% 45% 40% 53%
Not sure 15% 12% 17% 13% 5% 16% 16% 24% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (724) (774) (354) (187) (346) (207) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Yes 33% 28% 31% 31% 43% 30% 37% 41% 36% 31% 31% 38%
No 52% 52% 55% 57% 42% 53% 51% 50% 48% 53% 54% 52%
Not sure 15% 20% 14% 12% 15% 17% 12% 8% 16% 17% 16% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (237) (363) (570) (328) (642) (392) (281) (249) (323) (578) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Yes 33% 35% 62% 12% 57% 17% 27% 58% 36% 17% 39% 35% 26%
No 52% 52% 22% 79% 25% 74% 61% 27% 49% 74% 44% 52% 60%
Not sure 15% 13% 16% 9% 18% 9% 12% 15% 14% 9% 17% 12% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,247) (543) (532) (489) (400) (468) (386) (463) (492) (436) (544) (518)
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45. Business Mandate Vaccines
Do you believe businesses should be allowed to mandate vaccines for their customers?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 35% 34% 35% 30% 43% 29% 44% 35% 31%
No 54% 56% 52% 61% 54% 60% 45% 45% 54%
Not sure 12% 10% 13% 9% 3% 11% 11% 20% 14%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (723) (773) (353) (188) (346) (207) (171) (131)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Yes 35% 29% 33% 31% 47% 31% 39% 44% 41% 33% 31% 37%
No 54% 54% 53% 61% 43% 56% 52% 49% 47% 55% 57% 53%
Not sure 12% 16% 15% 8% 10% 13% 9% % 12% 12% 12% 10%
Totals 101% 99%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496)  (235) (362) (570) (329) (640) (392) (282) (248) (323) (578) (347)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Yes 35% 38% 66% 12% 60% 16% 30% 61% 40% 15% 44% 36% 25%
No 54% 52% 22% 81% 25% 78% 62% 28% 48% 78% 42% 55% 63%
Not sure 12% 10% 12% 6% 15% 6% 8% 11% 12% 8% 13% 9% 12%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,246) (544) (531) (489) (400) (468) (385) (463) (492) (435) (542) (519)
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46. K-12 Mandate Vaccines

Do you believe K-12 schools should be allowed to mandate vaccines for their students?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 40% 39% 41% 34% 43% 33% 56% 44% 35%
No 48% 51% 46% 56% 54% 57% 35% 34% 47%
Not sure 12% 10% 13% 10% 3% 10% 9% 22% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (722) (769) (352) (187) (343) (206) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Yes 40% 37% 37% 37% 53% 38% 45% 45% 45% 37% 36% 47%
No 48% 47% 48% 56% 39% 49% 46% 50% 46% 51% 49% 45%
Not sure 12% 17% 16% 8% 8% 14% 9% 5% 10% 12% 15% 8%
Totals 100% 101%  101% 101%  100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,491)  (236) (360) (566) (329) (638) (389) (281) (249) (322) (575) (345)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 40% 43% 75% 14% 70% 17% 32% 76% 43% 16% 48% 41% 33%
No 48% 48% 17% 79% 19% 77% 55% 16% 45% 75% 39% 48% 56%
Not sure 12% 10% 9% 7% 11% 6% 13% 9% 12% 8% 13% 11% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%  100%  100%  101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,242) (540) (530) (485) (397) (468) (383) (461) (490) (436) (537) (518)
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47. College Mandate Vaccines
Do you believe colleges and universities should be allowed to mandate vaccines for their students?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 42% 41% 44% 35% 45% 35% 58% 50% 40%
No 48% 51% 45% 57% 54% 57% 34% 31% 46%
Not sure 9% 8% 11% 9% 1% 8% 8% 18% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (722) (770) (353) (188) (343) (206) (170) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes 42% 39% 41% 38% 55% 41% 48% 46% 46% 40% 41% 45%
No 48% 49% 46% 55% 38% 49% 45% 51% 48% 48% 48% 48%
Not sure 9% 13% 13% 7% 7% 11% 7% 4% 6% 11% 12% 7%
Totals 99% 101%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (235) (360) (569) (328) (640) (389) (282) (248) (321) (577) (346)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 42% 44% 78% 14% 73% 18% 35% 7% 47% 17% 51% 41% 36%
No 48% 48% 15% 79% 18% 75% 55% 17% 43% 76% 39% 50% 55%
Not sure 9% 8% 7% 7% 8% 6% 10% 6% 10% 7% 10% 10% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,243) (542) (529) (486) (399) (468) (384) (461) (491) (434) (540) (518)
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48. K-12 Schools in Person or Remove

Right now, do you believe that K-12 schools should be open for in-person learning or online learning?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Completely in-person 28% 31% 25% 39% 39% 31% 26% 13% 18%
Mostly in-person, and

some online 27% 28% 26% 24% 30% 29% 32% 25% 24%
Mostly online, and some

in-person 20% 19% 21% 15% 18% 16% 21% 29% 28%
Completely online 12% 10% 13% 8% 9% 12% 8% 18% 14%
Not sure 13% 11% 14% 13% 4% 11% 13% 14% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (725) (771) (354) (188) (345) (205) (171) (133)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South  West

Completely in-person 28% 18% 23% 36% 31% 23% 28% 39% 27% 31% 27% 28%
Mostly in-person, and

some online 27% 24% 24% 26% 37% 24% 32% 34% 26% 29% 27% 26%
Mostly online, and some

in-person 20% 27% 21% 18% 16% 22% 21% 16% 25% 15% 21% 20%
Completely online 12% 14% 17% 10% 5% 16% 10% 6% 13% 12% 12% 10%
Not sure 13% 18% 15% 9% 11% 16% 9% 6% 8% 13% 13% 16%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (236) (362) (569) (329) (641) (391) (282) (249) (323) (576) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Completely in-person 28% 31% 7% 59% 9% 49% 35% 10% 24% 51% 17% 32% 34%
Mostly in-person, and

some online 27% 29% 38% 23% 35% 25% 22% 34% 28% 24% 26% 31% 24%
Mostly online, and some

in-person 20% 19% 28% 9% 29% 12% 17% 29% 22% 11% 27% 16% 18%
Completely online 12% 11% 14% 4% 14% 6% 14% 15% 12% 7% 16% 9% 10%
Not sure 13% 10% 13% 5% 14% 9% 11% 11% 14% 8% 14% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  101% 99% 99%  100%  101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,246) (544) (530) (489) (400) (467) (386) (463) (491) (436) (542) (518)
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49. Purchased Home COVID-19 Tests

Have you acquired any at-home COVID-19 tests?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 28% 28% 28% 25% 37% 24% 37% 21% 25%
No 68% 67% 69% 73% 61% 73% 61% 70% 68%
Not sure 4% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 9% %
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (724) (774) (353) (188) (346) (207) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Yes 28% 25% 30% 30% 25% 21% 33% 40% 36% 27% 22% 32%
No 68% 69% 62% 69% 73% 75% 64% 59% 60% 71% 71% 66%
Not sure 4% 7% 8% 1% 1% 5% 3% 1% 4% 2% 6% 2%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (237) (364) (569) (328) (642) (390) (283) (249) (321) (579) (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 28% 30% 37% 24% 3% 22% 25% 38% 29% 22% 31% 30% 23%
No 68% 67% 61% 74% 60% 76% 70% 58% 68% 76% 64% 68% 72%
Not sure 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 5% 4% 3% 2% 5% 2% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,247) (545) (530) (490) (398) (469) (387) (463) (491) (437) (544) (517)
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50. Confidence to Test at Home
How confident are you in your ability to correctly administer a COVID-19 test at home?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very confidennt 40% 41% 39% 40% 48% 43% 49% 26% 31%
Somewhat confident 28% 28% 28% 26% 31% 27% 26% 31% 31%
Not very confident 9% 9% 10% 6% 4% 6% 5% 12% 20%
Not confident at all 6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 6% 3% 10% 4%
Not sure 17% 17% 17% 23% 10% 17% 16% 21% 14%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (723) (770) (353) (188) (344) (206) (170) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very confidennt 40% 27% 36% 51% 42% 36% 42% 49% 43% 41% 37% 42%
Somewhat confident 28% 30% 32% 23% 29% 27% 34% 29% 29% 29% 25% 31%
Not very confident 9% 18% 12% 4% 5% 12% 7% 8% 14% 6% 11% 6%
Not confident at alll 6% 3% 5% 8% 5% 8% 3% 5% 1% 8% 7% 4%
Not sure 17% 22% 15% 15% 19% 18% 14% 9% 13% 17% 19% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 101%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (236) (362) (569) (326) (639) (390) (282) (249) (321) (575) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very confidennt 40% 44% 41% 49% 37% 44% 44% 39% 37% 48% 3% 39% 43%
Somewhat confident 28% 29% 36% 22% 38% 24% 24% 37% 32% 21% 31% 29% 25%
Not very confident 9% 8% 9% 6% 9% 8% 8% 7% 11% 7% 11% 8% 9%
Not confident at alll 6% 5% 4% 6% 4% 7% 6% 6% 6% 5% 4% % 6%
Not sure 17% 14% 11% 17% 12% 18% 18% 11% 14% 19% 17% 17% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  101%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,243) (544) (528) (488) (396) (468) (385) (462) (489) (437) (541) (515)
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51. Trouble Acquiring Home COVID-19 Test
Have you ever had trouble acquiring an at-home COVID-19 test?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Yes 10% 10% 11% 7% 16% 8% 17% 6% %
No 18% 19% 17% 18% 21% 16% 19% 15% 18%
Have not acquired any

at-home COVID-19

tests 2% 2% 2% 75% 63% 76% 63% 79% 75%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (726) (774) (355) (188) (346) (207) (171) (133)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West

Yes 10% 11% 14% 8% 9% 5% 11% 19% 16% 8% 6% 14%
No 18% 14% 16% 22% 16% 16% 22% 20% 20% 19% 16% 17%
Have not acquired any

at-home COVID-19

tests 72% 75% 70% 70% 75% 79% 67% 60% 64% 73% 78% 68%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,500) (237) (364) (570) (329) (642) (392) (283) (249) (323) (579) (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Yes 10% 11% 16% 8% 17% 7% 7% 16% 10% 8% 13% 12% 6%
No 18% 19% 21% 16% 20% 15% 18% 22% 18% 13% 18% 18% 17%
Have not acquired any

at-home COVID-19

tests 2% 70% 63% 76% 63% 78% 75% 62% 1% 78% 69% 70% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,249) (545) (532) (490) (400) (469) (387) (463) (493) (437) (544) (519)
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52. Used Home COVID-19 Test
Have you used a COVID-19 at-home test?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Yes 16% 16% 16% 12% 22% 13% 25% 11% 18%
No 12% 12% 11% 13% 16% 12% 12% 10% 7%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Have not acquired any

at-home COVID-19

tests 2% 2% 72% 75% 63% 76% 63% 79% 75%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (726) (774) (355) (188) (346) (207) (171) (133)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West

Yes 16% 16% 23% 14% 13% 11% 18% 26% 24% 15% 11% 20%
No 12% 8% 7% 17% 13% 10% 15% 13% 12% 12% 11% 12%
Not sure 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Have not acquired any

at-home COVID-19

tests 2% 75% 70% 70% 75% 79% 67% 60% 64% 73% 78% 68%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 101%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (237) (364) (570) (329) (642) (392) (283) (249) (323) (579) (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other

Yes 16% 17% 22% 12% 23% 12% 13% 24% 15% 12% 20% 17% 12%
No 12% 13% 15% 12% 14% 10% 13% 14% 13% 9% 11% 13% 11%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Have not acquired any

at-home COVID-19

tests 72% 70% 63% 76% 63% 78% 75% 62% 71% 78% 69% 70% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  101%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,249) (545) (532) (490) (400) (469) (387) (463) (493) (437) (544) (519)
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53. Swabbed Throat with Home COVID-19 Test
Have you ever swabbed your throat for a COVID-19 at-home test?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Yes 3% 4% 2% 2% 8% 2% 2% 2% 1%
No 13% 12% 14% 11% 13% 11% 22% 8% 17%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Have not acquired any

at-home COVID-19

tests 2% 72% 73% 75% 63% 76% 63% 79% 75%
Have never used an

at-home COVID-19

home test 12% 12% 11% 13% 16% 12% 12% 10% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (726) (773) (355) (188) (345) (207) (171) (133)
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Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West

Yes 3% 3% 7% 1% 1% 2% 2% 7% 6% 1% 1% 4%
No 13% 13% 16% 12% 12% 9% 15% 19% 17% 13% 10% 15%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Have not acquired any

at-home COVID-19

tests 2% 75% 70% 70% 75% 79% 67% 60% 64% 73% 78% 68%
Have never used an

at-home COVID-19

home test 12% 9% % 17% 13% 10% 15% 14% 12% 13% 11% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (237) (363) (570) (329) (642) (391) (283) (249) (323) (579) (348)

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other

Yes 3% 3% 5% 2% 5% 1% 2% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 1%
No 13% 14% 17% 10% 17% 10% 10% 22% 11% 9% 15% 13% 11%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Have not acquired any

at-home COVID-19

tests 2% 70% 63% 76% 63% 78% 75% 62% 2% 78% 69% 70% 77%
Have never used an

at-home COVID-19

home test 12% 13% 15% 12% 14% 11% 13% 14% 13% 9% 11% 13% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 101%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,248) (544) (532) (489) (400) (469) (387) (462) (493) (437) (543) (519)
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54. Tested Positive for COVID-19 at Home

Have you tested positive for COVID-19 with a home test?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Yes 3% 4% 3% 2% 6% 4% 2% 3% 4%
No 13% 12% 13% 10% 15% 9% 22% 7% 14%
Have not acquired any

at-home COVID-19

tests 2% 2% 73% 75% 63% 76% 64% 79% 75%
Have never used an

at-home COVID-19

home test 12% 12% 11% 13% 16% 12% 12% 10% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (726) (773) (355) (188) (346) (206) (171) (133)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Yes 3% 4% 7% 2% 2% 2% 6% 4% 6% 2% 2% 6%
No 13% 12% 16% 12% 11% 9% 12% 22% 18% 13% 9% 14%
Have not acquired any

at-home COVID-19

tests 72% 75% 70% 70% 75% 79% 67% 60% 64% 73% 78% 68%
Have never used an

at-home COVID-19

home test 12% 9% 7% 17% 13% 10% 15% 14% 12% 13% 11% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (237) (364) (570) (328) (642) (391) (283) (248) (323) (579) (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 2%
No 13% 13% 18% 9% 18% 9% 10% 21% 10% 9% 16% 12% 10%

Have not acquired any

at-home COVID-19
tests 2% 70% 63% 76% 63% 78% 75% 62% 2% 78% 69% 70% 77%

Have never used an
at-home COVID-19

home test 12% 13% 15% 12% 14%  11%  13%  14%  13% 9%  11% 13% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  101%  101%  100%  100%  99%  100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,248) (544)  (532)  (490)  (400)  (468)  (387) (462)  (493)  (437)  (543) (519)
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55. Reported Positive COVID-19 Test from Home

Have you reported your positive test with a home COVID-19 test to any government agency?

Gender White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Yes 2% 3% 1% 1% 5% 2% 0% 2% 2%
No 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Have not tested positive

with a home COVID-19

test 97% 96% 97% 98% 94% 96% 98% 97% 96%
Have not acquired any

at-home COVID-19

tests 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Have never used an

at-home COVID-19

home test 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (726) (774) (355) (188) (346) (207) (171) (133)
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Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West

Yes 2% 2% 5% 1% 0% 1% 3% 3% 4% 1% 1% 3%
No 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Have not tested positive

with a home COVID-19

test 97% 96% 93% 98% 98% 98% 94% 96% 94% 98% 98% 94%
Have not acquired any

at-home COVID-19

tests 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Have never used an

at-home COVID-19

home test 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,500) (237) (364) (570) (329) (642) (392) (283) (249) (323) (579) (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1%
No 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%

Have not tested positive
with a home COVID-19
test 97% 96% 96% 97% 95% 97% 98% 97% 95% 97% 96% 96% 98%

Have not acquired any

at-home COVID-19

tests 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Have never used an

at-home COVID-19

home test 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,249) (545)  (532)  (490)  (400)  (469)  (387)  (463)  (493)  (437) (544) (519)
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56. Know Where Testing Site Is
If you needed to get tested for COVID-19, would you know the location of a testing site you could go to?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 67% 64% 70% 62% 67% 69% 76% 68% 68%
No 13% 16% 11% 15% 15% 11% 8% 13% 21%
Not sure 12% 11% 13% 10% 11% 13% 12% 15% 10%
| would not get tested 8% 9% 6% 13% 7% 8% 4% 5% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (724) (772) (353) (188) (345) (207) (171) (132)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Yes 67% 59% 65% 73% 70% 64% 71% 71% 66% 70% 67% 67%
No 13% 20% 13% 12% 9% 15% 13% 12% 17% 13% 12% 13%
Not sure 12% 12% 14% 9% 13% 12% 12% 8% 10% 10% 15% 9%
| would not get tested 8% 9% 8% 6% 7% 8% 4% 8% 6% 7% 7% 11%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496)  (236) (362) (570) (328) (640) (391) (282) (249) (321) (578) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 67% 69% 76% 65% 74% 66% 64% 73% 68% 63% 2% 66% 65%
No 13% 13% 11% 13% 13% 14% 14% 12% 14% 14% 13% 15% 13%
Not sure 12% 12% 11% 11% 12% 10% 12% 13% 12% 10% 12% 11% 12%
| would not get tested 8% 6% 2% 11% 1% 10% 10% 1% % 13% 4% 8% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99%  101%  100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,246) (544) (531) (489) (399) (469) (386) (463) (492) (437) (542) (517)

142



The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

57. Testing Site Open

Is there a COVID-19 testing site you could go to that is open at a time when you are able to go?

Asked of those who know where a testing site is

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 86% 86% 87% 84% 90% 89% 86% 90% 82%
No 4% 4% 3% 3% 6% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Not sure 10% 10% 10% 13% 4% 8% 10% 9% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,027) (478) (549) (223) (135) (238) (159) (118) (90)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Yes 86% 80% 82% 89% 90% 84% 88% 89% 85% 81% 90% 85%
No 4% 8% 5% 1% 2% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3% 3% 5%
Not sure 10% 12% 12% 9% 8% 12% 7% 6% 10% 16% 7% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,027) (145) (236) (412) (234) (413) (281) (212) (163) (229) (396) (239)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 86% 88% 88% 91% 84% 91% 85% 85% 86% 88% 85% 86% 87%
No 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3%
Not sure 10% 9% 8% 7% 11% 5% 10% 11% 9% 9% 10% 10% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,027) (874) (422) (347) (367) (268) (311) (294) (322) (314) (317) (365) (345)
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58. Heard about Government Site to Request COVID-19 Tests
How much, if anything, have you heard about a government website to request that COVID-19 at-home tests be mailed to you at no cost?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
A lot 40% 34% 46% 30% 44% 43% 56% 37% 36%
A little 40% 44% 37% 43% 43% 37% 32% 42% 44%
Nothing at all 19% 21% 18% 27% 12% 20% 12% 21% 20%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (721) (774) (353) (188) (346) (207) (171) (131)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
A lot 40% 23% 35% 47% 53% 35% 49% 47% 41% 40% 39% 42%
A little 40% 47% 41% 37% 38% 40% 40% 39% 43% 38% 41% 40%
Nothing at all 19% 30% 24% 16% 9% 25% 11% 14% 16% 22% 20% 17%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,495) (236) (361) (569) (329) (641) (389) (282) (249) (323) (576) (347)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
A lot 40% 45% 56% 38% 51% 35% 37% 55% 40% 37% 44% 39% 39%
A little 40% 40% 36% 44% 39% 45% 41% 37% 42% 42% 37% 43% 40%
Nothing at all 19% 15% 8% 18% 10% 20% 22% 8% 18% 21% 19% 18% 21%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,244) (543) (529) (488) (399) (467) (386) (461) (491) (434) (542) (519)
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59. Requested COVID-19 Tests
Did you try to request COVID-19 at-home tests be mailed to you at no cost from the government website?

Asked of those who have heard about the government website

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes, and | succeeded 47% 41% 52% 34% 52% 49% 59% 43% 46%
Yes, but | was unable to 6% 8% 5% 5% 7% 4% 5% 11% 8%
No, | did not try to
request tests 47% 50% 44% 61% 42% 47% 36% 46% 46%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,216) (581) (635) (267) (164) (265) (185) (141) (110)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, and | succeeded 47% 34% 44% 51% 52% 42% 56% 48% 50% 48% 44% 47%
Yes, but | was unable to 6% 9% 9% 5% 4% 8% 5% 8% 7% 6% 7% 6%
No, | did not try to
request tests 47% 57% 47% 43% 44% 51% 39% 44% 44% 46% 49% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,216)  (166)  (277)  (475)  (298) (483) (343) (244) (210) (255) (458)  (293)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Yes, and | succeeded 47% 49% 62% 39% 57% 41% 43% 54% 50% 41% 54% 49% 38%
Yes, but | was unable to 6% 6% 6% 7% % 8% 5% 9% 7% 4% 9% 5% 6%
No, | did not try to

request tests 47% 45% 33% 54% 36% 51% 51% 38% 43% 55% 37% 46% 56%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 99%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,216) (1,054) (501) (435) (441) (316) (362) (355) (383) (382) (358) (447) (411)
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60. Positive Test Result

If someone gets a positive test result within 24 hours of getting a negative test result, do you consider them to have COVID-19 or not?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
They do have COVID-19 45% 40% 50% 36% 45% 46% 61% 42% 40%
They do not have
COvID-19 13% 15% 11% 17% 18% 11% 6% 14% 15%
Not sure 42% 45% 39% 48% 37% 43% 33% 44% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (723) (770) (353) (188) (344) (207) (171) (131)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
They do have COVID-19 45% 46% 44% 46% 44% 42% 49% 53% 49% 45% 41% 48%
They do not have
COvVID-19 13% 17% 13% 14% 9% 14% 13% 13% 12% 10% 17% 11%
Not sure 42% 37% 43% 41% 47% 44% 38% 34% 39% 45% 42% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (236) (362) (568) (327) (639) (390) (282) (248) (322) (576) (347)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

They do have COVID-19 45% 46% 62% 32% 60% 36% 40% 66% 46% 34% 52% 45% 39%
They do not have

COvID-19 13% 13% 5% 19% 7% 20% 15% 8% 11% 20% 11% 12% 16%
Not sure 42% 41% 33% 48% 33% 44% 46% 25% 42% 47% 37% 42% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%  101% 99% 99%  101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,242) (544) (527) (489) (398) (466) (385) (461) (491) (435) (541) (517)
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61. Respondents Biggest Concern
Which one are you most concerned about?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Protecting Americans

from the health effects

of the coronavirus

outbreak 52% 46% 59% 44% 41% 54% 59% 68% 51%
Protecting Americans

from the economic

effects of the

coronavirus outbreak 48% 54% 41% 56% 59% 46% 41% 32% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (721) (769) (351) (188) (345) (205) (169) (133)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Protecting Americans

from the health effects

of the coronavirus

outbreak 52% 55% 46% 49% 62% 54% 54% 47% 57% 56% 51% 49%
Protecting Americans

from the economic

effects of the

coronavirus outbreak 48% 45% 54% 51% 38% 46% 46% 53% 43% 44% 49% 51%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (235) (361) (566) (328) (637) (391) (282) (246) (321) (574) (349)
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Protecting Americans

from the health effects

of the coronavirus

outbreak 52% 53% 80% 26% 78% 31% 43% 81% 53% 29% 60% 50% 48%
Protecting Americans

from the economic

effects of the

coronavirus outbreak 48% 47% 20% 74% 22% 69% 57% 19% 47% 71% 40% 50% 52%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,243) (543) (529) (487) (397) (466) (385) (463) (489) (433) (542) (515)
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62. Biden Job Approval on COVID-19

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling COVID-19?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 17% 16% 19% 10% 21% 16% 18% 28% 20%
Somewhat approve 21% 21% 21% 17% 28% 17% 26% 26% 18%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 11% 14% 9% 9% 13% 13% 14% 19%
Strongly disapprove 38% 43% 33% 57% 42% 43% 37% 14% 24%
Not sure 10% 8% 12% 8% 0% 10% 6% 18% 19%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (723) (773) (354) (188) (345) (207) (171) (131)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Strongly approve 17% 9% 13% 17% 31% 15% 23% 17% 18% 15% 17% 19%
Somewhat approve 21% 24% 23% 20% 19% 19% 23% 28% 27% 19% 18% 25%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 20% 16% 11% 6% 15% 11% 9% 13% 13% 16% 8%
Strongly disapprove 38% 29% 35% 46% 39% 35% 37% 43% 34% 40% 40% 36%
Not sure 10% 18% 14% 7% 4% 14% 6% 3% % 12% 9% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 98% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (237) (362) (569)  (328) (639) (391) (283) (249) (323) (576)  (348)
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Strongly approve 17% 20% 40% 4% 38% 6% 9% 34% 19% 7% 22% 16% 15%
Somewhat approve 21% 23% 40% 5% 38% 7% 20% 36% 27% 7% 27% 22% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 11% 10% 10% 10% 12% 14% 14% 13% 10% 14% 12% 12%
Strongly disapprove 38% 39% 4% 79% 5% 71% 46% 11% 33% 70% 25% 41% 47%
Not sure 10% 7% 6% 2% 8% 4% 10% 5% 7% 6% 11% 8% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,246) (545)  (530)  (489)  (399)  (468)  (386)  (463)  (491)  (436) (544) (516)
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63. When Will Pandemic End
In your opinion, when do you think the COVID-19 pandemic will finally end?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
The pandemic has
already ended 11% 15% 7% 17% 17% 9% 6% 3% 9%
In the first half of 2022 8% 9% 7% 8% 12% 6% 9% 3% 10%
In the second half of 2022 17% 20% 15% 16% 26% 16% 18% 14% 22%
After 2022 36% 33% 38% 32% 32% 35% 44% 44% 29%
Never 28% 24% 32% 26% 13% 34% 24% 37% 31%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,491) (723) (768) (354) (187) (344) (205) (170) (132)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
The pandemic has
already ended 11% 10% 11% 10% 11% 8% 10% 14% 10% 11% 11% 12%
In the first half of 2022 8% 8% 9% 8% 7% 7% 8% 14% 11% 7% 7% 9%
In the second half of 2022 17% 18% 18% 15% 20% 16% 17% 23% 17% 14% 19% 17%
After 2022 36% 38% 34% 35% 37% 35% 42% 32% 37% 38% 34% 36%
Never 28% 26% 28% 32% 25% 33% 22% 17% 24% 30% 30% 27%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,491)  (236) (361) (567) (327) (638) (391) (282) (246) (322) (575) (348)
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The pandemic has

already ended 11% 12% 2% 22% 2% 17% 14% 2% 8% 22% 9% 12% 10%
In the first half of 2022 8% 8% % 11% 8% 12% 6% 7% 10% 10% 8% 8% 8%
In the second half of 2022 17% 18% 20% 16% 21% 18% 17% 20% 16% 19% 19% 17% 16%
After 2022 36% 3% 47% 25% 46% 27% 35% 47% 38% 25% 35% 38% 34%
Never 28% 25% 23% 26% 24% 27% 27% 24% 29% 25% 28% 25% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%  101% 99%  100%  101%  101% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,241) (542) (528) (487) (399) (467) (386) (461) (490) (436) (540) (515)
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64. Crime | National Rate
In the last year would you say crime in the country has increased, decreased, or stayed about the same?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Increased a lot 47% 47% 48% 52% 44% 50% 43% 47% 44%
Increased a little 21% 22% 20% 20% 27% 22% 22% 18% 21%
Stayed about the same 18% 17% 18% 16% 19% 15% 22% 17% 18%
Decreased a little 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 6% 3% 3%
Decreased a lot 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 8% 1% 8% 8% 14% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 98% 99% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (724) (771) (354) (187) (345) (207) (169) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Increased a lot 47% 26% 37% 60% 61% 48% 45% 47% 49% 47% 45% 50%
Increased a little 21% 21% 22% 21% 21% 19% 25% 22% 20% 23% 19% 22%
Stayed about the same 18% 27% 22% 14% 9% 19% 16% 22% 15% 17% 22% 14%
Decreased a little 4% 4% 7% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 6% 2% 2% 5%
Decreased a lot 1% 3% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 0%
Not sure 9% 18% 11% 4% 6% 10% 8% 3% 7% 9% 9% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (234) (364) (570)  (327) (640) (390) (283) (248) (323) (576)  (348)
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Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Increased a lot 47% 50% 36% 2% 38% 63% 49% 34% 46% 65% 45% 50% 47%
Increased a little 21% 22% 29% 15% 26% 16% 21% 27% 23% 16% 20% 23% 20%
Stayed about the same 18% 16% 19% 7% 22% 12% 18% 24% 19% 10% 18% 16% 19%
Decreased a little 4% 3% 6% 1% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3%
Decreased a lot 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1%
Not sure 9% % 8% 4% 8% 5% % 7% % 4% 11% 7% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 102% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,246) (543)  (532)  (486)  (400)  (468)  (383)  (462)  (493)  (436) (543) (516)
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65. Crime | Local Rate

What about your local community—in the last year would you say crime has increased, decreased, or stayed about the same?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Increased a lot 22% 20% 23% 20% 20% 21% 25% 29% 17%
Increased a little 27% 30% 23% 32% 33% 27% 24% 16% 26%
Stayed about the same 34% 34% 35% 33% 35% 36% 39% 33% 36%
Decreased a little 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 2% 3%
Decreased a lot 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 3% 2%
Not sure 12% 10% 13% 11% 3% 12% 9% 18% 15%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 102% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (725) (773) (354) (188) (345) (207) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Increased a lot 22% 15% 19% 28% 22% 22% 22% 21% 23% 20% 21% 24%
Increased a little 27% 21% 25% 29% 31% 25% 26% 32% 22% 28% 24% 33%
Stayed about the same 34% 36% 35% 32% 36% 34% 39% 35% 3% 36% 3% 27%
Decreased a little 4% 7% 6% 2% 2% 3% 5% 7% 5% 4% 4% 3%
Decreased a lot 1% 2% 3% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1%
Not sure 12% 20% 12% 8% 10% 14% 7% 5% 11% 12% 11% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,498) (237) (363) (570)  (328) (640) (392) (283) (249) (323) (578)  (348)
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Increased a lot 22% 23% 23% 25% 22% 23% 23% 18% 23% 25% 28% 22% 16%
Increased a little 27% 27% 26% 32% 25% 31% 27% 28% 27% 29% 25% 29% 26%
Stayed about the same 34% 36% 37% 32% 37% 33% 35% 37% 36% 33% 27% 36% 40%
Decreased a little 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4%
Decreased a lot 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2%
Not sure 12% 9% 9% % 11% 9% 9% 11% 9% 7% 12% 10% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 102% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,247) (544)  (531)  (489)  (400)  (469) (387) (462)  (492)  (437) (543) (518)
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66. Crime | U.S. Violent Crime
Thinking about the nation as a whole, do you think the number of violent crime incidents (homicide, sexual assault, robbery, serious assault) over the past

12 months is higher or lower compared to ten years ago?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Much higher 37% 36% 39% 43% 37% 45% 31% 32% 29%
Somewhat higher 27% 26% 27% 25% 23% 27% 34% 26% 29%
About the same 14% 16% 12% 12% 19% 10% 14% 14% 17%
Somewhat lower 7% 7% 7% 7% 10% 5% 8% 7% 6%
Much lower 2% 3% 1% 1% 6% 1% 0% 4% 1%
Not sure 13% 11% 14% 12% 4% 12% 13% 17% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (723) (772) (355) (188) (345) (207) (169) (132)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Much higher 3% 18% 28% 47% 52% 3% 38% 34% 40% 41% 35% 37%
Somewhat higher 27% 25% 26% 28% 27% 27% 29% 29% 26% 26% 28% 27%
About the same 14% 19% 20% 9% 9% 14% 13% 15% 14% 13% 14% 14%
Somewhat lower 7% 11% 8% 6% 4% 8% 6% 11% 8% 5% 8% 7%
Much lower 2% 4% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3%
Not sure 13% 24% 14% 8% 7% 13% 10% 8% 11% 14% 13% 11%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 100%  100% 101% 98% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,495)  (237) (364) (566) (328) (639) (390) (283) (249) (322) (576) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Much higher 37% 40% 27% 60% 26% 52% 41% 23% 35% 56% 32% 39% 41%
Somewhat higher 27% 27% 32% 24% 32% 25% 25% 31% 31% 23% 28% 28% 25%
About the same 14% 13% 15% 6% 18% 8% 15% 19% 14% 8% 16% 14% 12%
Somewhat lower 7% % 11% 3% 10% 4% 6% 15% 7% 3% 8% % 6%
Much lower 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Not sure 13% 10% 11% 5% 11% 8% 12% 9% 12% 8% 13% 11% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99%  101% 101%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,245) (542) (531) (487) (399) (469) (386) (462) (491) (437) (543) (515)
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67. Crime | Local Violent Crime
What about your local community— do you think the number of violent crime incidents (homicide, sexual assault, robbery, serious assault) over the past 12

months is higher or lower compared to ten years ago?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Much higher 20% 18% 22% 18% 20% 21% 19% 21% 19%
Somewhat higher 27% 25% 28% 27% 27% 31% 30% 19% 22%
About the same 27% 31% 24% 29% 32% 25% 26% 27% 30%
Somewhat lower 8% 9% 6% 8% 12% 4% 10% 10% 4%
Much lower 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2%
Not sure 16% 14% 18% 17% 6% 18% 14% 20% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (718) (769) (352) (186) (344) (206) (171) (131)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Much higher 20% 14% 16% 27% 19% 21% 19% 17% 20% 20% 18% 22%
Somewhat higher 27% 22% 23% 30% 31% 26% 30% 26% 25% 29% 27% 25%
About the same 27% 25% 32% 25% 29% 26% 28% 32% 30% 26% 28% 26%
Somewhat lower 8% 10% 10% 6% 6% 6% 8% 13% 9% 6% 7% 9%
Much lower 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Not sure 16% 27% 17% 11% 13% 18% 13% 9% 13% 18% 17% 15%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,487)  (235) (358) (567) (327) (640) (388) (278) (245) (322) (577) (343)
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Much higher 20% 20% 18% 24% 17% 23% 21% 14% 21% 24% 25% 20% 15%
Somewhat higher 27% 28% 24% 34% 24% 30% 30% 26% 28% 30% 24% 28% 28%
About the same 27% 28% 30% 27% 31% 29% 25% 30% 25% 28% 23% 29% 29%
Somewhat lower 8% 8% 13% 3% 12% 4% % 14% 8% 4% 9% 8% 7%
Much lower 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Not sure 16% 13% 13% 10% 14% 13% 14% 14% 14% 13% 17% 13% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (1,238) (541) (527) (486) (395) (466) (383) (460) (487) (432) (540) (515)
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68. Crime | Worry for Self or Family
How worried are you that you or someone in your family will be a victim of a violent crime?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very worried 12% 11% 13% 10% 12% 12% 9% 14% 14%
Somewhat worried 40% 37% 43% 40% 34% 44% 42% 39% 43%
Not too worried 36% 37% 35% 37% 40% 32% 42% 36% 32%
Not at all worried 12% 15% 9% 13% 14% 12% 7% 11% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (726) (772) (355) (188) (345) (207) (170) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very worried 12% 11% 15% 13% 8% 13% 8% 12% 16% 9% 10% 16%
Somewhat worried 40% 35% 38% 42% 45% 39% 42% 39% 41% 40% 42% 38%
Not too worried 36% 35% 36% 33% 41% 34% 39% 37% 29% 40% 36% 37%
Not at all worried 12% 18% 12% 12% 6% 13% 10% 11% 14% 11% 12% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (237) (364) (568) (329) (641) (391) (283) (248) (322) (579) (349)
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Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very worried 12% 12% 12% 10% 13% 10% 11% 11% 13% 12% 18% 10% 9%
Somewhat worried 40% 41% 40% 45% 42% 45% 36% 39% 42% 42% 38% 43% 40%
Not too worried 36% 36% 39% 34% 36% 32% 40% 40% 36% 31% 36% 35% 36%
Not at all worried 12% 11% 9% 11% 9% 12% 13% 10% 9% 15% 8% 12% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,248) (544) (532) (489) (400) (469) (387) (463) (493) (436) (544) (518)
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69. Murder Rate in U.S.

In the past year, would you say that murder rates in the United States have ...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Increased a lot 38% 36% 40% 41% 39% 45% 33% 37% 31%
Increased a little 26% 27% 24% 27% 29% 23% 33% 23% 22%
Stayed about the same 15% 17% 13% 12% 16% 13% 14% 15% 22%
Decreased a little 5% 7% 3% 7% 9% 3% 6% 2% 4%
Decreased a lot 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Not sure 15% 11% 18% 13% 4% 17% 14% 21% 21%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (725) (774) (355) (188) (346) (207) (171) (132)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Increased a lot 38% 21% 27% 48% 53% 38% 38% 37% 38% 38% 38% 39%
Increased a little 26% 26% 23% 27% 27% 23% 32% 28% 26% 29% 23% 26%
Stayed about the same 15% 19% 24% 12% 7% 17% 12% 18% 13% 13% 18% 14%
Decreased a little 5% 8% 9% 2% 3% 5% 4% 9% 7% 3% 5% 6%
Decreased a lot 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Not sure 15% 24% 17% 10% 10% 17% 12% 7% 14% 16% 15% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (237) (363) (570)  (329) (642) (391) (283) (249) (323) (579)  (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Increased a lot 38% 40% 29% 61% 28% 54% 40% 24% 38% 56% 34% 39% 42%
Increased a little 26% 28% 32% 21% 32% 19% 27% 34% 27% 20% 26% 29% 23%
Stayed about the same 15% 14% 17% 8% 19% 13% 13% 19% 16% 10% 15% 13% 17%
Decreased a little 5% 5% 7% 3% 7% 2% 5% 8% 5% 4% 8% 4% 4%
Decreased a lot 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Not sure 15% 12% 14% 7% 13% 10% 14% 14% 13% 9% 17% 13% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 98% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,248) (545)  (531)  (490)  (400)  (468)  (387)  (462)  (493)  (436) (544) (519)
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70A. Causes for Increase to Murder Rates — The COVID-19 pandemic

To what extent do you think each of the following has contributed to increasing murder rates?

Asked of those who think the murder rates have risen

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
A lot 42% 37% 47% 32% 34% 45% 37% 50% 59%
A little 39% 40% 38% 37% 43% 37% 54% 32% 30%
None at all 13% 18% 9% 23% 18% 11% 6% 13% 6%
Not sure 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 7% 3% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (496) (495) (251) (137) (224) (135) (106) (76)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South West
A lot 42% 42% 49% 44% 35% 46% 40% 39% 51% 36% 41% 44%
A little 39% 38% 38% 36% 44% 37% 41% 41% 34% 45% 38% 39%
None at all 13% 13% 9% 14% 15% 11% 13% 16% 10% 14% 16% 11%
Not sure 6% % 4% 6% 6% 6% 6% 3% 5% 5% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (110) (189) (423) (269) (402) (277) (195) (164) (222) (369) (236)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
A lot 42% 40% 47% 32% 49% 32% 43% 54% 39% 34% 52% 41% 35%
A little 39% 41% 40% 43% 39% 42% 38% 35% 42% 42% 30% 44% 41%
None at all 13% 13% 7% 19% 7% 19% 15% 6% 13% 18% 11% 11% 18%
Not sure 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 8% 4% 4% 6% 6% 7% 4% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (865) (333) (436) (297) (300) (324) (224) (306) (391) (265) (381) (345)
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70B. Causes for Increase to Murder Rates — Changes in gun purchases

To what extent do you think each of the following has contributed to increasing murder rates?

Asked of those who think the murder rates have risen

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
A lot 37% 27% 46% 20% 27% 40% 41% 61% 47%
A little 21% 22% 20% 20% 18% 20% 23% 23% 27%
None at alll 35% 44% 26% 54% 49% 34% 30% 9% 19%
Not sure 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 6% 6% %
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (499) (496) (254) (137) (224) (135) (108) (75)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South West
A lot 37% 32% 34% 36% 44% 41% 38% 32% 40% 33% 38% 37%
A little 21% 40% 22% 16% 18% 23% 19% 21% 30% 19% 20% 19%
None at all 35% 21% 36% 41% 33% 28% 36% 43% 24% 39% 37% 36%
Not sure % % 8% % 6% 8% 7% 3% 6% 9% 5% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (110) (189) (428) (268) (405) (278) (196) (164) (223) (370) (238)

171



The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
A lot 37% 36% 67% 12% 67% 20% 24% 65% 3% 19% 52% 32% 30%
A little 21% 20% 20% 18% 20% 19% 22% 20% 23% 17% 21% 24% 18%
None at all 35% 37% 8% 63% 7% 54% 45% 8% 32% 59% 19% 36% 47%
Not sure % % 4% 6% 6% 7% 9% 7% 8% 6% 8% % 6%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (995) (869) (333) (440) (299) (303) (322) (224) (308) (393) (264) (381) (350)
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70C. Causes for Increase to Murder Rates — Changes in the economy

To what extent do you think each of the following has contributed to increasing murder rates?

Asked of those who think the murder rates have risen

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
A lot 52% 46% 58% 44% 45% 59% 50% 56% 54%
A little 36% 39% 33% 41% 41% 31% 41% 31% 35%
None at all 8% 11% 4% 11% 13% 5% 5% 7% 6%
Not sure 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 3% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (997) (497) (500) (253) (137) (225) (136) (107) (76)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South West
A lot 52% 51% 53% 56% 48% 57% 50% 45% 56% 45% 54% 53%
A little 36% 31% 39% 31% 43% 34% 34% 42% 35% 42% 32% 37%
None at alll 8% 8% 5% 10% 6% 4% 10% 11% 5% 7% 9% 7%
Not sure 4% 10% 3% 4% 4% 5% 5% 1% 4% 6% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (110) (190) (429) (268) (404) (280) (197) (165) (222) (371) (239)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Alot 52% 52% 55% 48% 56% 51% 51% 58% 51% 50% 58% 50% 49%
A little 36% 36% 34% 38% 34% 36% 36% 35% 36% 36% 34% 36% 38%
None at all 8% 8% 6% 11% 6% 9% 9% 4% 9% 10% 5% 8% 9%
Not sure 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (871) (334) (440) (299) (302) (325) (224) (309) (394) (265) (383) (349)

174



The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

70D. Causes for Increase to Murder Rates — Changes in police staffing

To what extent do you think each of the following has contributed to increasing murder rates?

Asked of those who think the murder rates have risen

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
A lot 53% 56% 50% 63% 54% 52% 51% 45% 48%
A little 27% 26% 29% 20% 31% 29% 31% 31% 20%
None at all 10% 10% 10% 12% 10% 9% 10% 10% 10%
Not sure 9% 8% 11% 5% 6% 10% 8% 14% 23%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (998) (498) (500) (254) (136) (225) (136) (108) (76)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South West
A lot 53% 38% 49% 61% 53% 50% 53% 57% 50% 52% 55% 53%
A little 27% 34% 32% 23% 26% 27% 28% 29% 27% 28% 27% 27%
None at alll 10% 10% 9% 10% 12% 10% 12% 8% 10% 11% 8% 13%
Not sure 9% 19% 9% 6% 9% 13% 7% 5% 12% 9% 10% 7%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (110) (190) (428) (270) (405) (280) (196) (165) (223) (372) (238)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
A lot 53% 54% 31% 76% 33% 71% 55% 26% 50% 74% 53% 51% 55%
A little 27% 28% 43% 17% 38% 17% 26% 42% 30% 15% 26% 31% 25%
None at all 10% 10% 16% 4% 15% 5% 10% 18% 10% 6% 11% 11% 9%
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 3% 13% 7% 9% 14% 10% 4% 11% 8% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (998) (872) (335) (440) (300) (302) (325) (225) (309) (394) (266) (383) (349)
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70E. Causes for Increase to Murder Rates — Protests over police brutality

To what extent do you think each of the following has contributed to increasing murder rates?

Asked of those who think the murder rates have risen

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
A lot 53% 53% 53% 54% 51% 61% 46% 46% 57%
A little 26% 27% 26% 28% 26% 25% 27% 27% 24%
None at alll 16% 17% 14% 15% 18% 9% 19% 23% 14%
Not sure 5% 3% 7% 4% 5% 6% 8% 4% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (498) (500) (254) (136) (225) (136) (108) (76)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South West
A lot 53% 52% 47% 58% 51% 55% 50% 50% 49% 56% 55% 49%
A little 26% 25% 36% 23% 26% 26% 27% 28% 34% 21% 25% 27%
None at all 16% 16% 14% 15% 18% 14% 16% 19% 14% 17% 15% 17%
Not sure 5% % 3% 5% 5% 5% 7% 3% 3% 5% 5% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (998) (110) (190) (429) (269) (405) (279) (197) (164) (223) (372) (239)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
A lot 53% 51% 34% 65% 3% 67% 54% 37% 48% 66% 55% 47% 58%
A little 26% 28% 30% 25% 29% 22% 29% 24% 31% 23% 23% 30% 25%
None at all 16% 17% 30% 7% 27% 7% 13% 31% 16% 8% 19% 17% 11%
Not sure 5% 5% 6% 3% % 4% 4% 8% 5% 3% 3% 5% 6%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (872) (335) (440) (300) (303) (324) (225) (309) (394) (266) (383) (349)
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71. Accuracy of Polls

How accurate do you think most polls are?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very accurate 9% 8% 10% 4% 14% 8% 5% 15% 11%
Somewhat accurate 48% 48% 48% 50% 47% 45% 59% 44% 43%
Somewhat inaccurate 22% 23% 22% 22% 26% 25% 23% 16% 15%
Very inaccurate 8% 9% 8% 13% 8% 11% 5% 5% 6%
Not sure 13% 13% 13% 12% 5% 11% 8% 20% 25%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (724) (773) (355) (188) (346) (206) (170) (132)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very accurate 9% 12% 10% 9% 5% 9% 9% 12% 11% % 9% 11%
Somewhat accurate 48% 43% 49% 46% 54% 47% 51% 51% 49% 49% 47% 46%
Somewhat inaccurate 22% 20% 21% 21% 26% 21% 21% 26% 21% 23% 22% 23%
Very inaccurate 8% 6% 6% 13% 7% 8% 9% 7% 6% 8% 9% 9%
Not sure 13% 19% 14% 11% 8% 15% 10% 5% 13% 13% 13% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (236) (362)  (570)  (329) (641) (391) (282) (249) (322) (579)  (347)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very accurate 9% 10% 15% 4% 16% 7% 5% 10% 10% 8% 12% 8% 7%
Somewhat accurate 48% 49% 58% 43% 57% 38% 50% 58% 53% 38% 48% 49% 46%
Somewhat inaccurate 22% 23% 15% 31% 15% 30% 23% 20% 20% 30% 20% 22% 24%
Very inaccurate 8% 8% 4% 13% 4% 13% 9% 5% % 13% 6% 10% 9%
Not sure 13% 10% 9% 9% 9% 11% 13% 7% 11% 11% 13% 11% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,248) (545)  (531)  (490)  (399)  (468)  (387)  (463)  (491)  (436) (543) (518)
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72. Votes Needed to Break Filibuster

How many votes should be needed to break a Senate filibuster and force a vote on a bill?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
51 28% 27% 29% 25% 27% 25% 34% 27% 26%
60 28% 35% 21% 34% 50% 21% 26% 21% 17%
67 7% 8% 5% 9% 8% 5% 6% 4% 9%
75 5% 6% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 6% ™%
Not sure 33% 24% 40% 27% 12% 44% 30% 42% 41%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (722) (771) (353) (188) (346) (206) (170) (132)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
51 28% 23% 19% 30% 37% 28% 29% 30% 25% 28% 27% 31%
60 28% 21% 22% 32% 35% 22% 32% 36% 30% 26% 29% 26%
67 % 7% 8% 7% 5% % 6% 6% 6% 5% 8% 6%
75 5% 9% 7% 4% 2% 5% 7% % 7% 5% 6% 4%
Not sure 33% 40% 44% 27% 21% 38% 26% 20% 31% 36% 31% 33%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (236) (362) (567) (328) (639) (391) (281) (248) (322) (577) (346)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
51 28% 30% 49% 13% 44% 15% 25% 50% 28% 13% 27% 31% 26%
60 28% 31% 21% 46% 20% 40% 31% 20% 30% 39% 26% 30% 27%
67 7% 6% 4% 10% 4% 8% 9% 3% 7% 11% 5% % 8%
75 5% 6% 3% % 4% 8% 5% 3% 4% 10% 6% 5% 6%
Not sure 33% 27% 23% 24% 28% 29% 30% 23% 31% 28% 37% 28% 33%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 101% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,245) (544) (529) (489) (398) (467) (386) (462) (490) (435) (539) (519)
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73. View of the Filibuster
Does the filibuster promote compromise or does it impede the passing of legislation?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Promotes compromise 46% 51% 42% 55% 55% 47% 38% 37% 42%
Impedes legislation 54% 49% 58% 45% 45% 53% 62% 63% 58%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,470) (715) (755) (347) (188) (338) (204) (166) (129)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South  West
Promotes compromise 46% 44% 53% 47% 40% 44% 45% 50% 44% 43% 49% 46%
Impedes legislation 54% 56% 47% 53% 60% 56% 55% 50% 56% 57% 51% 54%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,470)  (231) (354) (561) (324) (628) (387) (282) (243) (316) (568) (343)
Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Promotes compromise 46% 45% 21% 72% 24% 61% 55% 19% 44% 68% 42% 46% 51%
Impedes legislation 54% 55% 79% 28% 76% 39% 45% 81% 56% 32% 58% 54% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,470) (1,230) (540) (522) (483) (392) (463) (382) (455) (482) (425) (534) (511)
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74. Filibuster Good or Bad

Do you think filibusters are mostly good because they allow the minority party in the Senate to express its views and even block legislation or nominees, or
do you think filibusters are mostly bad, because they can obstruct the proposals of the majority party in the Senate?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Filibusters are mostly
good 52% 55% 49% 58% 59% 53% 47% 45% 46%
Filibusters are mostly bad 48% 45% 51% 42% 41% 47% 53% 55% 54%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,471) (717) (754) (349) (188) (337) (204) (167) (128)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South  West
Filibusters are mostly
good 52% 49% 54% 53% 49% 48% 52% 55% 52% 49% 55% 49%
Filibusters are mostly bad 48% 51% 46% 47% 51% 52% 48% 45% 48% 51% 45% 51%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,471)  (229) (356)  (561)  (325) (627) (388) (281) (241) (315) (571)  (344)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Filibusters are mostly
good 52% 53% 27% 80% 30% 72% 62% 22% 52% 77% 48% 50% 58%
Filibusters are mostly bad 48% 47% 73% 20% 70% 28% 38% 78% 48% 23% 52% 50% 42%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,471) (1,231) (539) (523) (488) (390) (462) (384) (457) (485) (428) (534) (509)
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75. View on Senate

Which comes closer to your view about the Senate?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

The rules should be

changed so bills can be

passed more quickly 49% 44% 53% 35% 38% 46% 51% 65% 64%
We should leave the rules

as they are to promote

compromise 51% 56% 47% 65% 62% 54% 49% 35% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,472) (714) (758) (348) (188) (340) (202) (167) (128)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West

The rules should be

changed so bills can be

passed more quickly 49% 52% 50% 44% 51% 54% 48% 45% 55% 47% 46% 49%
We should leave the rules

as they are to promote

compromise 51% 48% 50% 56% 49% 46% 52% 55% 45% 53% 54% 51%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,472)  (231) (353) (563) (325) (628) (389) (281) (240) (318) (567) (347)

186



The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

The rules should be

changed so bills can be

passed more quickly 49% 48% 79% 14% 79% 20% 39% 83% 47% 20% 58% 46% 42%
We should leave the rules

as they are to promote

compromise 51% 52% 21% 86% 21% 80% 61% 17% 53% 80% 42% 54% 58%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,472) (1,231) (540) (523) (486) (393) (461) (382) (459) (484) (431) (533) (508)
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76A. Support Election Reform Measures — Making Election Day a national holiday
Do you support or oppose...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly support 40% 37% 42% 32% 44% 36% 50% 42% 34%
Somewhat support 20% 24% 17% 27% 24% 18% 18% 14% 17%
Somewhat oppose 11% 12% 10% 11% 12% 9% 10% 12% 11%
Strongly oppose 15% 17% 14% 20% 14% 17% 9% 13% 19%
Not sure 14% 11% 17% 9% 5% 19% 13% 19% 20%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (723) (770) (353) (188) (343) (206) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more Northeast Midwest South West

Strongly support 40% 37% 36% 41% 44% 37% 43% 44% 38% 42% 38% 41%
Somewhat support 20% 17% 20% 18% 26% 21% 21% 20% 21% 23% 18% 21%
Somewhat oppose 11% 13% 11% 10% 9% 10% 11% 12% 11% 7% 13% 11%
Strongly oppose 15% 12% 16% 19% 13% 15% 16% 16% 17% 16% 14% 15%
Not sure 14% 22% 16% 12% 8% 17% 9% % 12% 13% 16% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (235)  (363) (568)  (327) (640) (388) (283) (248) (321) (575)  (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly support 40% 44% 65% 26% 60% 26% 35% 65% 40% 25% 41% 41% 37%
Somewhat support 20% 21% 15% 26% 16% 26% 22% 15% 22% 24% 20% 20% 20%
Somewhat oppose 11% 10% 6% 14% 7% 14% 12% 7% 10% 14% 12% 12% 8%
Strongly oppose 15% 15% 6% 23% 10% 22% 17% 7% 14% 24% 12% 16% 18%
Not sure 14% 10% 7% 11% 7% 13% 15% 5% 14% 13% 15% 11% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,243) (544)  (530)  (487) (398)  (467) (386)  (463)  (490)  (434) (542) (517)
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76B. Support Election Reform Measures — Allowing states to have early voting for at least two weeks prior to Election Day
Do you support or oppose...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly support 40% 34% 45% 30% 43% 37% 50% 47% 38%
Somewhat support 23% 24% 21% 24% 23% 21% 23% 24% 27%
Somewhat oppose 11% 15% 8% 15% 13% 11% % 7% %
Strongly oppose 15% 17% 13% 21% 18% 18% 10% 6% 9%
Not sure 11% 10% 12% 10% 3% 13% 10% 17% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (724) (771) (355) (188) (345) (207) (168) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more Northeast Midwest South West

Strongly support 40% 30% 33% 44% 49% 36% 44% 45% 33% 36% 42% 43%
Somewhat support 23% 25% 23% 21% 23% 28% 19% 23% 26% 24% 23% 19%
Somewhat oppose 11% 14% 14% 10% 8% 10% 14% 13% 13% 11% 11% 11%
Strongly oppose 15% 10% 13% 18% 16% 12% 15% 14% 16% 17% 11% 17%
Not sure 11% 21% 16% 7% 4% 14% 7% 4% 11% 12% 12% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495)  (235)  (362) (569)  (329) (641) (390) (282) (249) (322) (575)  (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly support 40% 44% 2% 19% 66% 20% 33% 71% 42% 19% 44% 41% 34%
Somewhat support 23% 23% 17% 26% 19% 27% 26% 15% 26% 25% 21% 22% 25%
Somewhat oppose 11% 11% 5% 18% 7% 16% 14% 6% 11% 19% 12% 11% 11%
Strongly oppose 15% 15% 2% 31% 3% 27% 17% 4% 12% 28% 9% 19% 16%
Not sure 11% 6% 4% % 6% 10% 9% 4% 9% 8% 14% 7% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,244) (545)  (531)  (489)  (399)  (467) (387)  (462)  (490)  (436) (541) (518)
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76C. Support Election Reform Measures — Allowing no-excuse mail voting

Do you support or oppose...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly support 30% 28% 31% 24% 30% 28% 40% 33% 21%
Somewhat support 14% 14% 14% 13% 14% 10% 12% 22% 20%
Somewhat oppose 9% 10% 8% 9% 10% 11% % 5% 8%
Strongly oppose 27% 31% 23% 37% 40% 30% 22% 14% 16%
Not sure 21% 17% 24% 16% 6% 22% 20% 27% 34%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,495) (724) (771) (355) (188) (344) (206) (170) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Strongly support 30% 26% 24% 30% 39% 27% 34% 33% 31% 32% 26% 32%
Somewhat support 14% 15% 19% 14% 9% 18% 12% 12% 15% 13% 14% 15%
Somewhat oppose 9% 13% 7% 8% 7% 10% 6% 10% 12% 8% 9% 6%
Strongly oppose 27% 16% 25% 32% 32% 21% 32% 34% 21% 27% 31% 24%
Not sure 21% 30% 25% 17% 14% 25% 15% 11% 21% 20% 19% 23%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (236)  (361)  (569)  (329) (639) (391) (283) (248) (322) (577)  (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly support 30% 33% 60% 9% 5% 11% 24% 62% 30% 10% 35% 32% 22%
Somewhat support 14% 13% 16% 8% 16% 10% 14% 14% 16% 10% 18% 13% 12%
Somewhat oppose 9% 9% 5% 11% 5% 12% 11% 4% 10% 12% 8% 8% 9%
Strongly oppose 27% 28% 5% 59% 5% 50% 32% 6% 24% 52% 16% 31% 33%
Not sure 21% 16% 14% 13% 17% 17% 19% 13% 19% 16% 22% 16% 24%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,244) (544)  (531)  (488)  (399)  (468) (386)  (463)  (490)  (435) (543) (517)
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76D. Support Election Reform Measures — Allowing voters to put their ballots in drop boxes

Do you support or oppose...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly support 36% 31% 41% 29% 33% 33% 47% 42% 36%
Somewhat support 19% 22% 16% 17% 24% 16% 13% 20% 25%
Somewhat oppose 9% 10% 9% 11% 9% 11% 8% 7% %
Strongly oppose 23% 26% 20% 32% 31% 25% 20% 11% 13%
Not sure 13% 12% 15% 11% 4% 15% 11% 20% 19%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (722) (772) (354) (187) (345) (206) (170) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 36% 27% 31% 37% 47% 35% 40% 37% 32% 38% 32% 44%
Somewhat support 19% 24% 23% 17% 13% 21% 15% 21% 27% 16% 17% 18%
Somewhat oppose 9% 9% 11% 9% 8% 10% 8% 11% 8% 12% 10% 7%
Strongly oppose 23% 17% 17% 27% 27% 17% 27% 27% 22% 23% 25% 19%
Not sure 13% 23% 17% 10% 6% 16% 10% 4% 11% 12% 17% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494)  (236) (362)  (569)  (327) (640) (389) (283) (248) (322) (575)  (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly support 36% 40% 70% 12% 64% 14% 29% 70% 37% 13% 43% 34% 30%
Somewhat support 19% 18% 17% 17% 18% 20% 21% 13% 23% 18% 19% 20% 17%
Somewhat oppose 9% 9% 4% 14% 5% 13% 11% 6% 10% 11% 9% 9% 10%
Strongly oppose 23% 24% 2% 50% 5% 43% 27% 6% 18% 46% 13% 27% 27%
Not sure 13% 9% 6% 8% 8% 11% 12% 6% 12% 11% 15% 9% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,243) (544)  (529)  (489)  (397)  (469)  (386)  (463)  (489)  (435) (543) (516)
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76E. Support Election Reform Measures — Requiring states to make voting more accessible for people with disabilities
Do you support or oppose...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly support 56% 48% 64% 50% 51% 62% 64% 62% 49%
Somewhat support 23% 28% 19% 30% 30% 23% 17% 13% 24%
Somewhat oppose 6% 9% 3% 6% 9% 3% 4% 4% %
Strongly oppose 4% 5% 3% 5% 6% 2% 3% 7% 3%
Not sure 11% 10% 12% 9% 5% 9% 13% 15% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (722) (771) (354) (187) (344) (206) (170) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Strongly support 56% 44% 51% 60% 66% 57% 61% 51% 57% 61% 53% 55%
Somewhat support 23% 22% 23% 24% 25% 25% 20% 26% 20% 19% 26% 26%
Somewhat oppose 6% 12% 6% 3% 2% 4% 6% 10% 8% 4% 6% 5%
Strongly oppose 4% 6% 5% 4% 2% 3% 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 3%
Not sure 11% 16% 14% 9% 5% 11% 8% % 10% 12% 12% 10%
Totals 100%  100%  99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%  101%  99%
Unweighted N (1,493) (236) (362) (567)  (328) (639) (390) (283) (248) (321) (577)  (347)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly support 56% 59% 83% 37% 81% 39% 50% 81% 61% 35% 62% 55% 52%
Somewhat support 23% 23% 7% 39% 8% 35% 29% 8% 23% 36% 16% 25% 28%
Somewhat oppose 6% 6% 4% 7% 5% 8% 6% 4% 4% 9% 5% 6% 6%
Strongly oppose 4% 4% 1% 7% 2% 6% 6% 3% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4%
Not sure 11% 8% 4% 11% 4% 12% 10% 5% 8% 13% 13% 9% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,243) (543)  (530)  (489)  (398)  (467)  (386)  (462)  (489)  (434) (542) (517)

197



The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

76F. Support Election Reform Measures — Requiring states that require IDs for voting to broaden the types of identification acceptable

Do you support or oppose...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly support 41% 37% 44% 36% 36% 44% 43% 40% 47%
Somewhat support 21% 22% 20% 18% 28% 19% 20% 23% 19%
Somewhat oppose 12% 14% 10% 17% 14% 11% 9% 10% 9%
Strongly oppose 14% 15% 12% 19% 18% 14% 16% 5% 6%
Not sure 13% 12% 13% 10% 4% 11% 11% 21% 20%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (723) (773) (354) (188) (345) (207) (170) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 41% 33% 38% 44% 47% 43% 43% 35% 43% 41% 37% 45%
Somewhat support 21% 20% 25% 20% 20% 21% 23% 23% 20% 19% 21% 25%
Somewhat oppose 12% 14% 10% 11% 12% 12% 10% 15% 13% 12% 14% 8%
Strongly oppose 14% 8% 12% 17% 16% 9% 16% 19% 12% 15% 15% 12%
Not sure 13% 25% 15% 8% 5% 14% 7% 8% 13% 14% 13% 11%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (236) (362)  (569)  (329) (640) (391) (283) (249) (321) (577)  (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly support 41% 43% 60% 28% 58% 30% 34% 63% 39% 29% 43% 41% 38%
Somewhat support 21% 20% 23% 17% 24% 21% 19% 19% 26% 19% 24% 21% 19%
Somewhat oppose 12% 12% 5% 18% 5% 15% 19% 6% 12% 17% 10% 12% 14%
Strongly oppose 14% 15% 5% 30% 5% 23% 17% 6% 13% 25% 9% 16% 15%
Not sure 13% 9% 8% 8% 8% 10% 11% 6% 11% 10% 14% 10% 14%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,245) (545)  (531)  (489)  (399)  (469)  (386)  (463)  (491)  (436) (543) (517)
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76G. Support Election Reform Measures — Requiring states to offer same-day voting registration and online registration
Do you support or oppose...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly support 32% 26% 37% 25% 25% 29% 42% 37% 35%
Somewhat support 20% 21% 19% 17% 22% 18% 19% 20% 25%
Somewhat oppose 13% 16% 10% 14% 19% 12% 10% 15% 9%
Strongly oppose 22% 26% 18% 32% 30% 25% 19% 9% 11%
Not sure 14% 12% 16% 13% 4% 17% 10% 19% 21%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (723) (771) (355) (188) (344) (207) (170) (131)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more Northeast Midwest South West

Strongly support 32% 31% 29% 33% 33% 34% 33% 28% 29% 31% 29% 38%
Somewhat support 20% 26% 23% 15% 17% 21% 20% 22% 25% 18% 20% 18%
Somewhat oppose 13% 12% 16% 12% 12% 13% 12% 18% 15% 13% 13% 11%
Strongly oppose 22% 8% 15% 30% 29% 14% 25% 29% 18% 23% 23% 22%
Not sure 14% 23% 17% 10% 8% 18% 10% 4% 14% 15% 15% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (234) (362) (570)  (328) (640) (391) (283) (247) (322) (576)  (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly support 32% 33% 58% 7% 56% 11% 25% 64% 30% 12% 40% 30% 26%
Somewhat support 20% 19% 23% 14% 23% 17% 19% 18% 25% 16% 20% 20% 19%
Somewhat oppose 13% 13% 8% 16% 9% 17% 17% 7% 15% 16% 12% 14% 12%
Strongly oppose 22% 25% 3% 56% 3% 45% 27% 3% 17% 48% 11% 25% 28%
Not sure 14% 9% 8% 8% 9% 10% 13% 8% 12% 9% 17% 11% 15%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,244) (545)  (530)  (488)  (399)  (468)  (387)  (463)  (490)  (435) (543) (516)
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76H. Support Election Reform Measures — Requiring states to offer online voting registration

Do you support or oppose...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly support 36% 31% 40% 26% 35% 34% 43% 44% 34%
Somewhat support 19% 21% 17% 19% 20% 15% 16% 18% 24%
Somewhat oppose 10% 11% 9% 13% 13% 12% 10% 6% 5%
Strongly oppose 23% 26% 20% 32% 27% 25% 16% 15% 17%
Not sure 13% 11% 15% 10% 5% 13% 14% 17% 20%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (723) (769) (354) (188) (343) (207) (169) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 36% 34% 36% 33% 40% 37% 37% 34% 33% 38% 32% 41%
Somewhat support 19% 20% 21% 19% 14% 19% 15% 24% 22% 15% 19% 18%
Somewhat oppose 10% 10% 10% 10% 11% 9% 11% 10% 11% 12% 10% 8%
Strongly oppose 23% 14% 19% 28% 27% 18% 28% 25% 23% 22% 24% 21%
Not sure 13% 22% 14% 10% 8% 16% 8% 6% 11% 12% 15% 12%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,492)  (236) (361) (567) (328) (638) (390) (283) (249) (321) (573) (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly support 36% 38% 65% 11% 63% 13% 29% 67% 33% 15% 44% 35% 28%
Somewhat support 19% 17% 17% 18% 17% 20% 18% 15% 22% 18% 20% 18% 17%
Somewhat oppose 10% 11% 6% 15% 5% 15% 13% 3% 12% 15% 8% 11% 11%
Strongly oppose 23% 25% 6% 47% % 41% 28% 7% 21% 41% 15% 23% 29%
Not sure 13% 10% % 9% 8% 11% 13% 7% 12% 11% 12% 12% 15%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,243) (544)  (530)  (488)  (398)  (466)  (387)  (462)  (489)  (433) (543) (516)
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76l. Support Election Reform Measures — Restoring voting rights to formerly incarcerated people convicted of felonies
Do you support or oppose...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly support 28% 24% 31% 21% 25% 23% 33% 43% 25%
Somewhat support 21% 24% 19% 23% 22% 19% 18% 23% 21%
Somewhat oppose 13% 15% 12% 14% 18% 15% 13% 7% 12%
Strongly oppose 23% 26% 20% 33% 28% 26% 21% 7% 19%
Not sure 15% 11% 19% 9% 8% 17% 15% 20% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (725) (772) (355) (188) (345) (207) (170) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more Northeast Midwest South West

Strongly support 28% 29% 30% 26% 28% 30% 33% 21% 25% 31% 26% 30%
Somewhat support 21% 20% 23% 19% 22% 24% 20% 22% 24% 17% 22% 20%
Somewhat oppose 13% 13% 15% 13% 12% 9% 13% 22% 14% 11% 13% 13%
Strongly oppose 23% 12% 17% 30% 29% 19% 25% 27% 22% 24% 22% 23%
Not sure 15% 26% 16% 11% 9% 19% 9% 8% 15% 17% 15% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 98% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497)  (235)  (363) (570)  (329) (641) (391) (282) (249) (322) (577)  (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly support 28% 30% 48% 10% 49% 10% 22% 55% 25% 11% 33% 25% 26%
Somewhat support 21% 21% 26% 13% 25% 14% 21% 24% 24% 16% 24% 22% 18%
Somewhat oppose 13% 14% 10% 20% 8% 18% 16% 8% 15% 19% 10% 16% 13%
Strongly oppose 23% 24% 8% 46% 8% 45% 26% 7% 21% 44% 17% 26% 26%
Not sure 15% 12% 8% 12% 9% 14% 15% 6% 16% 11% 16% 11% 18%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,246) (545)  (532)  (489)  (399)  (468)  (387)  (463)  (491)  (436) (543) (518)
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77A. Favorability of Individuals — Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 14% 14% 14% 9% 17% 9% 19% 13% 16%
Somewhat favorable 18% 17% 19% 14% 22% 16% 23% 22% 12%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 10% 8% 7% 12% 6% 10% 10% 15%
Very unfavorable 33% 40% 26% 45% 48% 34% 31% 11% 21%
Don’t know 27% 20% 33% 25% 1% 35% 17% 43% 37%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (725) (768) (354) (188) (342) (207) (170) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 14% 13% 11% 12% 19% 13% 16% 15% 14% 13% 12% 17%
Somewhat favorable 18% 19% 15% 15% 23% 15% 20% 25% 20% 15% 17% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 8% 14% 9% 6% 9% 10% 9% 9% 8% 9% 11%
Very unfavorable 33% 19% 26% 43% 39% 25% 37% 44% 30% 35% 34% 31%
Don’t know 27% 41% 34% 21% 14% 38% 17% 7% 26% 29% 28% 22%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (237) (361) (568)  (327) (639) (390) (282) (249) (322) (574)  (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 14% 16% 31% 3% 29% 3% 8% 34% 9% 5% 16% 14% 11%
Somewhat favorable 18% 20% 37% 4% 34% 7% 13% 34% 23% 5% 22% 18% 13%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 10% 11% 6% 9% 7% 11% 10% 13% 6% 9% 9% 9%
Very unfavorable 33% 37% 5% 78% 4% 66% 42% 4% 29% 68% 21% 40% 37%
Don’t know 27% 18% 17% 10% 23% 17% 27% 17% 26% 17% 31% 19% 30%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 101% 99%  100%  101% 99%  100%  101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,244) (543) (531) (487) (399) (466) (386) (460) (491) (434) (542) (517)
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77B. Favorability of Individuals — Joe Manchin
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 11% 13% 9% 11% 24% 11% 10% 6% 6%
Somewhat favorable 18% 24% 12% 25% 32% 13% 16% 10% 11%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 15% 13% 12% 17% 10% 19% 11% 17%
Very unfavorable 21% 20% 21% 18% 20% 17% 26% 23% 19%
Don’t know 37% 28% 45% 33% 7% 49% 29% 50% 47%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (723) (765) (354) (187) (340) (206) (171) (132)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very favorable 11% 7% 8% 13% 15% 8% 13% 19% 13% 9% 11% 10%
Somewhat favorable 18% 9% 18% 23% 18% 12% 18% 30% 18% 16% 17% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 14% 18% 11% 14% 13% 15% 16% 17% 13% 13% 14%
Very unfavorable 21% 16% 11% 23% 33% 19% 25% 21% 19% 21% 19% 25%
Don’t know 37% 54% 45% 30% 20% 48% 29% 14% 33% 41% 40% 30%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (235) (359) (565)  (329) (633) (391) (281) (247) (321) (575)  (345)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 11% 12% 4% 24% 6% 19% 13% 3% 12% 22% 8% 11% 14%
Somewhat favorable 18% 20% 10% 36% 9% 32% 19% 5% 18% 33% 15% 20% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 15% 20% 10% 19% 10% 14% 20% 15% 9% 13% 15% 14%
Very unfavorable 21% 23% 43% 5% 37% 6% 18% 47% 19% 6% 23% 24% 15%
Don’t know 37% 29% 23% 25% 29% 33% 37% 26% 36% 30% 41% 30% 39%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  101%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,240) (541) (529) (486) (397) (466) (384) (460) (489) (432) (543) (513)
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77C. Favorability of Individuals — Kyrsten Sinema
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 9% 10% % 8% 16% 8% 8% 6% 8%
Somewhat favorable 16% 22% 10% 20% 32% 11% 11% 9% 10%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 12% 10% 11% 15% 8% 19% 7% 9%
Very unfavorable 20% 20% 20% 17% 24% 14% 25% 21% 22%
Don’t know 44% 35% 53% 43% 12% 59% 37% 57% 52%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,483) (721) (762) (352) (187) (339) (205) (171) (130)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very favorable 9% 6% 8% 9% 12% 5% 12% 14% 10% 7% 9% 10%
Somewhat favorable 16% 8% 15% 20% 17% 12% 16% 25% 14% 14% 15% 19%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 9% 12% 11% 14% 9% 12% 17% 14% 13% 9% 12%
Very unfavorable 20% 15% 14% 20% 30% 17% 24% 22% 18% 17% 19% 25%
Don’t know 44% 62% 51% 40% 27% 57% 36% 22% 44% 49% 48% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,483) (234) (359) (562)  (328) (633) (389) (280) (248) (321) (572)  (342)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 9% 10% 4% 18% 4% 16% 10% 3% 9% 16% 8% 7% 11%
Somewhat favorable 16% 18% 6% 33% 6% 26% 19% 4% 17% 29% 12% 20% 15%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 13% 18% 10% 16% 10% 10% 16% 12% 9% 12% 12% 11%
Very unfavorable 20% 22% 41% 5% 36% 3% 18% 44% 19% 5% 22% 23% 15%
Don’t know 44% 37% 31% 34% 38% 44% 43% 32% 43% 41% 47% 38% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99%  100%  100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,483) (1,235) (538) (528) (484) (397) (462) (382) (458) (487) (431) (539) (513)
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77D. Favorability of Individuals — Henry Cuellar
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 3% 4% 2% 2% 8% 2% 2% 3% 4%
Somewhat favorable 8% 11% 5% 6% 16% 5% 6% 10% 5%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 10% 6% 8% 14% 4% 7% 6% 10%
Very unfavorable 9% 11% 7% 10% 11% 5% 7% 9% 15%
Don’t know 72% 63% 80% 75% 51% 84% 79% 72% 67%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,484) (720) (764) (351) (187) (340) (205) 171) (131)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 2% 4% 6% 7% 3% 3% 2%
Somewhat favorable 8% 7% 8% 7% 9% 6% 9% 11% 10% 4% 8% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 10% 6% 7% 9% 6% 9% 13% 8% 7% 9% 5%
Very unfavorable 9% 8% 8% 13% 6% 9% 9% 12% 6% 10% 10% 9%
Don’t know 72% 72% 72% 72% 73% 7% 70% 57% 70% 75% 70% 75%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484)  (233)  (360)  (564)  (327) (634) (387) (281) (247) (321) (572)  (344)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 2% 5% 2% 4% 5% 2% 2%
Somewhat favorable 8% 8% 9% 8% 11% 7% 6% 9% 10% 7% 11% 7% 5%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 8% 8% 9% 7% 9% 8% 7% 9% 9% 7% 8% 8%
Very unfavorable 9% 10% % 11% 5% 9% 12% 9% 10% 10% 8% 9% 10%
Don’t know 72% 70% 2% 68% 2% 71% 2% 71% 69% 70% 68% 74% 74%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,484) (1,235) (538) (527) (483) (396) (465) (380) (460) (488) (432) (539) (513)
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77E. Favorability of Individuals — Chuck Grassley
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable % 10% 5% 8% 13% 5% 4% 5% 8%
Somewhat favorable 12% 16% % 15% 22% 6% 12% 7% 10%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 13% 10% 11% 21% 10% 11% 9% 8%
Very unfavorable 13% 16% 11% 14% 17% 8% 14% 12% 17%
Don’t know 56% 45% 67% 52% 26% 70% 60% 67% 57%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,481) (719) (762) (352) (186) (342) (205) (168) (130)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very favorable 7% 7% 5% 7% 9% 5% 8% 12% 8% 8% 6% 8%
Somewhat favorable 12% 6% 10% 14% 15% 8% 14% 18% 13% 9% 12% 13%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 9% 10% 12% 16% 9% 13% 19% 11% 8% 13% 14%
Very unfavorable 13% 8% 10% 15% 19% 12% 16% 12% 12% 16% 13% 13%
Don’t know 56% 70% 64% 52% 41% 65% 49% 39% 56% 60% 56% 52%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,481)  (232) (360) (563)  (326) (634) (388) (278) (246) (321) (572)  (342)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very favorable 7% 9% 4% 14% 4% 14% 6% 4% 5% 15% 7% 8% 6%
Somewhat favorable 12% 13% 7% 22% 8% 17% 13% 6% 13% 19% 11% 13% 11%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 13% 17% 9% 15% 9% 13% 15% 15% 8% 11% 12% 12%
Very unfavorable 13% 14% 23% 6% 21% 6% 13% 28% 12% 6% 15% 13% 12%
Don’t know 56% 51% 49% 48% 52% 55% 55% 48% 55% 52% 56% 54% 58%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%  100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,481) (1,232) (535) (528) (481) (397) (462) (380) (457) (488) (432) (535) (514)
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77F. Favorability of Individuals — Liz Cheney
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 10% 9% 10% 7% 14% 8% 14% 10% 9%
Somewhat favorable 19% 19% 18% 14% 25% 17% 24% 19% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 16% 11% 15% 21% 11% 12% 11% 9%
Very unfavorable 24% 30% 19% 35% 31% 23% 19% 14% 20%
Don’t know 34% 26% 41% 30% 8% 41% 31% 46% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,492) (726) (766) (355) (188) (341) (206) (171) (132)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very favorable 10% 4% 6% 10% 19% 6% 16% 13% 12% 8% 9% 10%
Somewhat favorable 19% 12% 16% 19% 28% 16% 21% 23% 15% 15% 19% 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 11% 14% 14% 13% 12% 15% 18% 16% 14% 12% 13%
Very unfavorable 24% 16% 20% 31% 28% 22% 23% 31% 23% 26% 24% 25%
Don’t know 34% 58% 44% 25% 12% 44% 26% 14% 33% 38% 36% 27%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,492) (236) (361) (567)  (328) (636) (391) (282) (248) (323) (573)  (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 10% 12% 21% 4% 17% 6% 8% 17% 12% 5% 10% 10% 9%
Somewhat favorable 19% 21% 38% 8% 32% 12% 14% 33% 23% 8% 20% 20% 16%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 14% 13% 15% 13% 15% 13% 14% 14% 15% 12% 16% 12%
Very unfavorable 24% 27% % 52% 9% 41% 29% 10% 20% 45% 19% 26% 28%
Don’t know 34% 26% 21% 21% 29% 26% 35% 26% 30% 27% 40% 28% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,244) (542) (532) (486) (399) (467) (385) (460) (492) (434) (543) (515)
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77G. Favorability of Individuals — Lauren Boebert
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable % 10% 4% 11% 12% 6% 5% 3% %
Somewhat favorable 8% 11% 6% 9% 14% 6% 6% 8% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 11% 6% 7% 17% 4% 8% 7% 8%
Very unfavorable 22% 23% 21% 21% 27% 14% 27% 22% 21%
Don’t know 54% 45% 63% 51% 31% 70% 53% 61% 56%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,485) (722) (763) (355) (186) (340) (207) (168) (131)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 7% 4% 7% 10% 6% 5% 8% 11% 7% 7% 6% 9%
Somewhat favorable 8% 7% 9% 10% 8% 6% 9% 13% 10% 7% 7% 11%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 13% 9% 7% 5% 7% 8% 15% 11% 6% 8% 9%
Very unfavorable 22% 16% 17% 22% 33% 18% 26% 25% 20% 20% 22% 25%
Don’t know 54% 61% 58% 52% 48% 63% 49% 36% 53% 59% 57% 46%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485)  (234)  (360)  (564)  (327) (633) (387) (282) (245) (321) (571)  (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 7% 9% 2% 19% 2% 14% 7% 2% 3% 18% 6% 9% 7%
Somewhat favorable 8% 9% 5% 14% 6% 12% 10% 4% 10% 14% 10% 9% 7%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 10% 8% 6% 11% 9% 8% 9% 8%
Very unfavorable 22% 25% 46% % 39% 5% 20% 48% 22% 6% 24% 25% 17%
Don’t know 54% 49% 38% 52% 45% 59% 55% 40% 54% 54% 52% 49% 61%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (1,239) (541) (528) (483) (396) (466) (384) (458) (488) (431) (541) (513)
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77H. Favorability of Individuals — Marjorie Taylor Greene
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 11% 13% 9% 15% 14% 13% 10% 2% 8%
Somewhat favorable 12% 14% 9% 14% 20% 11% 6% 10% 10%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 9% 5% 5% 14% 4% 5% 5% 7%
Very unfavorable 31% 32% 30% 27% 38% 21% 42% 34% 28%
Don’t know 40% 32% 47% 39% 14% 51% 36% 49% 47%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (721) (765) (353) (185) (341) (206) (170) (132)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 11% 6% 9% 14% 14% 9% 13% 14% 10% 9% 12% 13%
Somewhat favorable 12% 9% 11% 13% 12% 10% 10% 18% 13% 13% 11% 11%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 11% 6% 6% 4% 5% 7% 13% 8% 4% 7% 8%
Very unfavorable 31% 23% 26% 31% 43% 27% 38% 35% 30% 32% 28% 35%
Don’t know 40% 51% 47% 36% 27% 49% 32% 21% 39% 43% 42% 34%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,486) (236) (358)  (565)  (327) (637) (387) (279) (245) (319) (574)  (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 11% 14% 5% 28% 5% 22% 11% 4% 6% 26% 7% 12% 13%
Somewhat favorable 12% 12% 4% 21% 6% 19% 12% 3% 10% 22% 11% 12% 12%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 7% 5% 8% 5% 9% 7% 7% 10% 7% 7% 8% 6%
Very unfavorable 31% 34% 63% 10% 55% 9% 29% 64% 36% 8% 34% 35% 24%
Don’t know 40% 32% 23% 34% 29% 41% 41% 22% 38% 38% 41% 33% 45%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 101% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (1,237) (539) (528) (484) (397) (464) (381) (460) (489) (432) (537) (517)
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771. Favorability of Individuals — Matt Gaetz
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 9% 11% % 12% 12% 8% 8% 6% %
Somewhat favorable 10% 14% 7% 10% 23% 7% 7% 7% 11%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 9% 6% 7% 9% % 8% 6% 4%
Very unfavorable 27% 28% 26% 24% 36% 20% 36% 26% 21%
Don’t know 46% 39% 53% 47% 19% 59% 41% 55% 56%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,482) (720) (762) (353) (186) (339) (205) (170) (130)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 9% 6% 7% 11% 10% 7% 10% 13% 8% 10% 9% 8%
Somewhat favorable 10% 7% 12% 10% 13% 8% 12% 17% 10% 9% 10% 14%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 10% 7% 8% 5% 5% 7% 13% 8% 7% 8% 6%
Very unfavorable 27% 17% 21% 29% 41% 22% 33% 33% 27% 25% 26% 32%
Don’t know 46% 61% 53% 42% 30% 57% 38% 24% 47% 50% 47% 40%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,482) (235) (359) (565)  (323) (633) (388) (279) (245) (322) (573) (342
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 9% 11% 2% 22% 3% 18% 9% 3% 7% 19% 7% 11% 8%
Somewhat favorable 10% 12% 6% 20% 6% 17% 10% 3% 11% 18% 10% 10% 11%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 8% 5% 11% 4% 9% 10% 5% 9% 10% 6% 8% 8%
Very unfavorable 27% 31% 57% 8% 48% 9% 25% 58% 30% 8% 30% 31% 21%
Don’t know 46% 38% 29% 40% 38% 47% 46% 32% 44% 45% 47% 40% 52%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 101% 99%  100%  100%  101%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,482) (1,235) (538) (527) (483) (395) (464) (383) (456) (487) (430) (540) (512)
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78. Biden Believe Polls

President Biden recently said that he doesn’t believe the public opinion polls indicating his low approval rating among moderates and independents who
voted for him in 2020. Do you believe these polls?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes, | do believe them 56% 61% 50% 65% 71% 57% 58% 30% 45%
No, | do not believe them 16% 15% 18% 13% 14% 17% 10% 29% 19%
Not sure 28% 24% 32% 22% 14% 26% 32% 42% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (726) (771) (355) (188) (345) (206) (171) (132)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, | do believe them 56% 49% 49% 65% 55% 48% 61% 68% 53% 60% 55% 55%
No, | do not believe them 16% 15% 16% 16% 19% 19% 15% 14% 19% 14% 18% 14%
Not sure 28% 35% 35% 20% 27% 33% 24% 19% 29% 26% 27% 31%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (237) (362) (569) (329) (641) (391) (283) (248) (322) (579) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Yes, | do believe them 56% 60% 41% 85% 39% 78% 59% 45% 53% 77% 49% 59% 58%
No, I do not believe them 16% 16% 25% 6% 24% 10% 15% 23% 18% 10% 19% 17% 13%
Not sure 28% 24% 35% 10% 37% 12% 26% 32% 29% 13% 32% 24% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,248) (544) (532) (489) (400) (469) (387) (462) (493) (436) (544) (517)
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79. Attention to Midterms

How much attention have you been paying to the 2022 congressional elections?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
A lot 23% 30% 18% 23% 45% 18% 26% 16% 18%
A little 45% 46% 43% 48% 45% 41% 46% 44% 43%
None at all 32% 24% 39% 29% 10% 41% 28% 40% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (726) (773) (355) (188) (346) (206) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
A lot 23% 10% 20% 26% 36% 14% 28% 45% 24% 21% 23% 26%
A little 45% 41% 43% 46% 47% 44% 48% 40% 42% 43% 46% 45%
None at all 32% 49% 37% 27% 17% 42% 24% 15% 33% 35% 31% 29%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (237) (364) (570) (328) (642) (392) (283) (249) (323) (578) (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
A lot 23% 27% 27% 34% 25% 29% 21% 24% 23% 32% 21% 25% 24%
A little 45% 48% 49% 49% 48% 48% 44% 49% 46% 47% 46% 46% 42%
None at all 32% 25% 23% 18% 27% 23% 35% 27% 31% 21% 34% 29% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,249) (545) (532) (490) (400) (469) (387) (463) (493) (436) (544) (519)
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80. Vote in 2022 Midterms
How likely is it that you will vote in the November 2022 congressional elections?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Definitely will vote 51% 54% 48% 53% 70% 48% 65% 45% 30%
Probably will vote 13% 13% 14% 10% 17% 12% 14% 13% 17%
Might vote 16% 14% 19% 14% 8% 19% 13% 23% 21%
Probably will not vote 8% 8% 9% 8% 3% 8% 3% 8% 16%
Definitely will not vote 11% 11% 11% 15% 2% 13% 5% 11% 16%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (725) (773) (355) (188) (345) (207) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Definitely will vote 51% 23% 38% 61% 76% 38% 60% 66% 46% 52% 47% 60%
Probably will vote 13% 21% 17% 9% 8% 12% 16% 14% 16% 12% 14% 11%
Might vote 16% 25% 21% 14% 7% 20% 13% 12% 17% 18% 18% 11%
Probably will not vote 8% 14% 10% 7% 3% 12% 5% 4% 9% 6% 9% 10%
Definitely will not vote 11% 17% 13% 9% % 18% 6% 4% 12% 12% 12% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (236) (364) (569) (329) (641) (391) (283) (249) (322) (578) (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Definitely will vote 51% 63% 70% 70% 60% 59% 47% 58% 52% 58% 47% 57% 48%
Probably will vote 13% 14% 14% 13% 13% 15% 14% 14% 14% 13% 16% 13% 11%
Might vote 16% 14% 11% 10% 17% 15% 16% 14% 18% 12% 16% 15% 18%
Probably will not vote 8% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 12% 7% % 8% 10% 7% 9%
Definitely will not vote 11% 3% 2% 3% 6% 7% 12% 7% 9% 8% 12% 7% 14%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%  101%  101%  100%  100% 99% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,248) (545) (532) (490) (399) (469) (386) (463) (492) (436) (544) (518)
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81. Enthusiasm about Voting in 2022
Compared to voting in previous Congressional election years, are you more or less enthusiastic about voting in this year’s congressional election?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
More enthusiastic 28% 33% 23% 33% 41% 26% 25% 29% 19%
Less enthusiastic 19% 18% 21% 17% 15% 19% 17% 19% 28%
About the same 39% 37% 41% 39% 38% 39% 49% 31% 38%
Not sure 13% 12% 15% 11% 6% 15% 10% 20% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (726) (767) (355) (188) (341) (206) (171) (132)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
More enthusiastic 28% 15% 24% 30% 42% 22% 33% 37% 36% 27% 26% 28%
Less enthusiastic 19% 25% 21% 21% 10% 23% 18% 15% 21% 16% 19% 22%
About the same 39% 38% 36% 40% 43% 39% 40% 41% 33% 43% 40% 39%
Not sure 13% 23% 18% 9% 5% 16% 9% 6% 10% 13% 15% 11%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (235) (363) (567) (328) (638) (390) (282) (247) (322) (576) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
More enthusiastic 28% 33% 30% 42% 30% 38% 25% 29% 26% 40% 26% 31% 28%
Less enthusiastic 19% 18% 18% 14% 19% 14% 23% 23% 21% 14% 22% 20% 17%
About the same 39% 42% 46% 39% 42% 37% 39% 41% 42% 37% 38% 39% 41%
Not sure 13% 8% 6% 5% 8% 10% 12% 8% 11% 9% 15% 10% 15%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,244) (544) (529) (489) (397) (467) (386) (460) (491) (436) (541) (516)
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82. Preferred 2022 Senate Outcome
What is your preference for the outcome of this year’s congressional elections for the U.S. Senate?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Senate controlled by

Democrats 34% 30% 37% 25% 34% 28% 45% 45% 30%
Senate controlled by

Republicans 35% 41% 29% 49% 50% 41% 33% 12% 21%
Senate evenly divided

between both parties 13% 11% 15% 10% 11% 15% 10% 12% 16%
No preference 19% 18% 20% 16% 5% 17% 12% 30% 33%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (724) (771) (354) (188) (344) (206) (171) (132)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West

Senate controlled by

Democrats 34% 27% 28% 33% 46% 31% 39% 38% 3% 32% 30% 39%
Senate controlled by

Republicans 35% 22% 27% 44% 41% 28% 38% 45% 30% 36% 38% 32%
Senate evenly divided

between both parties 13% 19% 14% 12% 6% 16% 11% 10% 16% 15% 11% 11%
No preference 19% 32% 31% 10% 6% 24% 12% 7% 18% 17% 21% 18%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,495)  (236) (363) (568) (328) (639) (390) (283) (248) (323) (576) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Senate controlled by

Democrats 34% 38% 7% 4% 76% 4% 20% 77% 35% 6% 41% 35% 26%
Senate controlled by

Republicans 35% 40% 5% 84% 5% 79% 39% 3% 29% 76% 23% 39% 42%
Senate evenly divided

between both parties 13% 11% 9% 6% 9% 8% 20% 10% 20% 7% 14% 13% 11%
No preference 19% 11% 8% 6% 10% 9% 21% 10% 15% 12% 22% 13% 22%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,245) (544) (530) (488) (399) (468) (387) (461) (491) (436) (542) (517)
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83. Expected 2022 Senate Outcome

What do you expect will be the outcome of this year’s congressional elections for the U.S. Senate?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Democrats win majority

in the Senate 19% 17% 20% 14% 18% 18% 19% 29% 20%
Republicans win majority

in the Senate 40% 50% 31% 53% 64% 35% 41% 19% 29%
Senate remains evenly

divided between both

parties 12% 12% 13% 11% 7% 10% 17% 14% 13%
Not sure 28% 21% 35% 22% 12% 37% 23% 38% 38%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (721) (768) (353) (187) (345) (205) (169) (130)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West

Democrats win majority

in the Senate 19% 16% 19% 20% 19% 20% 19% 20% 24% 19% 16% 18%
Republicans win majority

in the Senate 40% 30% 33% 47% 48% 33% 46% 52% 38% 3% 43% 41%
Senate remains evenly

divided between both

parties 12% 18% 11% 11% 11% 12% 13% 12% 14% 13% 12% 12%
Not sure 28% 35% 37% 21% 23% 35% 22% 16% 24% 30% 29% 29%
Totals 99% 99%  100% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,489)  (236) (359) (566) (328) (637) (388) (281) (247) (323) (573) (346)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Democrats win majority

in the Senate 19% 21% 37% 5% 41% 6% 10% 37% 19% 9% 26% 16% 14%
Republicans win majority

in the Senate 40% 45% 23% 73% 19% 72% 43% 25% 40% 65% 31% 45% 44%
Senate remains evenly

divided between both

parties 12% 12% 16% 7% 14% 6% 17% 16% 14% 8% 13% 14% 11%
Not sure 28% 23% 25% 15% 26% 16% 30% 22% 27% 19% 31% 25% 30%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,242) (542) (529) (486) (399) (466) (385) (461) (489) (433) (540) (516)
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84. Preferred 2022 House Outcome
What is your preference for the outcome of this year’s congressional elections for the U.S. House of Representatives?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

House controlled by

Democrats 35% 33% 37% 25% 42% 27% 44% 53% 31%
House controlled by

Republicans 35% 41% 29% 49% 46% 41% 34% 10% 22%
House evenly divided

between both parties 12% 9% 14% 12% 9% 16% 11% 10% 13%
No preference 18% 16% 20% 15% 3% 16% 11% 27% 34%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (723) (769) (354) (187) (342) (206) (170) (133)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West

House controlled by

Democrats 35% 30% 31% 33% 48% 33% 38% 42% 43% 32% 31% 39%
House controlled by

Republicans 35% 22% 27% 45% 41% 28% 39% 43% 30% 35% 39% 32%
House evenly divided

between both parties 12% 15% 14% 12% 6% 14% 12% 8% 10% 14% 11% 13%
No preference 18% 32% 28% 10% 6% 24% 11% 7% 17% 19% 19% 16%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,492)  (236) (363) (564) (329) (639) (390) (282) (249) (323) (573) (347)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

House controlled by

Democrats 35% 40% 80% 2% 80% 6% 20% 79% 38% 7% 43% 37% 26%
House controlled by

Republicans 35% 40% 5% 85% 3% 80% 40% 4% 30% 75% 23% 40% 41%
House evenly divided

between both parties 12% 10% 8% 8% % 7% 21% 8% 17% 8% 13% 10% 12%
No preference 18% 10% 7% 5% 10% 7% 20% 9% 14% 10% 20% 13% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,245) (544) (532) (487) (399) (465) (385) (461) (490) (434) (541) (517)
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85. Expected 2022 House Outcome
What do you expect will be the outcome of this year’s congressional elections for the U.S. House of Representatives?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Democrats retain majority

in the House 24% 24% 24% 19% 22% 19% 27% 39% 29%
Republicans win majority

in the House 38% 47% 29% 52% 59% 34% 35% 17% 27%
House becomes evenly

divided between both

parties 11% 8% 13% 9% 6% 13% 14% 9% 10%
Not sure 28% 21% 34% 20% 13% 34% 24% 36% 35%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (724) (770) (354) (187) (345) (206) (170) (132)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West

Democrats retain majority

in the House 24% 22% 25% 24% 27% 25% 27% 24% 32% 22% 21% 27%
Republicans win majority

in the House 38% 28% 29% 46% 44% 30% 41% 53% 35% 34% 41% 3%
House becomes evenly

divided between both

parties 11% 14% 11% 10% % 13% 10% % 11% 13% 10% 9%
Not sure 28% 36% 35% 20% 22% 32% 22% 16% 22% 31% 28% 27%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494)  (237) (361) (567) (329) (640) (390) (282) (249) (322) (577) (346)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Democrats retain majority

in the House 24% 27% 49% 8% 50% 10% 15% 45% 27% 11% 33% 23% 17%
Republicans win majority

in the House 38% 41% 18% 2% 15% 70% 43% 21% 33% 66% 26% 44% 42%
House becomes evenly

divided between both

parties 11% 10% 10% 7% 10% 8% 13% 11% 13% 7% 11% 9% 12%
Not sure 28% 21% 24% 13% 25% 13% 29% 23% 27% 16% 30% 24% 28%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,245) (543) (532) (487) (398) (468) (387) (460) (491) (435) (542) (517)
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86. Pelosi Remain Leader
Do you think Nancy Pelosi should remain as the leader of the Democrats in the U.S. House of Representatives or do you think it should be some other

Democrat?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Nancy Pelosi 20% 18% 23% 11% 19% 16% 25% 38% 23%
Some other Democrat 47% 49% 44% 55% 55% 52% 49% 22% 38%
Not sure 15% 12% 17% 12% 8% 18% 14% 16% 15%
Don't care 18% 21% 16% 22% 18% 14% 11% 23% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (726) (770) (355) (188) (345) (206) (171) (132)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Nancy Pelosi 20% 14% 18% 19% 31% 20% 24% 23% 24% 17% 20% 22%
Some other Democrat 47% 40% 43% 52% 48% 43% 47% 55% 42% 49% 47% 47%
Not sure 15% 21% 15% 12% 12% 16% 15% 10% 17% 17% 13% 14%
Don'’t care 18% 24% 25% 17% 8% 21% 14% 12% 17% 18% 20% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (236) (363) (569) (328) (642) (391) (283) (248) (322) (578) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Nancy Pelosi 20% 22% 44% 4% 46% 4% 11% 40% 24% 7% 25% 21% 15%
Some other Democrat 47% 51% 36% 71% 28% 67% 53% 35% 50% 62% 36% 49% 53%
Not sure 15% 12% 13% 9% 15% 12% 15% 17% 13% 10% 17% 14% 13%
Don’t care 18% 14% % 16% 11% 17% 21% 9% 14% 21% 22% 16% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  101%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,246) (545) (529) (490) (398) (467) (386) (463) (491) (436) (542) (518)
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87. Preferred Republican Speaker of the House in 2022
If Republicans were to win the majority in the U.S. House of Representatives in 2022, who would you want to see as the Speaker of the House?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Kevin McCarthy 11% 16% 7% 12% 26% 6% 10% 11% 9%
Donald Trump 15% 16% 14% 22% 10% 24% 10% 6% 10%
A different Republican 41% 38% 44% 37% 43% 38% 53% 38% 37%
Not sure 32% 30% 35% 29% 21% 31% 27% 45% 44%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (725) (771) (355) (188) (344) (207) (170) (132)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Kevin McCarthy 11% 6% 11% 13% 15% 9% 14% 17% 12% 9% 12% 12%
Donald Trump 15% 14% 20% 16% 10% 16% 16% 15% 18% 17% 17% 9%
A different Republican 41% 35% 33% 45% 50% 36% 45% 47% 43% 44% 35% 46%
Not sure 32% 45% 36% 27% 24% 39% 25% 21% 27% 30% 36% 33%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496)  (237) (362) (568) (329) (641) (390) (282) (249) (323) (577) (347)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Kevin McCarthy 11% 13% 6% 22% 6% 19% 12% 4% 11% 20% 11% 12% 11%
Donald Trump 15% 15% 3% 28% 5% 33% 13% 6% 12% 27% 15% 14% 16%
A different Republican 41% 46% 64% 29% 56% 26% 45% 62% 46% 29% 38% 43% 41%
Not sure 32% 27% 26% 20% 33% 22% 30% 28% 31% 24% 36% 31% 31%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,246) (544) (530) (488) (399) (468) (387) (460) (492) (436) (542) (518)
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88. National Inflation Problem
How serious a problem is inflation in the U.S.?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very serious 58% 58% 59% 67% 59% 66% 52% 52% 50%
Somewhat serious 26% 25% 27% 23% 26% 24% 39% 22% 24%
A minor problem % 9% 5% 5% 13% 3% 5% 8% 8%
Not a problem 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3%
Not sure % 6% 8% 6% 1% 6% 4% 16% 15%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (725) (773) (355) (187) (345) (207) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very serious 58% 47% 51% 69% 61% 58% 59% 59% 58% 61% 57% 58%
Somewhat serious 26% 24% 27% 24% 31% 24% 29% 29% 27% 26% 26% 26%
A minor problem 7% 10% 8% 5% 7% 6% 8% 9% 8% 7% 7% 7%
Not a problem 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2%
Not sure 7% 17% 12% 1% 1% 10% 2% 2% 6% 5% 9% 6%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (237) (362) (570) (329) (641) (392) (282) (249) (323) (578) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very serious 58% 62% 45% 82% 46% 74% 62% 44% 59% 75% 50% 61% 64%
Somewhat serious 26% 27% 39% 15% 39% 19% 23% 39% 30% 15% 27% 29% 23%
A minor problem % % 11% 1% 9% 3% 8% 12% % 5% 11% 6% 4%
Not a problem 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1%
Not sure % 4% 4% 1% 4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 4% 9% 4% 9%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,247) (544) (532) (489) (399) (469) (387) (462) (492) (436) (544) (518)
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89. Lack of Competition Causing Inflation

How much has the lack of competition among large companies contributed to rising inflation?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
A great deal 20% 19% 21% 20% 16% 21% 20% 19% 23%
A lot 18% 19% 17% 17% 25% 15% 21% 17% 18%
A moderate amount 24% 24% 24% 24% 27% 25% 27% 23% 19%
A little 12% 15% 10% 13% 18% 10% 10% 7% 10%
None at all 7% 8% 6% 8% 11% 6% 6% 7% 5%
Not sure 19% 15% 23% 18% 2% 23% 17% 27% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (723) (772) (354) (187) (345) (206) (170) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A great deal 20% 17% 17% 23% 21% 22% 20% 16% 19% 22% 19% 20%
A lot 18% 16% 18% 18% 21% 17% 20% 21% 20% 16% 17% 19%
A moderate amount 24% 22% 26% 24% 23% 23% 27% 29% 25% 22% 24% 24%
A little 12% 15% 13% 11% 11% 8% 15% 15% 12% 14% 13% 9%
None at all 7% 4% 5% 8% 10% 6% 8% 8% 5% 6% 7% 9%
Not sure 19% 27% 21% 16% 14% 24% 11% 10% 19% 19% 19% 18%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,495) (235)  (363)  (569)  (328) (638) (391) (283) (248) (322) (576)  (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
A great deal 20% 21% 26% 16% 24% 16% 19% 28% 19% 17% 21% 19% 20%
A lot 18% 20% 22% 16% 24% 18% 14% 25% 18% 16% 20% 19% 16%
A moderate amount 24% 24% 25% 26% 24% 25% 28% 20% 30% 27% 22% 27% 22%
A little 12% 12% 8% 16% % 15% 15% 9% 11% 16% 11% 11% 14%
None at alll 7% 8% 4% 13% 4% 12% % 3% % 12% 5% 8% 8%
Not sure 19% 15% 15% 13% 17% 14% 17% 15% 14% 13% 21% 16% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99%  101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,245) (544) (531) (487) (398) (469) (385) (462) (491) (435) (544) (516)
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90. Finances Since Start of Pandemic

Compared to before the start of the pandemic, is your financial situation better, worse, or about the same?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Better 14% 16% 13% 8% 21% 9% 17% 20% 17%
Worse 40% 39% 40% 47% 34% 46% 29% 32% 42%
About the same 46% 45% 47% 45% 45% 45% 54% 48% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (723) (771) (354) (188) (346) (206) (170) (130)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Better 14% 21% 17% 12% 7% 11% 17% 23% 18% 14% 12% 15%
Worse 40% 37% 41% 45% 33% 49% 32% 28% 41% 37% 42% 37%
About the same 46% 42% 42% 43% 60% 41% 51% 49% 41% 49% 47% 48%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (235) (362) (568) (329) (639) (392) (282) (248) (323) (576) (347)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Better 14% 16% 23% 10% 20% 11% 13% 17% 15% 13% 18% 15% 10%
Worse 40% 39% 24% 52% 27% 47% 46% 33% 35% 48% 36% 35% 48%
About the same 46% 46% 53% 38% 53% 42% 41% 50% 50% 39% 47% 50% 42%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,246) (545) (530) (489) (398) (467) (385) (462) (492) (436) (542) (516)
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91. Interest Rate Impact on Inflation
How do you think raising interest rates impacts inflation?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

It tends to increase

inflation 45% 43% 46% 43% 40% 51% 34% 48% 54%
It tends to decrease

inflation 21% 27% 15% 22% 43% 14% 24% 10% 15%
Not sure 34% 30% 38% 34% 17% 36% 41% 42% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (725) (772) (355) (188) (345) (207) (170) (132)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West

It tends to increase

inflation 45% 46% 44% 50% 38% 51% 43% 40% 53% 44% 44% 41%
It tends to decrease

inflation 21% 13% 19% 22% 29% 14% 24% 37% 20% 18% 20% 25%
Not sure 34% 41% 36% 29% 33% 36% 33% 23% 27% 38% 36% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (235) (364) (569) (329) (641) (391) (283) (247) (323) (578) (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

It tends to increase

inflation 45% 44% 3% 51% 43% 53% 41% 36% 47% 50% 48% 40% 47%
It tends to decrease

inflation 21% 24% 27% 25% 21% 21% 25% 27% 22% 22% 19% 24% 19%
Not sure 34% 32% 36% 24% 36% 26% 34% 38% 31% 28% 33% 36% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,247) (545) (530) (490) (399) (468) (386) (462) (493) (437) (542) (518)
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92. Impact of Pandemic on Inflation

To what extent is rising inflation attributable to the economic impacts of COVID-19 relative to other factors?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

All due to COVID-19 11% 9% 13% 9% 4% 12% 5% 16% 18%
A lot due to COVID-19 38% 35% 40% 32% 42% 38% 43% 38% 36%
A moderate amount due

to COVID-19 29% 28% 29% 30% 31% 33% 35% 22% 24%
A little due to COVID-19 16% 19% 13% 22% 17% 13% 13% 13% 16%
Not at all due to

COVID-19 7% 8% 5% 8% 6% 5% 4% 11% 6%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (724) (768) (354) (188) (343) (205) (170) (132)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West

All due to COVID-19 11% 13% 11% 12% 7% 15% 9% 6% 11% 11% 11% 11%
A lot due to COVID-19 38% 36% 36% 38% 42% 38% 35% 40% 43% 37% 37% 36%
A moderate amount due

to COVID-19 29% 26% 33% 27% 29% 30% 29% 26% 28% 30% 28% 29%
A little due to COVID-19 16% 15% 15% 15% 19% 10% 21% 22% 13% 15% 17% 17%
Not at all due to

COVID-19 7% 10% 5% 8% 4% 7% 5% 6% 5% 7% 8% 6%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,492) (237) (360) (567) (328) (638) (392) (282) (247) (321) (576) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other

All due to COVID-19 11% 10% 11% % 12% 8% 10% 10% 9% 10% 14% % 12%
A lot due to COVID-19 38% 39% 49% 30% 46% 34% 34% 47% 38% 32% 37% 38% 38%
A moderate amount due

to COVID-19 29% 29% 30% 29% 30% 30% 27% 32% 29% 28% 28% 30% 28%
A little due to COVID-19 16% 17% 9% 25% 9% 21% 20% 9% 18% 21% 14% 20% 13%
Not at all due to

COVID-19 7% 5% 1% 8% 3% 7% 8% 2% 5% 9% 7% 5% 9%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,242) (544) (526) (490) (397) (467) (387) (462) (490) (433) (542) (517)
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93. Impact of Corporations on Inflation
To what extent is rising inflation attributable to the economic impacts of companies attempting to maximize profits relative to other factors?

Gender White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

All due to companies

attempting to maximize

profits 15% 14% 15% 15% 6% 17% 5% 15% 23%
A lot due to companies

attempting to maximize

profits 33% 30% 35% 32% 31% 33% 41% 30% 31%
A moderate amount due

to companies

attempting to maximize

profits 27% 25% 28% 26% 25% 27% 33% 28% 22%
A little due to companies

attempting to maximize

profits 15% 17% 13% 16% 22% 15% 13% 16% 12%
Not at all due to

companies attempting

to maximize profits 11% 14% 8% 12% 16% 9% 8% 10% 12%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,482) (718) (764) (350) (186) (340) (205) (170) (131)
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Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West

All due to companies

attempting to maximize

profits 15% 19% 15% 15% 11% 18% 14% 8% 17% 17% 14% 13%
A lot due to companies

attempting to maximize

profits 33% 26% 30% 32% 45% 33% 33% 32% 30% 33% 32% 36%
A moderate amount due

to companies

attempting to maximize

profits 27% 28% 30% 26% 23% 27% 26% 29% 31% 25% 27% 23%
A little due to companies

attempting to maximize

profits 15% 16% 16% 15% 12% 13% 18% 17% 13% 15% 17% 13%
Not at all due to

companies attempting

to maximize profits 11% 11% 10% 12% 9% 9% 9% 13% 9% 10% 10% 14%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,482) (232) (357) (567) (326) (635) (390) (282) (246) (321) (569) (346)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

All due to companies

attempting to maximize

profits 15% 14% 15% 10% 14% 12% 15% 16% 14% 12% 19% 10% 16%
A lot due to companies

attempting to maximize

profits 33% 34% 47% 23% 46% 28% 27% 50% 31% 23% 34% 33% 32%
A moderate amount due

to companies

attempting to maximize

profits 27% 26% 26% 26% 26% 25% 30% 23% 32% 26% 25% 29% 26%
A little due to companies

attempting to maximize

profits 15% 15% 7% 24% 9% 20% 18% 8% 15% 21% 13% 16% 15%
Not at all due to

companies attempting

to maximize profits 11% 10% 4% 18% 5% 15% 11% 3% 7% 18% 9% 12% 11%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,482) (1,237) (539) (526) (486) (396) (467) (386) (460) (488) (432) (537) (513)
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94. Employers Compensate for Inflation
Should employers give their employees a raise to compensate for rising inflation rates?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 63% 59% 67% 59% 55% 67% 62% 70% 61%
No 14% 18% 10% 14% 24% 8% 12% 11% 20%
Not sure 23% 23% 23% 27% 21% 25% 26% 19% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (725) (772) (354) (188) (345) (206) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes 63% 60% 64% 63% 64% 66% 60% 62% 68% 61% 60% 66%
No 14% 19% 11% 15% 12% 12% 17% 20% 15% 13% 14% 15%
Not sure 23% 21% 25% 22% 24% 22% 22% 18% 18% 26% 26% 19%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (235) (364) (569) (329) (642) (390) (283) (248) (323) (577) (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 63% 64% 77% 51% 76% 54% 59% 78% 64% 51% 1% 60% 59%
No 14% 14% 6% 22% 7% 19% 18% 9% 13% 23% 10% 15% 17%
Not sure 23% 22% 17% 27% 17% 27% 23% 13% 23% 26% 19% 25% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,247) (545) (530) (490) (399) (468) (386) (463) (491) (437) (542) (518)
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95. Recover from Pandemic Economically

How long do you think it will take until the economy has recovered all the ground lost during the pandemic?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Has already recovered 4% 6% 3% 4% 5% 4% 1% 5% 9%
Less than a year 6% 7% 5% 5% 8% 2% 4% 7% 6%
About a year 14% 16% 12% 13% 16% 12% 9% 21% 18%
Two years 22% 20% 23% 18% 24% 22% 25% 20% 25%
More than two years 54% 51% 56% 60% 46% 60% 60% 46% 42%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (724) (765) (355) (188) (342) (206) (169) (130)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Has already recovered 4% 8% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 6% 3% 4% 5%
Less than a year 6% 9% 8% 4% 4% 5% 5% 10% 8% 5% 5% 7%
About a year 14% 22% 13% 9% 15% 15% 14% 16% 18% 13% 15% 10%
Two years 22% 21% 17% 24% 24% 21% 24% 24% 21% 26% 20% 22%
More than two years 54% 40% 57% 60% 54% 55% 52% 45% 47% 54% 55% 57%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,489) (232) (362) (569)  (326) (637) (390) (282) (248) (320) (573)  (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Has already recovered 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3%
Less than a year 6% 6% 8% 3% 8% 5% 4% 7% 5% 4% 8% 6% 5%
About a year 14% 14% 18% 10% 19% 11% 15% 18% 17% 10% 17% 14% 12%
Two years 22% 22% 27% 19% 26% 22% 19% 24% 22% 20% 23% 23% 19%
More than two years 54% 54% 43% 64% 43% 58% 58% 46% 53% 61% 48% 53% 61%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  101%  100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,242) (543) (528) (489) (397) (464) (386) (461) (490) (436) (538) (515)
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96. Boris Johnson Remain Pm - June 1, 2022
Will Boris Johnson be Prime Minister of the UK on June 1, 20227

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 19% 24% 15% 19% 41% 16% 15% 21% 11%
No 22% 25% 19% 23% 23% 16% 24% 18% 26%
Not sure 59% 51% 66% 58% 36% 68% 61% 60% 62%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (725) (772) (355) (188) (345) (206) (170) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South ~ West
Yes 19% 15% 18% 18% 25% 14% 23% 29% 22% 18% 18% 20%
No 22% 21% 20% 22% 24% 21% 22% 26% 22% 22% 21% 23%
Not sure 59% 64% 62% 59% 50% 64% 55% 45% 56% 59% 61% 58%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (236) (364) (569) (328) (641) (390) (283) (249) (322) (577) (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Yes 19% 21% 20% 25% 19% 24% 19% 17% 19% 24% 18% 22% 17%
No 22% 23% 29% 19% 26% 18% 23% 29% 27% 16% 19% 25% 21%
Not sure 59% 56% 52% 56% 55% 58% 58% 54% 54% 59% 63% 53% 62%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,246) (543) (531) (488) (400) (468) (386) (462) (492) (436) (542) (519)

262



The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

97. Joe Biden Resign

Will Joe Biden resign during his first term?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 17% 21% 13% 21% 28% 18% 11% 5% 15%
No 60% 58% 61% 58% 58% 56% 69% 63% 56%
Not sure 23% 21% 26% 21% 14% 26% 20% 31% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (726) (770) (355) (188) (344) (206) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes 17% 16% 21% 17% 14% 15% 18% 20% 16% 14% 17% 19%
No 60% 53% 53% 62% 71% 58% 66% 64% 58% 66% 57% 60%
Not sure 23% 31% 26% 21% 16% 27% 15% 16% 26% 20% 25% 21%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (236) (363) (569) (328) (642) (389) (283) (249) (322) (577) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 17% 18% 6% 31% 8% 28% 19% 6% 14% 30% 13% 17% 20%
No 60% 63% 86% 46% 81% 47% 56% 85% 68% 43% 61% 65% 54%
Not sure 23% 19% 8% 24% 11% 25% 25% 8% 19% 28% 26% 18% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 99%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,245) (543) (531) (487) (400) (468) (385) (461) (493) (437) (541) (518)
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98. Manchin or Sinema Switching Parties

Will either Kyrsten Sinema or Joe Manchin leave the Democratic Party by March 17?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 14% 16% 12% 16% 21% 12% 11% 10% 12%
No 33% 38% 29% 30% 50% 27% 34% 33% 32%
Not sure 53% 46% 59% 54% 29% 61% 55% 57% 56%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (722) (769) (353) (188) (342) (207) (170) (131)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Yes 14% 11% 13% 16% 15% 12% 17% 17% 16% 11% 13% 17%
No 33% 29% 33% 35% 35% 28% 35% 46% 35% 32% 34% 32%
Not sure 53% 60% 54% 49% 50% 59% 48% 37% 49% 57% 53% 51%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,491)  (234) (361) (568) (328) (637) (390) (282) (244) (323) (577) (347)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 14% 15% 16% 18% 17% 17% 11% 12% 15% 18% 12% 16% 14%
No 33% 36% 37% 35% 3% 34% 34% 38% 38% 34% 32% 36% 31%
Not sure 53% 49% 47% 47% 47% 49% 55% 49% 48% 49% 56% 48% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 99%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,243) (543) (529) (487) (400) (467) (385) (461) (492) (435) (542) (514)
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99A. Issue Importance — Jobs and the economy
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 69% 66% 2% 71% 66% 76% 68% 67% 65%
Somewhat Important 25% 27% 24% 23% 30% 21% 30% 21% 30%
Not very Important 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% 9% 3%
Unimportant 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (726) (773) (355) (188) (345) (207) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very Important 69% 53% 68% 78% 71% 67% 2% 65% 68% 70% 69% 68%
Somewhat Important 25% 31% 25% 21% 28% 26% 23% 30% 28% 25% 24% 27%
Not very Important 4% 12% 4% 1% 1% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3%
Unimportant 2% 3% 3% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,499)  (237) (364) (569) (329) (642) (392) (282) (249) (323) (578) (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very Important 69% 71% 63% 81% 63% 78% 70% 63% 68% 75% 67% 66% 74%
Somewhat Important 25% 24% 32% 16% 31% 19% 24% 30% 27% 20% 26% 29% 21%
Not very Important 4% 4% 4% 2% 6% 2% 4% 6% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3%
Unimportant 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%  100%  101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,249) (545) (532) (490) (400) (468) (386) (463) (493) (436) (544) (519)
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99B. Issue Importance — Immigration

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 46% 45% 47% 52% 46% 54% 45% 35% 38%
Somewhat Important 35% 33% 37% 28% 40% 33% 39% 38% 34%
Not very Important 14% 15% 13% 13% 10% 10% 14% 18% 19%
Unimportant 5% 7% 4% 7% 3% 2% 1% 8% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (725) (773) (355) (188) (345) (207) (170) (133)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Very Important 46% 31% 39% 52% 58% 42% 47% 49% 40% 47% 46% 49%
Somewhat Important 35% 40% 37% 32% 33% 36% 35% 34% 41% 33% 35% 32%
Not very Important 14% 20% 15% 13% 8% 16% 15% 14% 13% 14% 14% 15%
Unimportant 5% 10% 9% 3% 1% 7% 3% 3% 6% 6% 5% 4%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (237) (363) (570) (328) (640) (392) (283) (249) (322) (578) (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very Important 46% 49% 31% 73% 35% 69% 43% 38% 41% 66% 41% 46% 49%
Somewhat Important 35% 34% 47% 19% 44% 20% 36% 42% 39% 22% 37% 36% 32%
Not very Important 14% 14% 19% 7% 18% 9% 14% 17% 16% 8% 15% 13% 15%
Unimportant 5% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% % 4% 3% 4% 7% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  101%  100%  101% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,247) (544) (532) (488) (400) (469) (386) (463) (493) (436) (544) (518)
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99C. Issue Importance — Climate change and the environment
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 43% 38% 48% 35% 38% 43% 47% 54% 45%
Somewhat Important 25% 24% 26% 22% 21% 26% 27% 24% 34%
Not very Important 16% 19% 13% 20% 25% 17% 14% 13% 8%
Unimportant 16% 20% 12% 23% 16% 15% 12% 9% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (726) (774) (355) (188) (346) (207) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Very Important 43% 49% 44% 37% 46% 47% 45% 40% 49% 39% 40% 48%
Somewhat Important 25% 27% 28% 27% 18% 26% 24% 21% 26% 28% 25% 22%
Not very Important 16% 14% 16% 16% 19% 15% 15% 18% 14% 16% 19% 13%
Unimportant 16% 1%  12%  20%  17% 11% 16% 22% 11% 16% 17%  16%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,500)  (237) (364) (570) (329) (642) (392) (283) (249) (323) (579) (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very Important 43% 43% 71% 12% 71% 18% 35% 7% 42% 15% 50% 39% 41%
Somewhat Important 25% 24% 22% 21% 21% 25% 29% 15% 33% 23% 28% 24% 23%
Not very Important 16% 16% 5% 29% % 25% 17% 6% 14% 27% 10% 19% 19%
Unimportant 16% 17% 2% 39% 1% 33% 19% 2% 11% 35% 12% 18% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  101%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,249) (545) (532) (490) (400) (469) (387) (463) (493) (437) (544) (519)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

99D. Issue Importance — Foreign policy
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 38% 38% 38% 41% 46% 43% 38% 33% 30%
Somewhat Important 45% 44% 45% 43% 45% 45% 52% 40% 40%
Not very Important 13% 13% 13% 12% 7% 11% 9% 19% 22%
Unimportant 4% 5% 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 7% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (726) (774) (355) (188) (346) (207) (171) (133)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Very Important 38% 27% 32% 41% 52% 33% 45% 40% 38% 33% 40% 41%
Somewhat Important 45% 43% 45% 48% 42% 44% 43% 50% 47% 50% 41% 44%
Not very Important 13% 23% 16% 9% 5% 18% 10% 9% 10% 13% 15% 12%
Unimportant 4% 7% 6% 2% 1% 5% 2% 2% 6% 4% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,500)  (237) (364) (570) (329) (642) (392) (283) (249) (323) (579) (349)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very Important 38% 41% 36% 51% 33% 49% 3% 34% 37% 48% 34% 40% 40%
Somewhat Important 45% 46% 52% 39% 53% 38% 44% 50% 51% 36% 44% 46% 45%
Not very Important 13% 10% 10% 8% 11% 10% 12% 14% 10% 12% 16% 11% 12%
Unimportant 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 6% 2% 2% 4% 6% 2% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,249) (545) (532) (490) (400) (469) (387) (463) (493) (437) (544) (519)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

99E. Issue Importance — National Security
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 61% 60% 63% 68% 58% 72% 57% 60% 52%
Somewhat Important 29% 29% 29% 24% 31% 25% 35% 29% 37%
Not very Important 7% 8% 6% 7% 9% 3% 7% 6% 6%
Unimportant 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (725) (773) (354) (188) (345) (207) (171) (133)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Very Important 61% 40% 54% 1% 76% 60% 64% 63% 64% 62% 64% 55%
Somewhat Important 29% 42% 32% 24% 22% 29% 28% 30% 29% 30% 26% 34%
Not very Important 7% 12% 10% 4% 2% 8% 7% 5% 4% 6% 7% 10%
Unimportant 3% 6% 4% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (237) (364) (569) (328) (640) (392) (283) (249) (322) (578) (349)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very Important 61% 65% 53% 81% 55% 80% 59% 48% 60% 78% 58% 61% 65%
Somewhat Important 29% 27% 37% 15% 34% 16% 31% 37% 33% 18% 29% 31% 27%
Not very Important 7% 6% 8% 3% 10% 2% 8% 13% 6% 2% 8% 6% 6%
Unimportant 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%  100%  101%  101%  101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,248) (545) (531) (490) (399) (469) (387) (463) (492) (437) (544) (517)

276



The Economist/YouGov Poll

January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

99F. Issue Importance — Education
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 59% 54% 64% 54% 53% 63% 62% 65% 65%
Somewhat Important 31% 33% 28% 31% 38% 30% 34% 25% 26%
Not very Important 7% 9% 5% 11% 7% 5% 3% 6% 5%
Unimportant 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (725) (774) (355) (188) (346) (207) (170) (133)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Very Important 59% 56% 56% 59% 66% 61% 58% 57% 60% 58% 61% 57%
Somewhat Important 31% 29% 33% 32% 28% 29% 31% 33% 32% 32% 28% 32%
Not very Important 7% 10% 7% 7% 4% 7% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7%
Unimportant 3% 5% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,499)  (237) (364) (569) (329) (641) (392) (283) (249) (323) (578) (349)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very Important 59% 60% 66% 54% 67% 52% 56% 70% 56% 51% 60% 55% 62%
Somewhat Important 31% 29% 27% 35% 27% 33% 35% 24% 33% 34% 28% 35% 29%
Not very Important 7% 7% 4% 9% 5% 11% 6% 4% 8% 10% 8% 8% 6%
Unimportant 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 5% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101% 100%  101%  101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,248) (545) (532) (489) (400) (469) (387) (463) (493) (436) (544) (519)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

99G. Issue Importance — Health care
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 65% 57% 74% 57% 55% 72% 72% 74% 65%
Somewhat Important 26% 32% 20% 33% 37% 22% 22% 16% 27%
Not very Important 6% 8% 4% 8% 7% 5% 4% 6% 5%
Unimportant 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (726) (773) (355) (188) (345) (207) (171) (133)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Very Important 65% 59% 61% 66% 76% 70% 67% 53% 66% 67% 64% 66%
Somewhat Important 26% 28% 27% 28% 20% 22% 25% 39% 28% 24% 26% 27%
Not very Important 6% 9% 8% 5% 3% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6% 7% 4%
Unimportant 2% 5% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3%
Totals 99% 101%  100%  101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,499)  (237) (364) (569) (329) (641) (392) (283) (248) (323) (579) (349)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very Important 65% 65% 81% 48% 82% 53% 59% 84% 65% 49% 1% 60% 66%
Somewhat Important 26% 27% 16% 41% 16% 34% 32% 12% 27% 38% 21% 32% 26%
Not very Important 6% 6% 3% 8% 2% 10% 6% 3% 7% 9% 5% 6% 6%
Unimportant 2% 2% 1% 3% 0% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  101%  100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,249) (545) (532) (489) (400) (469) (386) (463) (493) (437) (544) (518)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

99H. Issue Importance — Taxes and government spending
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 60% 58% 61% 67% 52% 68% 57% 58% 53%
Somewhat Important 32% 33% 31% 27% 38% 26% 38% 31% 37%
Not very Important 7% 8% 6% 5% 8% 5% 4% 9% 6%
Unimportant 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (725) (771) (354) (188) (343) (207) (171) (133)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very Important 60% 45% 55% 66% 69% 60% 62% 56% 56% 63% 61% 57%
Somewhat Important 32% 36% 36% 28% 28% 30% 30% 39% 35% 29% 30% 35%
Not very Important 7% 17% 5% 4% 3% 8% 8% 4% 7% 6% 7% 6%
Unimportant 2% 2% 4% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496)  (237) (362) (568) (329) (639) (391) (283) (249) (320) (578) (349)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very Important 60% 62% 46% 80% 47% 74% 64% 46% 58% 76% 55% 60% 64%
Somewhat Important 32% 31% 44% 16% 42% 22% 28% 42% 35% 18% 35% 32% 29%
Not very Important 7% 7% 9% 3% 9% 3% 6% 11% 6% 4% 7% 7% 6%
Unimportant 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99%  100%  101%  100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,247) (545) (531) (490) (399) (467) (387) (462) (492) (436) (544) (516)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

991. Issue Importance — Abortion
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 42% 33% 50% 38% 30% 50% 54% 42% 34%
Somewhat Important 28% 29% 27% 26% 34% 28% 25% 27% 33%
Not very Important 20% 25% 16% 21% 27% 14% 13% 21% 26%
Unimportant 10% 13% 7% 16% 10% 8% 7% 10% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (725) (769) (354) (188) (341) (207) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Very Important 42% 45% 35% 40% 49% 43% 43% 34% 44% 45% 3% 46%
Somewhat Important 28% 26% 28% 30% 25% 28% 26% 32% 29% 26% 32% 21%
Not very Important 20% 18% 26% 19% 18% 19% 21% 24% 17% 19% 23% 20%
Unimportant 10% 10% 11% 10% 8% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 9% 12%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494)  (237) (362) (566) (329) (639) (390) (282) (248) (320) (577) (349)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very Important 42% 44% 50% 42% 51% 41% 35% 57% 33% 43% 41% 40% 44%
Somewhat Important 28% 27% 27% 29% 28% 32% 26% 23% 29% 29% 28% 29% 26%
Not very Important 20% 20% 18% 20% 15% 17% 25% 14% 27% 17% 20% 21% 21%
Unimportant 10% 8% 5% 10% 5% 10% 14% 7% 10% 11% 11% 10% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 99%  100%  100%  101% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,246) (545) (530) (490) (399) (465) (386) (461) (492) (435) (543) (516)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

99J. Issue Importance — Civil rights
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 53% 46% 59% 49% 34% 57% 56% 71% 52%
Somewhat Important 28% 29% 27% 25% 42% 28% 32% 19% 30%
Not very Important 13% 16% 10% 15% 17% 12% 9% 7% 13%
Unimportant 6% 9% 3% 11% 7% 4% 3% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (725) (771) (354) (188) (343) (207) (171) (133)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very Important 53% 54% 49% 51% 59% 59% 53% 39% 55% 53% 50% 56%
Somewhat Important 28% 28% 29% 30% 25% 26% 28% 34% 31% 29% 27% 29%
Not very Important 13% 14% 14% 11% 13% 9% 14% 22% 11% 13% 17% 8%
Unimportant 6% 4% 8% 7% 3% 6% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 8%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,496)  (237) (362) (568) (329) (639) (391) (283) (249) (320) (578) (349)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very Important 53% 54% 73% 33% 2% 36% 46% 78% 47% 35% 59% 49% 52%
Somewhat Important 28% 27% 19% 35% 19% 36% 33% 15% 35% 34% 28% 29% 28%
Not very Important 13% 14% 6% 21% 7% 19% 14% 4% 13% 21% 7% 16% 15%
Unimportant 6% 6% 2% 11% 1% 10% 8% 2% 6% 10% 6% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  101%  101% 99%  101%  100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,247) (545) (531) (490) (399) (467) (387) (462) (492) (436) (544) (516)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

99K. Issue Importance — Civil liberties
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 55% 52% 58% 55% 45% 55% 55% 61% 55%
Somewhat Important 30% 30% 30% 26% 42% 32% 35% 25% 26%
Not very Important 10% 12% 9% 10% 9% 10% 7% 10% 13%
Unimportant 5% 6% 3% 9% 4% 3% 2% 4% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (725) (771) (354) (188) (343) (207) (171) (133)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Very Important 55% 53% 50% 56% 61% 58% 57% 47% 60% 54% 52% 57%
Somewhat Important 30% 31% 30% 30% 29% 27% 29% 36% 29% 31% 30% 29%
Not very Important 10% 12% 13% 9% 8% 10% 10% 14% 8% 11% 12% 9%
Unimportant 5% 4% 7% 5% 2% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 6% 5%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496)  (237) (362) (568) (329) (639) (391) (283) (249) (320) (578) (349)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very Important 55% 57% 66% 47% 66% 47% 51% 71% 51% 47% 58% 53% 54%
Somewhat Important 30% 29% 26% 33% 26% 32% 32% 21% 34% 33% 28% 32% 30%
Not very Important 10% 10% 7% 13% 7% 13% 12% 6% 11% 13% 9% 11% 11%
Unimportant 5% 4% 1% % 1% 7% 5% 2% 4% 7% 6% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,247) (545) (531) (490) (399) (467) (387) (462) (492) (436) (544) (516)

288



The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

99L. Issue Importance — Guns
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 49% 47% 51% 51% 43% 53% 46% 55% 47%
Somewhat Important 26% 25% 28% 23% 28% 26% 37% 18% 30%
Not very Important 16% 18% 14% 15% 20% 15% 12% 19% 13%
Unimportant 8% 11% 6% 10% 9% 6% 5% 8% 9%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (725) (771) (354) (188) (343) (207) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Very Important 49% 36% 42% 54% 62% 49% 50% 46% 48% 46% 51% 50%
Somewhat Important 26% 37% 30% 23% 18% 25% 26% 32% 30% 30% 25% 24%
Not very Important 16% 16% 18% 16% 14% 17% 16% 15% 13% 17% 16% 17%
Unimportant 8% 11% 10% 8% 6% 9% 8% 6% 9% 7% 9% 9%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496)  (237) (362) (568) (329) (639) (391) (283) (249) (320) (578) (349)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very Important 49% 52% 56% 53% 57% 50% 43% 55% 45% 50% 48% 48% 50%
Somewhat Important 26% 26% 24% 24% 26% 27% 28% 27% 25% 28% 29% 26% 25%
Not very Important 16% 15% 15% 14% 13% 14% 19% 12% 20% 13% 14% 16% 18%
Unimportant 8% % 5% 9% 3% 9% 10% 6% 10% 9% 9% 9% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,247) (545) (531) (490) (399) (467) (387) (462) (492) (436) (544) (516)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

99M. Issue Importance — Crime
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 60% 59% 62% 62% 55% 70% 49% 74% 50%
Somewhat Important 31% 30% 31% 29% 31% 25% 42% 20% 38%
Not very Important % 9% 6% 6% 11% 4% 8% 6% 9%
Unimportant 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 0% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (726) (772) (355) (188) (345) (206) (171) (133)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Very Important 60% 44% 48% 69% 75% 60% 60% 58% 60% 62% 61% 57%
Somewhat Important 31% 37% 39% 27% 21% 30% 31% 32% 32% 30% 30% 31%
Not very Important % 15% 11% 3% 3% % 8% 9% 6% 6% 7% 10%
Unimportant 2% 4% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (237) (363) (569) (329) (641) (391) (283) (249) (322) (579) (348)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very Important 60% 61% 50% 77% 54% 73% 59% 48% 60% 71% 61% 58% 62%
Somewhat Important 31% 31% 39% 19% 36% 21% 32% 38% 32% 23% 30% 32% 29%
Not very Important 7% 7% 11% 2% 10% 5% 6% 12% 7% 5% 7% 8% 7%
Unimportant 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 101%  100%  100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,248) (544) (532) (489) (400) (469) (386) (463) (493) (437) (543) (518)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

99N. Issue Importance — Criminal justice reform
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 46% 42% 50% 41% 36% 52% 38% 71% 41%
Somewhat Important 35% 32% 38% 33% 36% 35% 49% 21% 40%
Not very Important 13% 17% 9% 14% 17% 10% 11% 6% 15%
Unimportant 6% 10% 3% 12% 10% 3% 2% 2% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (725) (773) (354) (188) (345) (207) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Very Important 46% 45% 44% 46% 50% 54% 43% 33% 46% 47% 45% 47%
Somewhat Important 35% 32% 39% 33% 36% 31% 36% 41% 41% 34% 33% 34%
Not very Important 13% 17% 12% 13% 10% 11% 15% 19% 9% 12% 16% 12%
Unimportant 6% 6% 6% 8% 3% 5% 6% 7% 3% 7% 6% 7%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (237) (364) (569) (328) (641) (391) (283) (249) (322) (579) (348)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 22 - 25, 2022 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very Important 46% 45% 57% 30% 62% 35% 39% 62% 44% 32% 54% 39% 46%
Somewhat Important 35% 35% 35% 37% 31% 34% 40% 32% 39% 34% 32% 39% 33%
Not very Important 13% 13% 6% 21% 6% 19% 14% 4% 12% 23% 7% 15% 16%
Unimportant 6% 6% 1% 12% 1% 12% % 2% 5% 11% 6% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,248) (545) (531) (490) (399) (469) (387) (463) (492) (437) (544) (517)
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100. Most Important Issue

Which of these is the most important issue for you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Jobs and the economy 19% 18% 20% 18% 21% 20% 19% 16% 20%
Immigration % 8% 6% 9% 7% 9% 5% 3% 11%
Climate change and the

environment 13% 13% 13% 14% 17% 10% 16% 7% 13%
Foreign policy 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0%
National Security ™% 9% 6% 9% 11% 9% 4% 4% 2%
Education 5% 5% 5% 4% 9% 2% 2% 5% 10%
Health care 17% 14% 20% 12% 13% 20% 21% 19% 21%
Taxes and government

spending 9% 11% % 14% 9% 7% 9% 5% 4%
Abortion 4% 3% 5% 2% 2% 4% 10% 2% 3%
Civil rights 6% 5% 8% 4% 1% 7% 6% 16% 6%
Civil liberties 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3%
Guns 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3%
Crime 4% 4% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 10% 4%
Criminal justice reform 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 4% 1%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,427) (689) (738) (340) (182) (326) (201) (165) (120)
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Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Jobs and the economy 19% 17% 23% 23% 10% 18% 19% 22% 17% 19% 20% 18%
Immigration % 3% % 8% 10% % 8% 8% 5% 5% 9% 8%
Climate change and the
environment 13% 16% 13% 10% 16% 12% 12% 18% 12% 11% 13% 16%
Foreign policy 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1%
National Security 7% 5% 5% 8% 11% 5% 9% 11% 9% 7% 7% 6%
Education 5% 7% 8% 3% 3% 5% 4% 5% % 3% 4% 6%
Health care 17% 17% 14% 17% 22% 20% 19% 8% 19% 19% 17% 15%
Taxes and government
spending 9% 6% 7% 11% 10% 6% 8% 14% 6% 13% 9% 6%
Abortion 4% 6% 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 5%
Civil rights 6% 8% % 6% 6% 9% 5% 3% 6% 8% 5% %
Civil liberties 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 5%
Guns 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 5%
Crime 4% 6% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5% 3% 5% 2%
Criminal justice reform 2% 3% 2% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 102% 100% 102% 100% 102% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,427) (207) (342) (555)  (323) (6086) (377) (275) (234) (310) (547)  (336)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other

Jobs and the economy 19% 19% 12% 25% 13% 27% 18% 11% 23% 21% 16% 18% 22%
Immigration 7% 8% 1% 16% 2% 15% 8% 2% 7% 14% 7% 9% 6%
Climate change and the

environment 13% 13% 24% 1% 22% 3% 11% 26% 14% 2% 14% 12% 13%
Foreign policy 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
National Security 7% 8% 4% 12% 3% 15% 6% 2% 6% 15% 6% 8% 8%
Education 5% 4% 5% 2% 5% 2% 6% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 4%
Health care 17% 17% 26% % 25% 8% 17% 27% 17% 8% 22% 17% 14%
Taxes and government

spending 9% 9% 3% 17% 3% 13% 12% 2% 10% 16% 5% 10% 10%
Abortion 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 4% 3% 6% 2% 4% 5%
Civil rights 6% % 11% 2% 10% 2% 5% 11% 5% 2% 9% 6% 5%
Civil liberties 3% 3% 1% 5% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3%
Guns 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4%
Crime 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 6% 2% 3%
Criminal justice reform 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 99% 100%  102%  100%  102%  101% 98% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,427) (1,200) (526)  (519)  (472)  (384)  (449)  (378)  (442)  (471)  (405) (522) (500)
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101A. Favorability of Individuals (1) — Joe Biden

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 20% 18% 22% 12% 21% 15% 23% 34% 24%
Somewhat favorable 20% 19% 21% 15% 22% 18% 24% 29% 19%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 10% 13% 8% 6% 13% 12% 12% 15%
Very unfavorable 42% 49% 36% 62% 51% 48% 40% 10% 31%
Don’t know 6% 4% 8% 3% 0% 6% 2% 15% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (725) (768) (354) (188) (343) (206) (171) (132)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very favorable 20% 10% 17% 20% 33% 19% 25% 20% 23% 16% 19% 24%
Somewhat favorable 20% 23% 22% 18% 20% 20% 19% 24% 24% 21% 18% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 18% 15% 10% 3% 15% 11% 10% 10% 14% 11% 10%
Very unfavorable 42% 35% 37% 50% 43% 39% 41% 46% 40% 43% 45% 39%
Don’t know 6% 14% 10% 2% 1% 8% 4% 0% 3% 6% 7% 7%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (236) (363) (566)  (328) (640) (389) (282) (246) (322) (576)  (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 20% 22% 46% 2% 47% 3% 9% 39% 22% 6% 27% 19% 15%
Somewhat favorable 20% 21% 38% 3% 35% 6% 18% 36% 23% 7% 27% 19% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 10% 9% 8% 9% 9% 14% 12% 14% 8% 10% 13% 12%
Very unfavorable 42% 43% 4% 87% 4% 80% 53% 10% 37% 78% 29% 46% 50%
Don’t know 6% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% % 3% 4% 2% 8% 4% 6%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 101% 99%  100%  101%  100%  100%  101% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,243) (543) (529) (489) (398) (467) (387) (458) (491) (435) (542) (516)
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101B. Favorability of Individuals (1) — Kamala Harris
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 16% 13% 18% 10% 14% 12% 16% 31% 17%
Somewhat favorable 21% 18% 23% 12% 20% 18% 28% 27% 26%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 11% 10% 9% 11% 10% 12% 6% 14%
Very unfavorable 42% 49% 36% 61% 55% 48% 39% 17% 23%
Don’t know 11% 9% 13% 9% 0% 11% 5% 20% 20%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (725) (770) (355) (188) (344) (206) (171) (132)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 16% 10% 13% 16% 24% 17% 19% 12% 16% 15% 15% 18%
Somewhat favorable 21% 21% 21% 19% 23% 19% 19% 26% 25% 19% 19% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 18% 13% 8% 5% 12% 11% 12% 12% 10% 10% 11%
Very unfavorable 42% 31% 36% 52% 45% 37% 45% 47% 40% 45% 44% 38%
Don’t know 11% 21% 17% 5% 3% 15% 6% 3% 9% 11% 11% 11%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 102% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,495) (235)  (364) (569) (327) (640) (392) (281) (249) (321) (576)  (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 16% 18% 35% 3% 36% 4% 7% 30% 18% 5% 21% 14% 12%
Somewhat favorable 21% 22% 41% 3% 42% 5% 15% 41% 23% 5% 25% 21% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 10% 12% 5% 9% 8% 12% 12% 12% 7% 13% 8% 10%
Very unfavorable 42% 45% % 87% 6% 80% 53% 12% 38% 78% 27% 49% 50%
Don’t know 11% 5% 5% 1% % 4% 13% 5% 9% 4% 14% 7% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%  101%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,244) (542) (532) (489) (400) (466) (387) (458) (493) (436) (541) (518)
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101C. Favorability of Individuals (1) — Nancy Pelosi
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 15% 12% 18% 8% 12% 13% 19% 27% 16%
Somewhat favorable 17% 15% 19% 10% 18% 11% 23% 26% 19%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 10% 11% 9% 12% 11% 11% 7% 14%
Very unfavorable 45% 53% 38% 66% 56% 53% 41% 15% 27%
Don’t know 12% 10% 14% 7% 1% 12% 6% 24% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (724) (771) (355) (186) (344) (206) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 15% 6% 13% 14% 28% 13% 19% 15% 18% 13% 13% 19%
Somewhat favorable 17% 15% 17% 18% 18% 16% 19% 19% 15% 17% 17% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 18% 15% 7% 5% 12% 9% 15% 15% 10% 9% 12%
Very unfavorable 45% 34% 39% 56% 47% 42% 45% 48% 42% 48% 48% 40%
Don’t know 12% 27% 17% 5% 2% 16% 8% 2% 10% 12% 13% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (235)  (363) (568)  (329) (641) (391) (280) (248) (321) (577)  (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 15% 17% 35% 2% 3% 2% 6% 32% 16% 4% 22% 15% 10%
Somewhat favorable 17% 18% 35% 3% 34% 5% 12% 33% 19% 4% 20% 17% 14%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 11% 13% 5% 11% 5% 14% 13% 12% 6% 11% 11% 10%
Very unfavorable 45% 46% 9% 88% 8% 83% 55% 15% 43% 79% 31% 49% 54%
Don’t know 12% % % 2% 10% 4% 13% 7% 9% 6% 15% 8% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,244) (543) (531) (488) (399) (468) (386) (461) (491) (434) (543) (518)
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101D. Favorability of Individuals (1) — Kevin McCarthy
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable % 9% 5% 9% 11% 6% 6% 7% 2%
Somewhat favorable 18% 24% 13% 23% 30% 14% 13% 11% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 13% 12% 12% 17% 12% 13% 11% 12%
Very unfavorable 29% 29% 29% 27% 31% 24% 36% 26% 26%
Don’t know 34% 25% 42% 28% 10% 44% 32% 46% 37%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (721) (770) (353) (187) (343) (206) (170) (132)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very favorable 7% 3% 7% 7% 10% 4% 9% 11% 7% 6% 8% 5%
Somewhat favorable 18% 13% 15% 21% 24% 15% 20% 25% 20% 15% 19% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 11% 17% 12% 11% 12% 12% 15% 15% 12% 12% 13%
Very unfavorable 29% 23% 20% 32% 38% 25% 34% 32% 27% 29% 26% 34%
Don’t know 34% 49% 42% 28% 18% 43% 25% 17% 32% 38% 35% 28%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491)  (234) (362) (568)  (327) (638) (391) (281) (249) (321) (575)  (346)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 7% 8% 3% 14% 3% 14% 6% 3% 4% 15% 7% 6% 7%
Somewhat favorable 18% 20% 7% 37% 11% 31% 18% 6% 18% 33% 15% 20% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 13% 12% 14% 11% 11% 15% 11% 16% 12% 12% 13% 13%
Very unfavorable 29% 31% 54% 10% 46% 13% 26% 54% 30% 12% 27% 33% 25%
Don’t know 34% 28% 24% 24% 29% 31% 36% 27% 31% 29% 39% 28% 35%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%  101%  101% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,243) (542) (530) (488) (398) (465) (386) (459) (489) (433) (541) (517)
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101E. Favorability of Individuals (1) — Mitch McConnell
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 5% 6% 3% 4% 9% 2% 3% 4% 5%
Somewhat favorable 16% 19% 14% 21% 22% 17% 15% 9% 15%
Somewhat unfavorable 19% 21% 17% 19% 28% 19% 20% 12% 16%
Very unfavorable 41% 41% 41% 43% 40% 36% 47% 42% 36%
Don’t know 19% 12% 26% 13% 1% 25% 15% 33% 28%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (724) (767) (355) (187) (343) (205) (170) (131)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very favorable 5% 5% 7% 4% 2% 3% 5% 10% 8% 5% 4% 3%
Somewhat favorable 16% 9% 15% 19% 20% 13% 20% 19% 18% 17% 16% 15%
Somewhat unfavorable 19% 17% 19% 18% 23% 17% 19% 27% 17% 19% 19% 20%
Very unfavorable 41% 36% 32% 45% 49% 40% 42% 38% 40% 40% 39% 45%
Don’t know 19% 32% 27% 14% 6% 26% 14% 7% 16% 19% 22% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491)  (234)  (360) (568)  (329) (638) (391) (279) (249) (320) (576)  (346)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 7% 2% 3% 4% 8% 8% 3% 3%
Somewhat favorable 16% 18% 6% 34% 7% 33% 16% 4% 16% 30% 14% 17% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 19% 20% 13% 30% 12% 26% 21% 10% 22% 26% 16% 19% 22%
Very unfavorable 41% 44% 66% 22% 61% 18% 41% 73% 40% 20% 41% 45% 37%
Don’t know 19% 13% 10% 10% 15% 16% 19% 10% 18% 16% 22% 15% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,240) (542) (529) (488) (399) (464) (386) (459) (490) (432) (542) (517)
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101F. Favorability of Individuals (1) — Chuck Schumer
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 12% 9% 14% 6% 9% 11% 17% 15% 13%
Somewhat favorable 18% 19% 18% 12% 27% 14% 23% 22% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 12% 9% 10% 12% 9% 9% 11% 13%
Very unfavorable 35% 43% 27% 52% 50% 35% 28% 14% 24%
Don’t know 24% 16% 32% 19% 2% 31% 23% 38% 30%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (724) (768) (355) (188) (341) (206) (171) (131)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very favorable 12% 6% 7% 11% 22% 11% 16% 9% 16% 10% 10% 13%
Somewhat favorable 18% 18% 18% 18% 20% 16% 19% 28% 24% 16% 17% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 12% 15% 10% 7% 12% 10% 9% 8% 12% 10% 12%
Very unfavorable 35% 24% 27% 44% 41% 29% 38% 41% 31% 34% 38% 33%
Don’t know 24% 40% 34% 18% 9% 32% 17% 12% 21% 28% 26% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,492) (236) (362) (567) (327) (638) (391) (281) (249) (318) (578)  (347)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 12% 13% 26% 2% 26% 3% 5% 25% 10% 4% 15% 11% 9%
Somewhat favorable 18% 20% 36% 5% 34% 8% 14% 32% 24% 6% 23% 19% 13%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 11% 11% 8% 9% 9% 14% 11% 13% 9% 11% 11% 11%
Very unfavorable 35% 38% % 75% 6% 63% 44% 11% 31% 65% 23% 39% 41%
Don’t know 24% 18% 19% 10% 24% 17% 24% 21% 22% 16% 28% 20% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%  100%  101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,242) (542) (529) (489) (397) (467) (387) (459) (489) (435) (542) (515)
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101G. Favorability of Individuals (1) — Donald Trump
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 24% 27% 22% 38% 26% 38% 16% 8% 11%
Somewhat favorable 14% 16% 12% 18% 18% 13% 19% 6% 11%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 12% 8% 10% 14% 8% 9% 4% 10%
Very unfavorable 44% 39% 48% 31% 42% 35% 52% 65% 48%
Don’t know 8% 6% 10% 3% 1% 6% 4% 16% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,495) (725) (770) (355) (188) (343) (206) (170) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 24% 14% 22% 29% 29% 23% 27% 24% 23% 29% 27% 17%
Somewhat favorable 14% 13% 17% 15% 12% 12% 12% 21% 12% 13% 16% 14%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 11% 13% 10% 5% 9% 10% 11% 12% 10% 7% 12%
Very unfavorable 44% 43% 36% 43% 53% 46% 46% 41% 50% 41% 40% 48%
Don’t know 8% 18% 12% 3% 1% 11% 5% 2% 4% 6% 10% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (235)  (364) (567)  (329) (638) (392) (282) (248) (321) (577)  (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 24% 26% 2% 56% 4% 59% 22% 4% 17% 52% 18% 25% 29%
Somewhat favorable 14% 15% 4% 27% 5% 23% 16% 3% 15% 24% 12% 17% 14%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 9% 5% 10% 6% 9% 13% 5% 14% 8% 9% 11% 9%
Very unfavorable 44% 46% 85% 5% 80% 7% 40% 84% 48% 11% 52% 42% 38%
Don’t know 8% 5% 3% 1% 5% 3% 9% 4% 6% 4% 9% 5% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 100%  101%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,495) (1,246) (544) (531) (489) (400) (467) (386) (460) (493) (436) (542) (517)
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101H. Favorability of Individuals (1) — Barack Obama
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 35% 31% 39% 22% 29% 28% 41% 63% 40%
Somewhat favorable 16% 15% 16% 15% 16% 16% 14% 12% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 12% 13% 12% 13% 13% 17% 5% 11%
Very unfavorable 31% 3% 25% 48% 42% 36% 25% 8% 17%
Don’t know 7% 5% 8% 3% 0% 6% 3% 12% 14%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (724) (770) (353) (188) (344) (205) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 35% 31% 29% 34% 45% 36% 38% 31% 40% 31% 33% 37%
Somewhat favorable 16% 20% 20% 13% 10% 17% 15% 18% 15% 17% 15% 16%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 18% 15% 10% 8% 11% 15% 15% 11% 16% 12% 11%
Very unfavorable 31% 17% 25% 41% 35% 27% 29% 36% 31% 29% 33% 28%
Don’t know 7% 14% 11% 2% 1% 9% 4% 1% 3% 7% 7% 7%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (235) (364) (568)  (327) (638) (391) (282) (247) (322) (578)  (347)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 35% 3% 71% 5% 2% 7% 24% 66% 38% 9% 46% 31% 27%
Somewhat favorable 16% 14% 18% 6% 15% 9% 19% 16% 20% 10% 17% 16% 14%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 12% 5% 18% 6% 17% 15% 10% 14% 14% 10% 14% 14%
Very unfavorable 31% 32% 3% 69% 3% 65% 35% 5% 22% 64% 20% 34% 37%
Don’t know 7% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 8% 3% 5% 2% 7% 6% 7%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 100% 100%  101%  101%  100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,244) (543) (531) (489) (400) (466) (387) (458) (493) (436) (543) (515)
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101l. Favorability of Individuals (1) — Harry Reid
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 11% 10% 11% 7% 12% 10% 14% 17% %
Somewhat favorable 13% 15% 10% 10% 22% 9% 17% 12% 12%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 15% 8% 13% 21% 6% 11% 5% 12%
Very unfavorable 22% 28% 16% 34% 33% 17% 17% 10% 16%
Don’t know 43% 32% 54% 3% 12% 58% 40% 55% 52%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (725) (769) (355) (187) (344) (205) (171) (132)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very favorable 11% 4% 6% 11% 22% 9% 13% 13% 8% 9% 10% 15%
Somewhat favorable 13% 7% 15% 11% 17% 12% 13% 16% 14% 9% 11% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 13% 13% 11% 10% 8% 16% 16% 16% 12% 9% 12%
Very unfavorable 22% 14% 15% 30% 25% 17% 23% 29% 21% 21% 23% 21%
Don’t know 43% 61% 51% 38% 26% 55% 35% 25% 41% 49% 46% 34%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494)  (236) (363) (567)  (328) (638) (391) (282) (248) (320) (578)  (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 11% 13% 26% 2% 26% 2% 4% 25% 11% 3% 12% 12% 9%
Somewhat favorable 13% 14% 23% 7% 19% 7% 13% 20% 16% 7% 15% 13% 10%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 12% 9% 14% 8% 15% 13% 8% 15% 13% 13% 11% 11%
Very unfavorable 22% 24% 5% 45% 5% 37% 28% 8% 18% 40% 15% 24% 26%
Don’t know 43% 37% 37% 32% 41% 39% 42% 39% 40% 37% 45% 40% 45%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,243) (543) (529) (488) (397) (469) (387) (461) (490) (434) (543) (517)
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102A. Favorability of Political Parties — The Democratic Party
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the political parties?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 15% 12% 18% 7% 12% 15% 15% 32% 19%
Somewhat favorable 21% 21% 22% 17% 25% 16% 27% 27% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 12% 14% 14% 9% 14% 19% 7% 10%
Very unfavorable 39% 46% 32% 55% 53% 42% 36% 14% 24%
Don’t know 12% 9% 14% 6% 0% 13% 4% 21% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,468) (716) (752) (352) (183) (335) (201) (168) (131)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more Northeast Midwest South West

Very favorable 15% 11% 13% 15% 23% 14% 19% 15% 21% 10% 15% 17%
Somewhat favorable 21% 19% 19% 21% 26% 20% 22% 24% 23% 21% 20% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 16% 17% 12% 8% 14% 14% 13% 13% 17% 11% 14%
Very unfavorable 39% 30% 31% 48% 42% 34% 40% 45% 36% 40% 41% 36%
Don’t know 12% 24% 20% 4% 1% 17% 5% 2% 8% 12% 14% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 98%
Unweighted N (1,468)  (233) (355) (560)  (320) (626) (382) (279) (245) (315) (565)  (343)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 15% 17% 34% 2% 40% 1% 5% 32% 16% 5% 21% 14% 11%
Somewhat favorable 21% 22% 43% 2% 42% 7% 16% 37% 27% 5% 26% 21% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 14% 14% 13% 10% 11% 17% 15% 17% 11% 13% 15% 12%
Very unfavorable 39% 41% 6% 81% 4% 77% 49% 11% 34% 75% 26% 43% 47%
Don’t know 12% 6% 4% 2% 4% 3% 13% 5% % 4% 14% 7% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,468) (1,226) (536) (527) (479) (390) (460) (382) (449) (484) (428) (536) (504)
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102B. Favorability of Political Parties — The Republican Party
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the political parties?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 11% 12% 10% 15% 15% 18% 7% 5% 7%
Somewhat favorable 23% 24% 22% 29% 28% 29% 23% 9% 15%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 20% 16% 20% 20% 14% 20% 14% 21%
Very unfavorable 35% 34% 37% 29% 37% 26% 47% 50% 30%
Don’t know 12% 9% 14% 7% 0% 13% 4% 21% 27%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,466) (717) (749) (354) (182) (336) (201) (167) (129)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more Northeast Midwest South West

Very favorable 11% 10% 13% 12% 9% 11% 11% 13% 14% 11% 12% 8%
Somewhat favorable 23% 16% 19% 29% 27% 20% 25% 27% 21% 27% 26% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 20% 16% 19% 16% 17% 21% 21% 20% 19% 17% 18%
Very unfavorable 35% 32% 30% 34% 46% 33% 37% 35% 37% 32% 31% 45%
Don’t know 12% 22% 22% 5% 2% 18% 5% 3% 8% 12% 15% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,466) (232)  (355) (560) (319) (627) (382) (278) (244) (315) (566)  (341)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 11% 12% 2% 24% 2% 33% 7% 2% 8% 24% 11% 12% 11%
Somewhat favorable 23% 25% 6% 47% 7% 48% 24% 6% 20% 46% 19% 24% 26%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 18% 16% 21% 20% 13% 22% 16% 27% 16% 18% 19% 17%
Very unfavorable 35% 39% 70% % 66% 3% 33% 72% 37% 9% 37% 37% 32%
Don’t know 12% 6% 5% 1% 5% 2% 14% 4% 8% 5% 15% 8% 13%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,466) (1,222) (532) (526) (473) (391) (464) (378) (450) (487) (426) (532) (508)
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103. Congressional Accomplishment

Do you think the current Congress has accomplished more or less than Congress usually does at this point in its two-year term?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
More than usual 9% 9% 9% 4% 12% 8% 4% 14% 13%
About the same 26% 28% 24% 24% 38% 22% 32% 22% 23%
Less than usual 43% 45% 40% 53% 44% 46% 44% 33% 32%
Not sure 22% 17% 26% 19% 6% 24% 19% 31% 32%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (726) (773) (355) (188) (345) (207) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
More than usual 9% 9% 9% 7% 12% 7% 11% 12% 12% 8% 8% 9%
About the same 26% 31% 33% 25% 18% 26% 24% 35% 30% 27% 25% 26%
Less than usual 43% 23% 34% 51% 59% 41% 48% 43% 37% 44% 44% 43%
Not sure 22% 37% 25% 17% 12% 25% 17% 10% 21% 21% 23% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (237) (363) (570) (329) (642) (392) (283) (249) (322) (579) (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
More than usual 9% 9% 16% 3% 16% 5% 6% 19% 8% 5% 13% 7% 8%
About the same 26% 27% 30% 23% 31% 25% 27% 30% 31% 23% 28% 26% 25%
Less than usual 43% 47% 38% 62% 33% 55% 48% 37% 43% 55% 36% 46% 46%
Not sure 22% 17% 16% 13% 20% 15% 19% 15% 18% 17% 23% 22% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%  100%  101%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,248) (545) (532) (490) (399) (469) (387) (463) (493) (437) (543) (519)
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104. Blame
Who is more to blame for Congress achieving less than usual?
Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Democrats in Congress 41% 48% 34% 53% 57% 45% 30% 15% 26%
Republicans in Congress 24% 20% 28% 16% 14% 19% 38% 46% 23%
Both equally 30% 28% 31% 27% 22% 29% 28% 29% 47%
Neither 3% 3% 4% 2% 7% 3% 0% 4% 2%
Not sure 3% 2% 4% 2% 0% 3% 4% 7% 2%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (680) (363) (317) (197) (88) (150) (91) (58) (54)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South West
Democrats in Congress 41% 25% 33% 50% 41% 34% 40% 50% 38% 34% 47% 40%
Republicans in Congress 24% 16% 15% 22% 34% 26% 23% 24% 26% 22% 21% 28%
Both equally 30% 38% 46% 23% 24% 32% 32% 24% 30% 37% 27% 28%
Neither 3% 10% 1% 4% 1% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 3% 2%
Not sure 3% 10% 5% 1% 0% 4% 3% 0% 2% 3% 3% 1%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (680) (58) (128) (294) (200) (278) (197) (128) (100) (148) (268) (164)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Democrats in Congress 41% 42% 5% 69% 7% 2% 42% 7% 31% 71% 29% 42% 48%
Republicans in Congress 24% 26% 64% 2% 65% 2% 14% 62% 23% 4% 32% 23% 18%
Both equally 30% 27% 27% 25% 22% 22% 36% 22% 41% 20% 29% 29% 30%
Neither 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 7% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2%
Not sure 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (680) (609) (204) (335) (167) (229) (238) (144) (204) (291) (165) (258) (257)
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105. Biden Job Approval

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 14% 12% 16% 7% 14% 12% 16% 24% 17%
Somewhat approve 24% 22% 25% 18% 29% 19% 29% 33% 23%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 9% 12% 9% 7% 12% 11% 10% 11%
Strongly disapprove 40% 46% 35% 60% 45% 49% 37% 12% 26%
Not sure 12% 11% 13% 6% 4% 9% 7% 22% 23%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (726) (774) (355) (188) (346) (207) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 14% 7% 12% 13% 24% 13% 18% 14% 16% 12% 14% 15%
Somewhat approve 24% 23% 24% 22% 26% 22% 24% 29% 29% 18% 22% 27%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 16% 14% 9% 4% 13% 10% 9% 6% 14% 11% 10%
Strongly disapprove 40% 27% 35% 50% 43% 37% 41% 43% 37% 43% 43% 36%
Not sure 12% 27% 15% 6% 3% 14% 7% 5% 13% 13% 11% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,500) (237) (364) (570)  (329) (642) (392) (283) (249) (323) (579)  (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 14% 16% 32% 3% 31% 4% 7% 28% 15% 5% 17% 14% 11%
Somewhat approve 24% 25% 48% 4% 46% 8% 19% 40% 29% 9% 30% 24% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 10% 10% % 8% 9% 13% 11% 14% 6% 12% 9% 11%
Strongly disapprove 40% 41% 3% 85% 5% 75% 51% 12% 35% 74% 25% 44% 49%
Not sure 12% 7% 7% 1% 10% 4% 11% 8% 7% 6% 16% 8% 11%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,249) (545)  (532)  (490)  (400)  (469)  (387)  (463)  (493)  (437) (544) (519)
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106A. Biden Issue Approval — Jobs and the economy
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 15% 14% 16% 10% 18% 13% 16% 25% 17%
Somewhat approve 20% 18% 21% 14% 23% 14% 28% 27% 21%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 13% 13% 12% 12% 14% 13% 12% 13%
Strongly disapprove 38% 43% 34% 56% 46% 46% 33% 12% 25%
No opinion 13% 10% 16% 8% 1% 13% 10% 24% 25%
Totals 99% 98% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (724) (770) (354) (187) (344) (206) (170) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 15% 8% 14% 14% 25% 13% 19% 19% 20% 12% 13% 18%
Somewhat approve 20% 16% 19% 19% 26% 19% 22% 21% 22% 18% 18% 23%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 24% 17% 9% 5% 16% 13% 13% 17% 16% 12% 10%
Strongly disapprove 38% 26% 33% 49% 40% 35% 38% 43% 31% 40% 42% 36%
No opinion 13% 25% 18% 8% 4% 17% 8% 4% 11% 14% 14% 13%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (236) (364) (568)  (326) (640) (389) (282) (248) (323) (576)  (347)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 15% 17% 33% 3% 34% 3% 8% 33% 14% 6% 20% 16% 10%
Somewhat approve 20% 22% 42% 5% 37% 8% 15% 34% 25% 8% 27% 17% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 13% 11% 9% 10% 12% 17% 12% 18% 8% 12% 14% 13%
Strongly disapprove 38% 40% 4% 81% 6% 72% 48% 10% 34% 72% 25% 41% 48%
No opinion 13% 8% 10% 2% 13% 5% 12% 11% 9% 6% 16% 11% 13%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,244) (540)  (532)  (487)  (400)  (466)  (383)  (461)  (493)  (435) (542) (517)
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106B. Biden Issue Approval — Immigration
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 9% 9% 10% 5% 10% 7% 10% 18% 13%
Somewhat approve 20% 20% 20% 15% 25% 18% 25% 25% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 13% 13% 14% 10% 11% 13% 13% 12%
Strongly disapprove 40% 46% 34% 56% 53% 48% 36% 13% 24%
No opinion 17% 12% 22% 11% 1% 16% 16% 31% 31%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (726) (772) (355) (188) (344) (207) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 9% 10% 9% 9% 11% 10% 11% 10% 13% 7% 9% 10%
Somewhat approve 20% 16% 19% 19% 27% 17% 24% 25% 21% 20% 17% 24%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 19% 14% 11% 10% 15% 12% 13% 15% 13% 12% 13%
Strongly disapprove 40% 27% 33% 51% 45% 35% 43% 45% 36% 42% 43% 38%
No opinion 17% 30% 25% 11% % 23% 10% % 15% 18% 19% 15%
Totals 99% 102% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (237) (364) (568)  (329) (640) (392) (283) (248) (323) (578)  (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 9% 11% 18% 3% 20% 3% 6% 17% 10% 5% 13% 9% 7%
Somewhat approve 20% 22% 42% 4% 38% 8% 14% 37% 25% 6% 24% 19% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 13% 20% 5% 17% 8% 13% 19% 14% 7% 15% 12% 13%
Strongly disapprove 40% 42% 6% 85% % 75% 50% 10% 37% 76% 28% 45% 46%
No opinion 17% 12% 14% 3% 19% 6% 17% 17% 15% 6% 20% 15% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,248) (544)  (532)  (488)  (400)  (469)  (386)  (462)  (493)  (437) (544) (517)
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106C. Biden Issue Approval — Foreign policy
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 11% 11% 12% 7% 14% 10% 13% 17% 12%
Somewhat approve 21% 21% 21% 17% 26% 15% 28% 27% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 14% 13% 13% 14% 14% 11% 13% 16%
Strongly disapprove 36% 42% 30% 54% 45% 41% 34% 11% 21%
No opinion 18% 11% 24% 9% 1% 21% 14% 33% 31%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (726) (770) (355) (188) (343) (207) (171) (132)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 11% 6% 10% 11% 19% 9% 17% 12% 12% 9% 11% 13%
Somewhat approve 21% 19% 19% 21% 26% 19% 24% 27% 27% 21% 17% 25%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 20% 15% 12% 8% 16% 13% 12% 15% 16% 12% 13%
Strongly disapprove 36% 24% 31% 45% 40% 32% 37% 41% 32% 36% 39% 33%
No opinion 18% 30% 25% 12% % 24% 9% 9% 14% 18% 21% 16%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (236)  (363) (568)  (329) (640) (391) (283) (249) (323) (575)  (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 11% 14% 26% 3% 26% 4% 5% 25% 11% 5% 14% 12% 9%
Somewhat approve 21% 23% 44% 4% 40% 7% 17% 39% 25% 7% 28% 22% 14%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 13% 13% 10% 12% 11% 16% 14% 15% 11% 14% 13% 14%
Strongly disapprove 36% 38% 3% 80% 4% 72% 44% 7% 32% 70% 23% 39% 45%
No opinion 18% 12% 14% 4% 18% 6% 17% 16% 16% 7% 21% 14% 18%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,246) (543)  (531)  (489)  (399) (467) (386)  (461)  (492)  (436) (543) (517)
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106D. Biden Issue Approval — Guns
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 8% 8% % 6% 9% 6% % 15% 8%
Somewhat approve 16% 16% 16% 10% 22% 13% 22% 20% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 16% 17% 13% 17% 13% 18% 20% 18%
Strongly disapprove 34% 40% 28% 52% 41% 38% 28% 13% 21%
No opinion 26% 21% 31% 19% 11% 31% 25% 32% 37%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (726) (770) (355) (188) (343) (206) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 8% 6% 9% 7% 8% 6% 11% 7% 10% 6% 7% 9%
Somewhat approve 16% 13% 15% 14% 22% 14% 19% 19% 19% 13% 14% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 20% 16% 15% 15% 18% 16% 19% 14% 20% 16% 15%
Strongly disapprove 34% 23% 29% 43% 36% 33% 31% 38% 31% 34% 36% 33%
No opinion 26% 37% 30% 20% 18% 29% 22% 17% 26% 26% 27% 24%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (236) (363) (568)  (329) (641) (391) (281) (247) (323) (577)  (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 8% 9% 15% 2% 16% 4% 3% 13% 7% 6% 11% 8% 4%
Somewhat approve 16% 17% 32% 4% 30% 6% 12% 28% 20% 5% 20% 17% 12%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 18% 24% 11% 22% 12% 16% 24% 19% 10% 18% 15% 16%
Strongly disapprove 34% 35% % 67% 8% 61% 41% 11% 30% 63% 25% 35% 41%
No opinion 26% 22% 22% 15% 24% 17% 28% 24% 24% 17% 25% 26% 27%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,247) (543)  (532)  (489)  (400)  (466)  (385)  (461)  (493)  (436) (544) (516)
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107. Biden Perceived Ideology

Would you say Joe Biden is...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very liberal 27% 32% 23% 41% 32% 32% 24% 11% 20%
Liberal 19% 19% 19% 15% 29% 17% 26% 16% 18%
Moderate 28% 26% 29% 19% 33% 24% 38% 35% 19%
Conservative 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 2% 2% 6% 9%
Very conservative 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 0% 4% 4%
Not sure 18% 15% 21% 17% 2% 21% 9% 29% 30%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (726) (771) (355) (188) (345) (206) (170) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very liberal 27% 18% 20% 34% 34% 22% 28% 33% 28% 29% 29% 23%
Liberal 19% 17% 19% 20% 21% 15% 25% 23% 17% 21% 18% 21%
Moderate 28% 29% 24% 25% 34% 26% 29% 35% 28% 24% 26% 33%
Conservative 5% 7% 7% 4% 2% 6% 4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 6%
Very conservative 3% 4% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% 5% 1% 3% 3%
Not sure 18% 25% 26% 15% 8% 26% 11% 5% 16% 20% 20% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  101%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497)  (236) (364) (569) (328) (641) (390) (283) (249) (322) (579) (347)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very liberal 27% 30% 5% 61% 6% 57% 30% 7% 19% 60% 18% 30% 34%
Liberal 19% 22% 22% 22% 23% 18% 18% 26% 20% 18% 18% 22% 16%
Moderate 28% 30% 55% 6% 50% 9% 26% 49% 38% 8% 30% 31% 23%
Conservative 5% 4% 6% 1% 5% 2% 5% 8% 5% 3% 7% 3% 4%
Very conservative 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Not sure 18% 11% 8% 8% 11% 12% 18% 7% 16% 8% 23% 12% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 99%  100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,247) (544) (531) (489) (400) (469) (386) (463) (492) (436) (544) (517)
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108. Biden Cares about People Like You

How much do you think Joe Biden cares about the needs and problems of people like you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
A lot 19% 15% 21% 11% 19% 17% 26% 26% 20%
Some 20% 19% 21% 15% 24% 18% 23% 31% 14%
Not much 15% 14% 16% 12% 16% 14% 16% 14% 19%
Doesn’t care at all 38% 44% 32% 56% 38% 43% 31% 14% 29%
Not sure 9% 8% 9% 6% 3% 8% 3% 15% 18%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (724) (772) (355) (188) (345) (207) (170) (132)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more Northeast Midwest South West
A lot 19% 7% 14% 19% 34% 15% 26% 21% 23% 14% 17% 22%
Some 20% 25% 23% 18% 17% 20% 19% 22% 22% 19% 19% 23%
Not much 15% 24% 17% 12% 9% 17% 15% 14% 19% 16% 14% 13%
Doesn’t care at all 38% 29% 34% 46% 38% 36% 36% 40% 29% 42% 40% 35%
Not sure 9% 15% 13% 5% 3% 11% 5% 4% 8% 9% 9% 7%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (236) (362) (569) (329) (639) (392) (282) (247) (323) (578) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
A lot 19% 21% 46% 1% 44% 3% 10% 39% 21% 5% 21% 20% 14%
Some 20% 21% 35% 6% 33% 9% 17% 34% 23% 9% 27% 19% 16%
Not much 15% 15% 10% 16% 11% 15% 16% 14% 15% 14% 17% 15% 14%
Doesn't care at all 38% 38% 4% 75% 6% 68% 48% 9% 36% 67% 24% 40% 47%
Not sure 9% 5% 5% 2% 5% 5% 9% 3% 6% 5% 11% 6% 9%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,247) (545)  (532)  (490)  (400)  (467)  (387)  (462)  (492)  (434) (544) (518)
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109. Biden Likability

Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Joe Biden as a person?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Like a lot 22% 19% 25% 14% 25% 18% 30% 34% 22%
Like somewhat 15% 15% 15% 12% 17% 14% 18% 18% 10%
Neither like nor dislike 19% 18% 20% 15% 18% 18% 15% 22% 25%
Dislike somewhat 9% 10% 7% 9% 12% 10% 9% 5% 6%
Dislike a lot 27% 30% 24% 42% 26% 32% 24% 6% 19%
Not sure 9% 9% 10% 8% 1% 9% 4% 15% 18%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (725) (771) (355) (187) (346) (206) (170) (132)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Like a lot 22% 9% 17% 23% 37% 19% 27% 24% 26% 17% 20% 27%
Like somewhat 15% 19% 16% 13% 13% 14% 18% 16% 19% 14% 14% 15%
Neither like nor dislike 19% 27% 20% 15% 14% 22% 14% 17% 16% 20% 20% 17%
Dislike somewhat 9% 10% 9% 10% 6% 9% 11% 9% 11% 11% 8% 7%
Dislike a lot 27% 20% 23% 32% 28% 24% 24% 31% 21% 29% 28% 26%
Not sure 9% 16% 15% 6% 1% 12% 6% 3% 7% 11% 10% 9%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 102% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (236)  (361)  (570)  (329) (640) (391) (282) (249) (323) (576)  (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Like a lot 22% 25% 52% 2% 49% 4% 12% 45% 23% 6% 27% 23% 16%
Like somewhat 15% 15% 24% 8% 24% 8% 14% 22% 19% 8% 17% 16% 12%
Neither like nor dislike 19% 18% 15% 16% 16% 18% 20% 19% 20% 16% 20% 16% 20%
Dislike somewhat 9% 9% 3% 12% 3% 10% 14% 6% 8% 12% 8% 9% 10%
Dislike a lot 27% 27% 2% 58% 2% 55% 30% 3% 21% 54% 17% 30% 32%
Not sure 9% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5% 10% 4% 9% 3% 11% 7% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,246) (544) (532) (489) (400) (467) (386) (463) (490) (434) (543) (519)
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110. Biden Leadership Abilities
Would you say Joe Biden is a strong or a weak leader?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very strong 13% 11% 14% 5% 11% 10% 9% 25% 19%
Somewhat strong 24% 20% 28% 17% 26% 21% 30% 39% 22%
Somewhat weak 20% 20% 20% 17% 15% 20% 21% 22% 25%
Very weak 43% 48% 38% 61% 48% 49% 40% 13% 34%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (725) (767) (355) (188) (344) (205) (170) (130)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very strong 13% 11% 14% 11% 16% 11% 16% 12% 16% 9% 11% 14%
Somewhat strong 24% 24% 21% 23% 30% 25% 25% 23% 25% 20% 24% 27%
Somewhat weak 20% 27% 24% 18% 13% 25% 17% 17% 25% 22% 19% 18%
Very weak 43% 38% 40% 49% 42% 39% 42% 48% 34% 48% 46% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,492)  (235) (362) (568) (327) (637) (391) (283) (248) (322) (576) (346)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very strong 13% 13% 25% 2% 28% 4% 6% 21% 15% 5% 18% 11% 9%
Somewhat strong 24% 25% 47% 3% 47% 5% 19% 44% 27% 6% 29% 24% 20%
Somewhat weak 20% 18% 23% 11% 21% 15% 22% 27% 22% 10% 24% 19% 19%
Very weak 43% 43% 5% 84% 5% 77% 53% 8% 37% 78% 29% 46% 52%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%  101%  100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,244) (542) (531) (488) (400) (465) (386) (460) (492) (432) (543) (517)
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111. Biden Honesty

Do you think Joe Biden is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Honest and trustworthy 36% 33% 39% 24% 40% 30% 45% 50% 40%
Not honest and
trustworthy 46% 52% 41% 63% 53% 50% 46% 17% 37%
Not sure 18% 15% 20% 13% 7% 20% 9% 33% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (724) (770) (354) (187) (345) (206) (170) (132)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Honest and trustworthy 36% 28% 32% 35% 50% 34% 41% 41% 42% 29% 32% 44%
Not honest and
trustworthy 46% 42% 45% 53% 42% 44% 46% 51% 44% 51% 48% 42%
Not sure 18% 30% 22% 12% 8% 22% 13% 8% 14% 20% 20% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494)  (235) (361) (569) (329) (639) (391) (281) (248) (322) (576) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Honest and trustworthy 36% 40% 79% 5% 76% 9% 21% 71% 43% 10% 45% 36% 28%
Not honest and

trustworthy 46% 47% 8% 86% 9% 81% 59% 17% 42% 79% 33% 49% 56%
Not sure 18% 13% 13% 8% 15% 10% 20% 12% 15% 11% 22% 15% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,243) (544) (531) (490) (398) (467) (387) (460) (491) (434) (543) (517)
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112. Biden Confidence in International Crisis
Are you confident in Joe Biden’s ability to deal wisely with an international crisis, or are you uneasy about his approach?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Confident 31% 28% 34% 19% 37% 24% 37% 47% 32%
Uneasy 54% 58% 50% 69% 57% 62% 53% 23% 49%
Not sure 15% 14% 16% 12% 7% 14% 9% 30% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (723) (769) (353) (187) (344) (207) (169) (132)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Confident 31% 27% 28% 28% 41% 28% 36% 38% 35% 25% 29% 35%
Uneasy 54% 51% 51% 61% 51% 53% 54% 55% 50% 60% 56% 50%
Not sure 15% 23% 20% 11% 8% 19% 10% 7% 15% 15% 15% 15%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,492)  (235) (362) (567) (328) (636) (391) (282) (246) (322) (576) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Confident 31% 34% 67% 5% 66% 8% 18% 62% 35% 8% 36% 32% 24%
Uneasy 54% 54% 19% 91% 18% 84% 68% 25% 51% 85% 40% 57% 64%
Not sure 15% 11% 14% 4% 16% 8% 14% 13% 15% 7% 23% 11% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,242) (542) (530) (487) (397) (467) (387) (461) (488) (434) (542) (516)
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113. Biden Sincerity

Do you think Joe Biden...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Says what he believes 36% 34% 38% 28% 40% 32% 41% 50% 36%
Says what he thinks
people want to hear 47% 50% 43% 58% 53% 51% 43% 23% 38%
Not sure 18% 16% 19% 14% 8% 17% 16% 27% 26%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (725) (771) (355) (188) (346) (206) (169) (133)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Says what he believes 36% 26% 30% 36% 51% 34% 43% 38% 41% 34% 32% 41%
Says what he thinks
people want to hear 47% 47% 50% 49% 38% 48% 42% 50% 42% 52% 49% 42%
Not sure 18% 27% 20% 14% 10% 19% 16% 12% 18% 14% 19% 17%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496)  (236) (363) (569) (328) (642) (391) (283) (247) (322) (578) (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other

Says what he believes 36% 40% 2% 11% 67% 17% 25% 61% 41% 17% 44% 36% 29%
Says what he thinks

people want to hear 47% 46% 16% 7% 18% 70% 57% 24% 45% 69% 35% 48% 55%
Not sure 18% 14% 12% 12% 15% 13% 18% 15% 14% 15% 21% 16% 16%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,246) (544) (530) (489) (399) (468) (386) (463) (492) (436) (541) (519)
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114. Biden Bring Country Together
Do you think that Joe Biden will be able to bring the country together as President?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 15% 15% 15% 7% 19% 11% 10% 23% 23%
No 62% 67% 58% 78% 70% 67% 66% 37% 45%
Not sure 23% 19% 27% 15% 12% 22% 24% 40% 32%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (725) (769) (355) (188) (342) (207) (169) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes 15% 15% 18% 13% 13% 13% 19% 15% 20% 9% 14% 17%
No 62% 58% 59% 66% 64% 60% 61% 67% 55% 67% 65% 59%
Not sure 23% 27% 24% 21% 22% 27% 20% 18% 25% 24% 22% 24%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (235) (364) (567) (328) (638) (391) (283) (247) (322) (577) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Yes 15% 15% 28% 3% 32% 6% % 25% 17% 7% 22% 11% 11%
No 62% 63% 35% 94% 31% 87% 76% 43% 61% 85% 49% 68% 68%
Not sure 23% 21% 38% 3% 37% 7% 17% 32% 22% 8% 29% 21% 21%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,246) (545) (530) (490) (399) (467) (387) (462) (490) (435) (543) (516)
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115. Optimism
Are you optimistic or pessimistic about the next few years with Joe Biden as President?
Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Optimistic 30% 28% 31% 23% 27% 24% 31% 50% 33%
Pessimistic 50% 55% 45% 65% 57% 54% 52% 20% 40%

Not sure 20% 17% 24% 13% 16% 23% 17% 29% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (721) (769) (353) (187) (345) (207) (167) (131)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West

Optimistic 30% 24% 27% 31% 36% 29% 35% 31% 36% 28% 27% 31%
Pessimistic 50% 45% 47% 56% 49% 47% 51% 55% 47% 54% 51% 47%
Not sure 20% 31% 26% 13% 15% 24% 13% 14% 18% 18% 22% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (235) (361) (566) (328) (636) (390) (283) (246) (321) (576) (347)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Optimistic 30% 33% 63% 6% 63% 11% 18% 55% 35% 11% 38% 29% 23%
Pessimistic 50% 50% 15% 88% 16% 80% 62% 24% 48% 78% 38% 53% 57%
Not sure 20% 17% 23% 6% 22% 10% 20% 21% 17% 11% 24% 18% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%  101%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,244) (544) (530) (487) (398) (467) (385) (463) (490) (432) (542) (516)
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116. Approval of U.S. Congress
Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way that the United States Congress is handling its job?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 2% 3% 7% 6%
Somewhat approve 10% 10% 11% 3% 12% 9% 9% 19% 14%
Neither approve nor
disapprove 14% 12% 16% 10% 11% 15% 14% 18% 19%
Somewhat disapprove 22% 22% 23% 24% 21% 24% 31% 19% 18%
Strongly disapprove 37% 43% 31% 50% 47% 37% 35% 16% 23%
Not sure 12% 9% 15% 9% 2% 13% 8% 21% 20%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (725) (773) (354) (188) (345) (207) (171) (133)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 4% 7% 7% 3% 2% 4% 6% 6% 8% 2% 3% 7%
Somewhat approve 10% 11% 11% 10% 9% 10% 11% 10% 11% % 10% 11%
Neither approve nor
disapprove 14% 16% 17% 12% 12% 17% 11% 11% 13% 16% 15% 11%
Somewhat disapprove 22% 19% 20% 25% 25% 22% 24% 26% 24% 24% 21% 22%
Strongly disapprove 37% 23% 28% 43% 49% 32% 39% 43% 31% 36% 38% 39%
Not sure 12% 24% 17% 8% 3% 15% 8% 4% 12% 15% 12% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (237) (363)  (569)  (329) (640) (392) (283) (248) (322) (579)  (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other

Strongly approve 4% 5% 8% 2% 10% 2% 2% 6% 5% 4% 8% 3% 3%
Somewhat approve 10% 10% 18% 4% 20% 7% 4% 18% 11% 6% 15% 9% 7%
Neither approve nor

disapprove 14% 13% 15% 9% 16% 13% 13% 13% 16% 12% 18% 15% 10%
Somewhat disapprove 22% 25% 30% 22% 24% 22% 24% 30% 24% 18% 21% 23% 23%
Strongly disapprove 37% 39% 23% 60% 19% 50% 46% 26% 36% 54% 23% 41% 44%
Not sure 12% 8% % 4% 11% 6% 10% 8% % 6% 15% 9% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,247) (544)  (532)  (488)  (400)  (469)  (386)  (462)  (493)  (436) (544) (518)
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117. Pelosi Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Nancy Pelosi is handling her job as the Speaker of the U.S. House of Representatives?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 14% 12% 16% 8% 15% 11% 19% 24% 14%
Somewhat approve 16% 16% 17% 10% 20% 14% 18% 26% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 12% 12% 9% 12% 11% 11% 10% 20%
Strongly disapprove 41% 48% 35% 62% 50% 47% 39% 11% 24%
Not sure 16% 13% 20% 11% 3% 17% 14% 30% 25%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (723) (768) (354) (187) (343) (206) (170) (132)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Strongly approve 14% 10% 11% 12% 24% 12% 19% 16% 16% 11% 14% 17%
Somewhat approve 16% 15% 16% 16% 18% 16% 17% 21% 20% 15% 14% 18%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 14% 18% 10% 7% 14% 11% 12% 16% 10% 11% 13%
Strongly disapprove 41% 27% 35% 52% 45% 36% 44% 45% 35% 45% 44% 38%
Not sure 16% 35% 20% 9% 6% 22% 10% 6% 14% 19% 18% 14%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491)  (234) (361)  (567)  (329) (637) (391) (281) (247) (321) (576)  (347)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 14% 16% 33% 2% 33% 3% 7% 32% 14% 4% 19% 14% 10%
Somewhat approve 16% 18% 34% 2% 34% 5% 11% 29% 19% 7% 22% 16% 11%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 12% 14% 6% 11% 10% 14% 14% 16% 6% 13% 13% 10%
Strongly disapprove 41% 43% % 86% 6% 77% 52% 13% 38% 76% 27% 44% 52%
Not sure 16% 12% 12% 3% 16% 6% 16% 12% 14% 6% 19% 14% 17%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,244) (542)  (531)  (488)  (398)  (467)  (384)  (463)  (490)  (435) (542) (514)
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118. Schumer Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Chuck Schumer is handling his job as Majority Leader of the U.S. Senate?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 10% 8% 12% 4% 11% 10% 15% 17% 8%
Somewhat approve 18% 18% 18% 15% 23% 15% 20% 22% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 13% 12% 11% 15% 10% 14% 10% 16%
Strongly disapprove 34% 42% 26% 52% 48% 33% 27% 11% 23%
Not sure 25% 18% 32% 19% 4% 31% 22% 40% 34%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 98% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,492) (724) (768) (354) (188) (343) (206) (170) (131)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Strongly approve 10% 6% 8% 8% 20% 8% 16% 9% 12% 8% 9% 12%
Somewhat approve 18% 15% 16% 20% 21% 18% 16% 27% 23% 15% 18% 18%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 17% 15% 10% 9% 12% 17% 10% 12% 13% 12% 13%
Strongly disapprove 34% 20% 26% 44% 42% 29% 34% 42% 29% 34% 35% 35%
Not sure 25% 42% 34% 18% 9% 32% 17% 12% 23% 30% 26% 20%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 98%
Unweighted N (1,492)  (234) (364) (566)  (328) (635) (392) (282) (248) (322) (575)  (347)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 10% 12% 24% 1% 24% 2% 5% 22% 9% 4% 13% 11% 8%
Somewhat approve 18% 21% 37% 6% 35% 11% 12% 33% 23% 6% 22% 18% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 12% 13% 9% 11% 12% 15% 17% 15% 10% 13% 13% 11%
Strongly disapprove 34% 36% % 72% % 60% 44% 10% 31% 64% 22% 39% 40%
Not sure 25% 19% 19% 12% 23% 15% 24% 18% 23% 16% 30% 20% 26%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,244) (543)  (532)  (487)  (400)  (466)  (386)  (460)  (490)  (434) (543) (515)
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119. McConnell Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Mitch McConnell is handling his job as Minority Leader of the U.S. Senate?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 4% 5% 2% 4% 7% 2% 0% 6% 4%
Somewhat approve 17% 19% 15% 18% 27% 19% 16% 10% 12%
Somewhat disapprove 17% 19% 16% 20% 22% 18% 17% 10% 16%
Strongly disapprove 38% 38% 37% 39% 38% 32% 45% 37% 32%
Not sure 24% 18% 30% 18% 6% 29% 21% 37% 35%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,492) (722) (770) (354) (187) (343) (207) (170) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Strongly approve 4% 4% 6% 3% 1% 3% 4% 7% 5% 2% 2% 6%
Somewhat approve 17% 11% 18% 18% 19% 14% 19% 22% 22% 18% 15% 14%
Somewhat disapprove 17% 13% 14% 21% 21% 15% 18% 25% 12% 17% 20% 17%
Strongly disapprove 38% 29% 29% 41% 51% 37% 39% 37% 38% 37% 35% 43%
Not sure 24% 43% 33% 17% 8% 31% 20% 9% 23% 26% 27% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (232) (363) (569) (328) (638) (388) (283) (249) (322) (575)  (346)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 2% 3% 4% 6% 6% 3% 2%
Somewhat approve 17% 18% 6% 33% 8% 34% 16% 6% 19% 29% 16% 18% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 17% 19% 11% 29% 10% 25% 21% 11% 20% 25% 14% 18% 20%
Strongly disapprove 38% 41% 64% 21% 57% 19% 37% 66% 38% 23% 36% 41% 35%
Not sure 24% 18% 15% 13% 20% 17% 24% 15% 20% 18% 27% 21% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,241) (542)  (531)  (487)  (400)  (466)  (385)  (461)  (490)  (433) (543) (516)
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120. Mccarthy Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Kevin McCarthy is handling his job as Minority Leader of the U.S. House of Representatives?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 7% 9% 5% 10% 12% 5% 6% 6% 4%
Somewhat approve 17% 21% 13% 20% 32% 17% 10% 10% 13%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 16% 13% 15% 16% 12% 17% 12% 15%
Strongly disapprove 29% 30% 29% 28% 34% 23% 38% 25% 25%
Not sure 33% 24% 41% 27% 5% 43% 28% 46% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (724) (770) (354) (188) (345) (207) (168) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly approve 7% 4% 6% 8% 10% 5% 9% 11% 8% 7% 7% 7%
Somewhat approve 17% 12% 14% 19% 21% 13% 18% 26% 20% 15% 17% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 15% 16% 16% 10% 13% 16% 17% 17% 13% 14% 14%
Strongly disapprove 29% 21% 23% 31% 41% 27% 32% 32% 25% 28% 28% 35%
Not sure 33% 48% 42% 26% 18% 42% 24% 15% 30% 37% 35% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494)  (235) (363) (567) (329) (639) (390) (282) (247) (322) (576)  (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 7% 8% 4% 14% 5% 14% 5% 1% 7% 15% 6% 7% 8%
Somewhat approve 17% 18% % 33% 10% 31% 15% 6% 17% 31% 16% 19% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 15% 10% 20% 11% 17% 18% 14% 17% 15% 13% 16% 14%
Strongly disapprove 29% 32% 56% 10% 46% 10% 29% 57% 31% 12% 29% 33% 26%
Not sure 33% 27% 23% 22% 28% 28% 32% 22% 29% 26% 35% 26% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,243) (543)  (530)  (488)  (398)  (467) (387)  (461)  (489)  (435) (541) (518)
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121. Approval of the Supreme Court of the United States
Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Supreme Court of the United States is handling its job?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 9% 11% 6% 8% 21% 6% 5% 8% 8%
Somewhat approve 29% 31% 27% 31% 37% 29% 31% 20% 29%
Somewhat disapprove 23% 22% 24% 22% 23% 25% 27% 22% 14%
Strongly disapprove 18% 19% 16% 20% 15% 12% 22% 18% 16%
Not sure 22% 17% 27% 19% 4% 28% 15% 31% 34%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (725) (769) (355) (188) (344) (207) (169) (132)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 9% 10% 8% 8% 8% 7% 9% 14% 14% 5% 9% 8%
Somewhat approve 29% 18% 27% 35% 33% 25% 34% 37% 33% 27% 29% 28%
Somewhat disapprove 23% 19% 21% 22% 29% 22% 24% 23% 22% 25% 21% 24%
Strongly disapprove 18% 18% 14% 18% 21% 18% 18% 18% 12% 20% 18% 20%
Not sure 22% 36% 30% 16% 9% 29% 14% 9% 19% 23% 24% 21%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,494)  (234) (364) (568)  (328) (638) (391) (283) (248) (323) (576)  (347)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 9% 10% 7% 13% 8% 12% 8% 3% 11% 13% 11% 8% 7%
Somewhat approve 29% 32% 21% 47% 22% 40% 32% 20% 29% 42% 26% 30% 31%
Somewhat disapprove 23% 24% 32% 19% 28% 21% 21% 33% 24% 19% 22% 22% 23%
Strongly disapprove 18% 18% 27% 9% 23% 10% 18% 30% 17% 12% 17% 20% 16%
Not sure 22% 16% 13% 12% 18% 16% 22% 14% 19% 14% 25% 20% 22%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,243) (544)  (530)  (489)  (399)  (467) (386)  (463)  (488)  (432) (544) (518)
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122. Ideology of the Supreme Court of the United States
In general, how would you describe the political viewpoint of the Supreme Court of the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very liberal 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3%
Liberal 8% 8% % 6% 4% 10% 5% 9% 6%
Moderate 26% 31% 22% 35% 38% 28% 22% 12% 22%
Conservative 23% 25% 21% 21% 34% 18% 29% 21% 22%
Very conservative 14% 14% 15% 10% 14% 8% 22% 20% 13%
Not sure 25% 18% 32% 24% 4% 33% 19% 35% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (723) (772) (353) (187) (345) (207) (170) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Very liberal 4% 5% 4% 3% 1% 4% 3% 5% 6% 4% 3% 4%
Liberal 8% 7% 10% 8% 5% 7% 7% 9% 7% 8% 10% 5%
Moderate 26% 21% 24% 31% 27% 21% 29% 36% 28% 23% 28% 24%
Conservative 23% 22% 18% 23% 29% 21% 28% 27% 24% 21% 22% 26%
Very conservative 14% 9% 10% 15% 23% 13% 18% 14% 13% 15% 13% 17%
Not sure 25% 35% 33% 20% 15% 34% 15% 10% 23% 30% 24% 24%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (236) (362)  (568)  (329) (640) (391) (282) (247) (323) (578)  (347)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very liberal 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 2% 6% 4% 4% 3%
Liberal 8% 8% 4% 11% 6% 10% 9% 7% 7% 11% 7% 9% 7%
Moderate 26% 27% 13% 47% 14% 42% 33% 11% 34% 39% 22% 29% 27%
Conservative 23% 26% 34% 21% 31% 21% 19% 36% 21% 20% 24% 24% 21%
Very conservative 14% 16% 33% 1% 28% 2% 13% 32% 15% 4% 15% 15% 13%
Not sure 25% 18% 13% 15% 17% 19% 24% 10% 21% 20% 28% 20% 28%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99%  101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,245) (543) (530) (489) (397) (469) (387) (461) (490) (436) (542) (517)
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123. Trend of Economy
Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Getting better 12% 14% 11% 9% 19% 9% 12% 11% 14%
About the same 20% 22% 19% 17% 28% 16% 20% 27% 22%
Getting worse 57% 56% 58% 67% 51% 66% 60% 43% 46%
Not sure 10% 9% 12% 7% 2% 9% 8% 19% 18%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (724) (771) (354) (188) (345) (207) (169) (132)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Getting better 12% 11% 13% 9% 16% 8% 17% 17% 15% 12% 10% 15%
About the same 20% 21% 21% 20% 20% 19% 21% 27% 20% 17% 22% 21%
Getting worse 57% 48% 52% 66% 58% 58% 56% 52% 54% 62% 57% 54%
Not sure 10% 19% 14% 5% 5% 14% 6% 4% 12% 9% 10% 10%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,495)  (236) (364) (568) (327) (640) (390) (283) (249) (322) (575) (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Getting better 12% 14% 25% 4% 24% 5% 8% 25% 11% 6% 16% 13% 7%
About the same 20% 20% 33% 8% 33% 12% 17% 30% 25% 12% 23% 21% 18%
Getting worse 57% 58% 33% 84% 34% 78% 64% 37% 54% 77% 48% 58% 64%
Not sure 10% 8% 9% 4% 10% 5% 10% 8% 10% 5% 14% % 10%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,245) (542) (532) (488) (400) (467) (385) (462) (492) (436) (541) (518)
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124. Stock Market Expectations Over Next Year
Do you think the stock market will be higher or lower 12 months from now?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Higher 18% 21% 15% 16% 29% 9% 18% 23% 20%
About the same 22% 24% 21% 20% 28% 20% 20% 22% 26%
Lower 29% 30% 27% 34% 34% 33% 32% 14% 19%
Not sure 31% 24% 37% 30% 10% 38% 29% 42% 35%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (726) (770) (355) (188) (344) (207) (169) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Higher 18% 24% 18% 15% 18% 16% 21% 24% 19% 16% 16% 22%
About the same 22% 21% 27% 20% 22% 21% 23% 26% 28% 23% 21% 19%
Lower 29% 20% 27% 34% 30% 26% 30% 33% 24% 32% 29% 28%
Not sure 31% 36% 28% 31% 30% 37% 25% 17% 29% 30% 33% 30%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496)  (235) (364) (568) (329) (638) (392) (283) (249) (322) (577) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Higher 18% 19% 29% 7% 24% 9% 19% 29% 16% 11% 20% 19% 15%
About the same 22% 22% 27% 18% 29% 22% 19% 26% 28% 17% 26% 23% 19%
Lower 29% 31% 15% 48% 16% 45% 31% 21% 27% 42% 19% 31% 35%
Not sure 31% 28% 29% 26% 31% 24% 30% 24% 29% 29% 35% 28% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,247) (544) (532) (488) (399) (468) (387) (462) (490) (436) (542) (518)
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125. Stock Ownership

Do you personally (or jointly with a spouse), have any money invested in the stock market right now, either in an individual stock or in a mutual fund?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 41% 43% 39% 35% 69% 36% 61% 22% 27%
No 59% 57% 61% 65% 31% 64% 39% 78% 73%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (723) (767) (354) (188) (343) (206) (169) (132)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Yes 41% 29% 40% 41% 53% 22% 52% 73% 41% 41% 37% 47%
No 59% 71% 60% 59% 47% 78% 48% 27% 59% 59% 63% 53%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (234) (359) (569) (328) (639) (389) (283) (247) (322) (574) (347)
Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 41% 46% 50% 52% 41% 43% 44% 44% 44% 46% 34% 50% 38%
No 59% 54% 50% 48% 59% 57% 56% 56% 56% 54% 66% 50% 62%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,243) (544) (529) (488) (398) (465) (386) (461) (491) (435) (540) (515)
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126. Change in Personal Finances Over Past Year
Would you say that you and your family are...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Better off financially than

you were a year ago 14% 14% 13% 9% 20% 8% 21% 18% 11%
About the same

financially as you were

a year ago 40% 40% 40% 39% 49% 39% 45% 39% 34%
Worse off financially than

you were a year ago 3% 36% 3% 44% 29% 46% 29% 27% 3%
Not sure 9% 9% 9% 7% 2% 8% 4% 16% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (724) (772) (354) (188) (345) (207) (171) (132)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Better off financially than

you were a year ago 14% 16% 16% 11% 12% 9% 19% 23% 18% 14% 10% 17%
About the same

financially as you were

a year ago 40% 30% 36% 41% 54% 34% 47% 51% 38% 43% 40% 38%
Worse off financially than

you were a year ago 37% 34% 35% 44% 31% 46% 31% 23% 36% 37% 38% 36%
Not sure 9% 20% 13% 4% 3% 12% 4% 3% 8% 6% 12% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (234) (364) (569) (329) (642) (391) (282) (248) (322) (577) (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Better off financially than

you were a year ago 14% 15% 24% 10% 19% 10% 13% 21% 13% 11% 16% 16% 9%
About the same

financially as you were

a year ago 40% 42% 49% 35% 48% 38% 36% 44% 47% 37% 41% 43% 36%
Worse off financially than

you were a year ago 37% 37% 22% 51% 25% 45% 42% 29% 35% 44% 32% 34% 44%
Not sure 9% 6% 6% 4% 8% 6% 9% 6% 6% 8% 11% 7% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,247) (545) (531) (490) (399) (468) (386) (463) (491) (435) (543) (518)
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127. Jobs in Six Months
Six months from now do you think there will be...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
More jobs 26% 25% 26% 20% 35% 23% 27% 32% 23%
The same amount of jobs 34% 37% 32% 36% 39% 29% 44% 27% 33%
Fewer jobs 19% 19% 18% 21% 19% 24% 14% 15% 15%
Not sure 21% 19% 23% 23% 6% 24% 15% 26% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,495) (724) (771) (355) (188) (345) (206) (169) (132)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
More jobs 26% 20% 22% 25% 36% 21% 29% 32% 27% 25% 23% 29%
The same amount of jobs 34% 32% 37% 36% 31% 34% 37% 39% 35% 39% 34% 29%
Fewer jobs 19% 18% 19% 21% 16% 20% 17% 21% 18% 16% 20% 20%
Not sure 21% 30% 22% 18% 17% 25% 17% 8% 20% 20% 23% 21%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,495)  (236) (364) (567) (328) (638) (392) (282) (249) (322) (576) (348)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
More jobs 26% 27% 46% 13% 42% 14% 20% 38% 31% 14% 28% 28% 22%
The same amount of jobs 34% 36% 32% 40% 34% 36% 36% 37% 36% 36% 32% 37% 34%
Fewer jobs 19% 19% 8% 28% 9% 31% 19% 10% 16% 30% 17% 17% 22%
Not sure 21% 18% 13% 19% 15% 19% 25% 15% 17% 20% 23% 18% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,246) (543) (532) (487) (400) (468) (384) (463) (491) (436) (543) (516)
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128. Worried about Losing Job
How worried are you about losing your job?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very worried 7% 7% 6% 7% 8% 6% 1% 8% 5%
Somewhat worried 27% 26% 28% 27% 20% 29% 15% 32% 40%
Not very worried 66% 67% 66% 66% 73% 65% 85% 60% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (933) (491) (442) (216) (148) (162) (157) (93) (84)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Very worried 7% 8% 8% 5% 6% 7% 7% 5% 7% 8% 6% 6%
Somewhat worried 27% 29% 33% 25% 18% 32% 28% 19% 26% 21% 29% 30%
Not very worried 66% 63% 58% 70% 76% 61% 65% 76% 67% 71% 65% 64%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (933) (175) (250) (377) (131) (336) (261) (235) (165) (195) (337) (236)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very worried 7% 7% 7% 5% 9% 5% 4% 5% 8% 6% 7% 4% 10%
Somewhat worried 27% 25% 23% 23% 28% 24% 25% 29% 28% 22% 32% 27% 21%
Not very worried 66% 68% 70% 2% 64% 71% 70% 66% 63% 72% 60% 69% 69%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (933) (797) (341) (345) (301) (253) (306) (254) (284) (320) (281) (358) (294)
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129. Job Availability

If you lost your job, how hard would it be for you to find a new job that paid as much as you are making now?

Gender White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Very hard — | would

probably have to take a

pay cut. 26% 27% 25% 27% 26% 29% 20% 27% 23%
Somewhat hard — It might

take a while before |

found a job that paid as

much. 29% 28% 31% 26% 31% 29% 36% 27% 32%
Not very hard 31% 33% 29% 33% 35% 26% 36% 32% 24%
Not sure 13% 12% 15% 14% 7% 15% 9% 14% 22%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (932) (491) (441) (216) (149) (161) (157) (93) (84)
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Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West

Very hard — | would

probably have to take a

pay cut. 26% 24% 18% 28% 41% 27% 28% 23% 25% 29% 27% 24%
Somewhat hard — It might

take a while before |

found a job that paid as

much. 29% 25% 35% 30% 24% 26% 32% 34% 30% 26% 30% 31%
Not very hard 31% 33% 33% 32% 23% 30% 32% 35% 29% 34% 30% 31%
Not sure 13% 18% 14% 10% 13% 17% 8% % 16% 11% 13% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (932) (174) (250) (377) (131) (335) (260) (236) (166) (194) (336) (236)

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Very hard — | would

probably have to take a

pay cut. 26% 25% 26% 28% 28% 24% 23% 25% 31% 25% 24% 25% 29%
Somewhat hard — It might

take a while before |

found a job that paid as

much. 29% 31% 36% 26% 34% 27% 29% 34% 29% 29% 31% 34% 22%
Not very hard 31% 32% 31% 35% 26% 36% 35% 34% 26% 34% 30% 30% 34%
Not sure 13% 12% 8% 11% 12% 12% 13% 7% 14% 11% 15% 11% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (932) (796) (342) (345) (302) (251) (306) (255) (283) (319) (281) (358) (293)
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130. Happy with Job

How happy would you say you are with your current job?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very happy 23% 24% 21% 22% 27% 24% 24% 18% 24%
Happy 38% 37% 38% 37% 39% 33% 46% 34% 34%
Neither happy nor
unhappy 28% 27% 29% 32% 17% 31% 19% 38% 37%
Unhappy 7% 6% 7% 5% 10% 8% 6% 6% 3%
Very unhappy 5% 5% 5% 4% 7% 4% 4% 5% 2%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (913) (479) (434) (209) (148) (156) (157) (90) (82)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very happy 23% 16% 26% 25% 24% 19% 26% 27% 20% 19% 25% 26%
Happy 38% 37% 37% 38% 39% 31% 37% 49% 34% 41% 39% 36%
Neither happy nor
unhappy 28% 31% 27% 27% 26% 39% 21% 17% 37% 26% 26% 25%
Unhappy % % 5% 6% 10% 6% 9% 6% 6% 8% % 6%
Very unhappy 5% 9% 5% 3% 1% 5% 7% 2% 3% 7% 4% 6%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (913) (173) (247) (366) (127) (317) (261) (235) (162) (194) (325) (232)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Very happy 23% 25% 25% 25% 22% 24% 24% 21% 25% 24% 23% 24% 22%
Happy 38% 39% 41% 39% 40% 40% 33% 38% 35% 41% 38% 40% 35%
Neither happy nor

unhappy 28% 25% 23% 25% 26% 25% 30% 28% 30% 24% 31% 25% 27%
Unhappy 7% 7% 8% 6% 7% 7% 6% 9% 7% 6% 5% 6% 9%
Very unhappy 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 7%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (913) (793) (342) (343) (297) (249) (298) (252) (276) (315) (275) (354) (284)
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131. Generic Congressional Vote

If an election for U.S. Congress were being held today, who would you vote for in the district where you live?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
The Democratic Party
candidate 42% 36% 48% 28% 37% 34% 51% 75% 46%
The Republican Party
candidate 38% 42% 35% 53% 49% 49% 34% 10% 26%
Other 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 0% 1% 1% 3%
Not sure 12% 11% 13% 10% 7% 13% 11% 10% 13%
| would not vote 6% 8% 4% 6% 5% 5% 2% 4% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,248) (630) (618) (288) (182) (252) (190) (148) (109)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
The Democratic Party
candidate 42% 39% 39% 40% 50% 44% 45% 41% 46% 41% 37% 48%
The Republican Party
candidate 38% 27% 34% 47% 39% 33% 41% 43% 28% 41% 43% 38%
Other 2% 3% 3% 2% 0% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Not sure 12% 14% 17% 9% 10% 11% 10% 11% 17% 10% 13% 8%
| would not vote 6% 17% % 3% 0% 10% 3% 2% 8% % 5% 4%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,248)  (174)  (277)  (493)  (304) (471) (354) (272) (205) (274) (469)  (300)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other

The Democratic Party

candidate 42% 42% 85% 3% 90% 4% 24% 83% 48% 6% 52% 41% 34%
The Republican Party

candidate 38% 38% 4% 83% 3% 87% 40% 5% 27% 81% 27% 43% 45%
Other 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%
Not sure 12% 12% 10% 10% 6% 3% 22% 5% 17% 9% 12% 11% 13%
| would not vote 6% 6% 1% 2% 2% 4% 11% 4% 5% 3% 8% 4% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%  100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,248) (1,248) (545) (531) (451) (357) (374) (350) (388) (438) (361) (475) (412)
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132. Consider Self Democrat

At any point in your life, have you ever considered yourself a Democrat?
Asked of Independents and Republicans

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 28% 29% 28% 28% 31% 28% 31% 30% 21%
No 58% 59% 58% 58% 63% 60% 63% 49% 58%
Not sure 13% 12% 15% 14% 6% 12% 6% 21% 21%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (897) (488) (409) (265) (119) (223) (96) (47) (79)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South West
Yes 28% 17% 22% 32% 42% 22% 38% 34% 27% 33% 24% 32%
No 58% 61% 57% 60% 53% 61% 55% 61% 57% 55% 63% 55%
Not sure 13% 21% 20% % 4% 18% 7% 5% 16% 12% 13% 13%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (897)  (140)  (228)  (360)  (169) (387) (219) (173) (154) (203) (347)  (193)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 28% 34% 37% 35% * 27% 35% 37% 39% 28% 28% 33% 24%
No 58% 58% 55% 60% * 68% 55% 57% 51% 66% 57% 54% 63%
Not sure 13% 8% 8% 5% * 5% 11% 6% 10% 6% 15% 13% 13%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% * 100%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (897) (705) (77) (514) (0) (399) (375) (60) (264) (455) (213) (322) (362)
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133. Consider Self Republican
At any point in your life, have you ever considered yourself a Republican?

Asked of Independents and Democrats

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 20% 25% 16% 35% 32% 17% 28% 8% 12%
No 66% 61% 70% 49% 64% 67% 66% 75% 70%
Not sure 14% 14% 14% 16% 5% 16% 6% 17% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (943) (405) (538) (178) (93) (210) (140) (156) (92)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South West
Yes 20% 10% 20% 30% 21% 15% 24% 29% 18% 22% 19% 22%
No 66% 66% 59% 64% 76% 67% 70% 65% 65% 64% 66% 67%
Not sure 14% 24% 22% % 4% 18% 6% 6% 17% 14% 15% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (943)  (169)  (254)  (322)  (198) (434) (234) (162) (154) (194) (354)  (241)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 20% 24% 20% 58% 14% * 32% 17% 25% 37% 14% 25% 23%
No 66% 67% 75% 37% 80% * 55% 78% 67% 46% 2% 64% 60%
Not sure 14% 9% 6% 5% 6% * 12% 5% 7% 17% 13% 12% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% * 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (943) (757) (520) (106) (490) (0) (331) (369) (329) (109) (323) (325) (295)
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134. Democrats Left or Right

Would you say that the Democratic Party is to the left or right of you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Much more to the left 35% 43% 28% 52% 52% 35% 35% 14% 18%
Slightly more left 12% 13% 11% 10% 14% 10% 16% 9% 15%
About the same 17% 15% 19% 10% 15% 17% 16% 27% 23%
Slightly more right 9% 9% 9% 6% 9% 9% 12% 10% 7%
Much more to the right 6% 5% 7% 4% 6% 5% 7% 6% 8%
Don’t know 20% 14% 26% 17% 4% 25% 12% 33% 30%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 98% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (726) (771) (355) (188) (344) (207) (171) (132)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Much more to the left 35% 18% 30% 45% 44% 27% 41% 46% 32% 37% 37% 34%
Slightly more left 12% 14% 13% 12% 10% 14% 12% 14% 15% 12% 11% 13%
About the same 17% 14% 15% 16% 23% 17% 18% 17% 17% 14% 18% 18%
Slightly more right 9% 13% 10% 7% % 8% 11% 10% % 10% 9% 10%
Much more to the right 6% 9% % 5% 5% % 6% 6% 8% 6% 5% 8%
Don’t know 20% 31% 26% 16% 10% 27% 12% 6% 20% 21% 22% 17%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 102% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (237) (364) (569)  (327) (640) (391) (283) (248) (322) (578)  (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Much more to the left 35% 40% 8% 80% 7% 72% 42% 6% 33% 73% 23% 42% 40%
Slightly more left 12% 14% 22% 5% 16% 6% 16% 13% 22% 5% 13% 13% 11%
About the same 17% 17% 31% 3% 34% 6% 12% 31% 22% 6% 21% 16% 14%
Slightly more right 9% 10% 18% 2% 17% 2% 8% 22% 6% 3% 10% 10% 7%
Much more to the right 6% % 10% 3% 10% 3% 5% 17% 2% 3% 8% % 5%
Don’t know 20% 13% 12% % 17% 12% 18% 11% 16% 10% 25% 13% 23%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 100% 101%  101%  101%  100%  101%  100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,246) (543) (531) (489) (399) (468) (386) (462) (492) (436) (543) (518)
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135. Republicans Left or Right

Would you say that the Republican Party is to the left or right of you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Much more to the left 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 10% 8%
Slightly more left 9% 10% % 15% 11% 6% 9% 5% %
About the same 18% 21% 15% 21% 25% 21% 12% 13% 15%
Slightly more right 15% 17% 13% 14% 21% 15% 18% 8% 16%
Much more to the right 31% 30% 33% 26% 36% 25% 47% 27% 26%
Don’t know 22% 16% 27% 20% 3% 29% 12% 36% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,483) (719) (764) (351) (187) (340) (206) (168) (131)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Much more to the left 5% 6% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 8% 4% 3% 8%
Slightly more left 9% 7% 8% 12% 6% 7% 9% 11% 8% 10% 10% 6%
About the same 18% 15% 17% 18% 21% 16% 20% 20% 16% 18% 20% 16%
Slightly more right 15% 13% 17% 16% 13% 13% 16% 22% 14% 15% 16% 14%
Much more to the right 31% 28% 25% 30% 43% 30% 36% 33% 29% 29% 29% 40%
Don’t know 22% 30% 27% 19% 13% 29% 14% 8% 24% 24% 22% 17%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,483) (231)  (360)  (567)  (325) (632) (388) (282) (247) (321) (569)  (346)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Much more to the left 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 3% 5% 4% 5% 6% 8% 3% 5%
Slightly more left 9% 10% 4% 18% 5% 16% 7% 3% 7% 18% 7% 11% 9%
About the same 18% 18% 7% 31% 8% 34% 18% 5% 19% 32% 15% 19% 20%
Slightly more right 15% 16% % 27% 6% 21% 23% 7% 19% 20% 13% 15% 17%
Much more to the right 31% 35% 62% 10% 53% 12% 30% 69% 32% 11% 32% 37% 25%
Don’t know 22% 15% 15% 10% 21% 13% 17% 11% 18% 12% 26% 15% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99%  100% 99%  100% 99% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,483) (1,236) (538) (528) (483) (398) (464) (385) (457) (487) (432) (535) (516)
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136. Views Closer to Democrats or Republicans
Overall, would you say that your political views are closer to the views of the Democratic party or Republican party?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Democratic Party 52% 47% 57% 35% 41% 45% 56% 83% 65%
Republican Party 48% 53% 43% 65% 59% 55% 44% 17% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,452) (705) (747) (345) (186) (334) (204) (167) (124)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Democratic Party 52% 60% 50% 47% 54% 56% 52% 46% 57% 50% 48% 58%
Republican Party 48% 40% 50% 53% 46% 44% 48% 54% 43% 50% 52% 42%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,452)  (227) (347) (554) (324) (620) (386) (277) (236) (313) (565) (338)
Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Democratic Party 52% 52% 94% 5% 97% 6% 44% 93% 57% 12% 65% 48% 44%
Republican Party 48% 48% 6% 95% 3% 94% 56% 7% 43% 88% 35% 52% 56%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,452) (1,226) (538) (527) (489) (400) (445) (383) (447) (488) (421) (530) (501)
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137. Biden Legitimately Won

Would you say that Joe Biden legitimately won the election, or not?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Biden legitimately won

the election 62% 60% 63% 47% 66% 50% 68% 81% 71%
Biden did NOT

legitimately win the

election 38% 40% 37% 53% 34% 50% 32% 19% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,471) (716) (755) (350) (187) (338) (204) (167) (127)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West

Biden legitimately won

the election 62% 65% 59% 59% 65% 61% 65% 61% 70% 57% 57% 68%
Biden did NOT

legitimately win the

election 38% 35% 41% 41% 35% 39% 35% 39% 30% 43% 43% 32%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,471)  (232) (354) (563) (322) (633) (387) (279) (241) (319) (569) (342)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Biden legitimately won

the election 62% 62% 97% 24% 96% 25% 59% 91% 2% 29% 70% 62% 54%
Biden did NOT

legitimately win the

election 38% 38% 3% 76% 4% 75% 41% 9% 28% 71% 30% 38% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,471) (1,235) (542) (526) (486) (396) (457) (385) (456) (486) (424) (537) (510)
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138. Urban/Rural

How would you describe the place where you live?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Urban 31% 33% 29% 22% 35% 19% 22% 51% 48%
Suburb 35% 35% 35% 37% 39% 36% 45% 23% 25%
Rural/Other 34% 32% 36% 40% 26% 45% 32% 25% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (726) (774) (355) (188) (346) (207) (171) (133)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Urban 31% 36% 39% 28% 22% 34% 26% 31% 43% 25% 26% 37%
Suburb 35% 30% 33% 36% 40% 25% 43% 44% 30% 34% 34% 40%
Rural/Other 34% 34% 28% 36% 38% 41% 30% 26% 27% 41% 40% 24%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,500)  (237) (364) (570) (329) (642) (392) (283) (249) (323) (579) (349)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Urban 31% 31% 40% 20% 41% 24% 27% 39% 29% 24% 100% 0% 0%
Suburb 35% 37% 36% 41% 34% 36% 38% 36% 37% 38% 0% 100% 0%
Rural/Other 34% 33% 24% 39% 25% 40% 35% 25% 34% 38% 0% 0% 100%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,249) (545) (532) (490) (400) (469) (387) (463) (493) (437) (544) (519)
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139. Employment Status
Which of the following best describes your current employment status?

Gender White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Full-time 36% 42% 31% 37% 55% 22% 48% 27% 34%
Part-time 8% 6% 9% 5% 6% 10% 13% 7% 6%
Temporarily laid off 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unemployed 11% 12% 10% 10% 7% 8% 3% 17% 21%
Retired 21% 20% 23% 25% 21% 31% 20% 21% 8%
Permanently disabled 8% 8% 8% 13% 1% 12% 2% 9% 7%
Homemaker 6% 1% 10% 2% 0% 11% % 5% 9%
Student 9% 10% 8% 6% 9% 5% 6% 11% 14%
Other 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (726) (774) (355) (188) (346) (207) (171) (133)
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Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Full-time 36% 32% 46% 47% 13% 25% 42% 61% 38% 33% 34% 40%
Part-time 8% 9% 8% 8% 6% 8% 8% 8% 9% 7% 7% 9%
Temporarily laid off 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unemployed 11% 21% 17% 7% 1% 18% 2% 4% 12% 9% 13% 9%
Retired 21% 0% 0% 15% 74% 19% 27% 17% 17% 23% 22% 21%
Permanently disabled 8% 1% 9% 16% 2% 13% 4% 1% % 11% 8% 5%
Homemaker 6% 4% 10% 6% 1% % 5% 2% 4% 6% 7% 5%
Student 9% 32% 7% 1% 1% 9% 9% % 12% 9% 8% 9%
Other 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (237)  (364) (570)  (329) (642) (392) (283) (249) (323) (579)  (349)

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Full-time 36% 39% 39% 41% 34% 38% 39% 34% 37% 40% 38% 40% 30%
Part-time 8% 8% 7% 8% 9% 10% 6% 10% 8% 7% 8% 9% 6%
Temporarily laid off 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unemployed 11% 8% 6% 5% 7% 9% 12% 8% 9% 8% 14% 5% 13%
Retired 21% 24% 29% 27% 27% 22% 19% 24% 24% 23% 15% 24% 25%
Permanently disabled 8% % 6% % 8% 9% 5% 6% 8% 8% 8% 6% 10%
Homemaker 6% 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% % 3% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6%
Student 9% 9% 8% 6% 10% 6% 10% 13% % 8% 10% 9% 8%
Other 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Totals 101% 102% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,249) (545)  (532)  (490)  (400)  (469)  (387)  (463)  (493)  (437) (544) (519)
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Sponsorship
Fieldwork
Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents

Margin of error

Survey mode

Questions not reported

The Economist

YouGov

January 22 - 25, 2022

US Adult Population

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, and region) was selected from the 2018 American
Community Study. Voter registration was imputed from the November
2018 Current Population Survey Registration and Voting Supplement.
The sample was weighted based on gender, age, race, education,
and both 2016 and 2020 Presidential votes (or non-votes). The
weights range from 0.386 to 4.102, with a mean of one and a standard
deviation of 0.421.

1500
1249 (Registered voters)

+ 2.7% (adjusted for weighting)
+ 2.9% (Registered voters)

Web-based interviews

38 questions not reported.
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